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INTRODUCTORY STATEMENT 

 

 References to the Settled Record from the Circuit Court file shall be denoted by 

“SR”, followed by the appropriate page number(s).  References to the Trial Transcript 

shall be denoted by “TT”, followed by the appropriate date and page number(s).  Appellants 

Joseph and Sarah Jones Sapienza shall be referred to collectively as “Sapienzas.”  

Appellees Pierce and Barbara McDowell shall be referred to collectively as “McDowells” 

and Appellee City of Sioux Falls shall be referred to as “City.” 

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 

This is an appeal from the Trial Court’s Judgment, which was signed by Judge 

John Pekas on March 17, 2017, and filed on March 20, 2017, (SR 1731-32), as well as 

the Trial Court’s Order on Objections to Plaintiffs’ and Defendants’ Proposed Findings of 

Fact and Conclusions of Law, which was signed by Judge John Pekas on March 17, 2017, 

and filed on March 20, 2017.  (SR 1726-29.)  Notice of Entry of Judgment, (SR 1733-

36), and Notice of Entry of Order on Objections to Plaintiffs’ and Defendants’ Proposed 

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law were filed and served on March 21, 2017.  (SR 

1740-45.)  Notice of Appeal was filed by Appellants on April 19, 2017.  (SR 1790-91.)  

Appellee City of Sioux Falls’ Notice of Review was filed on May 1, 2017.  Appellees 

Pierce and Barbara McDowells’ Notice of Review was filed on May 8, 2017.  The 

Judgment and the Order on Objection to Plaintiffs’ and Defendants’ Proposed Findings of 

Fact and Conclusions of Law are final orders that are appealable under South Dakota law.  

(SR 1726-29 and 1731-32.) 
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STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED 

I. Whether the trial court erred in holding that ARSD 24:52:07:04 

applies to the Sapienza home. 

 

Hon. Judge Pekas held that ARSD 24:52:07:04, pertaining to historic properties, 

applied to the newly constructed Sapienza home. 

 

ARSD 24:52:07:04 

ARSD 24:52:07:01 

 

II. Whether the trial court erred in holding that International 

Residential Code § R1003.9 is a setback requirement applicable to the 

Sapienza home.   

 

Hon. Judge Pekas held that International Residential Code § R1003.9 (“IRC § 

R1003.9”), pertaining to the location and use of wood burning fireplaces in 

relation to adjacent structures, is a setback requirement applicable to the Sapienza 

home, requiring the Sapienza home to either be moved or reconstructed to comply 

with its terms. 

 

IRC § R1003.9 

Sioux Falls Zoning Ordinance Section 160.094 (“SFZO § 160.094”) 

30 E. 33rd St. Realty LLC v. PPF Off Two Park Ave. Owner, LLC, 963 N.Y.S.2d 

 106 (N.Y. App. Div. 2013) 

 

III. Whether the trial court erred in its analysis of the factors relevant to 

claims for injunctive relief, including the fourth factor identified by 

the South Dakota Supreme Court in Strong v. Atlas Hydraulics, Inc., 

2014 S.D. 69, ¶ 11, 855 N.W.2d 133, 138, i.e., “[i]n balancing the 

equities, is the hardship to be suffered by the enjoined party . . . 

disproportionate to the . . . benefit to be gained by the injured party?” 

 

Hon. Judge Pekas, balancing the equities, held that the McDowells are entitled to 

injunctive relief requiring the Sapienzas to tear down or substantially remodel 

their $1 million plus house because the size and location of the Sapienza home (1) 

prevents the McDowells from using their wood burning fireplace, (2) deprives the 

McKennan Park Historic District of the McDowells’ smoking chimney, and (3) 

deprives the McDowell home of natural sunlight. 

 

Strong v. Atlas Hydraulics, Inc., 2014 S.D. 69, 855 N.W.2d 133 

Harksen v. Peska, 1998 S.D. 70, 581 N.W.2d 170 

Hoffman v. Bob Law, Inc., 2016 S.D. 94, 888 N.W.2d 569 
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IV. Whether the trial court entered findings of fact and conclusions of law 

sufficient to allow for a meaningful review on appeal. 

 

Hon. Judge Pekas, in his Memorandum Decision dated and filed December 27, 

2016, states on several occasions, while analyzing the McDowells’ claims for 

negligence and nuisance against the Sapienzas and the City, that “a reasonable 

fact finder could conclude” or “a reasonable fact finder may find.” 

 

Wiswell v. Wiswell, 2010 S.D. 32, 781 N.W.2d 479 

 

V. Whether the trial court erred in denying the Sapienzas’ affirmative 

defense of laches. 

 

Hon. Judge Pekas held that the facts fail to show that the McDowells had full 

knowledge of the facts supporting their claims, but engaged in unreasonable delay 

before seeking relief.   

 

Tovsland v. Reub, 2004 S.D. 93, 686 N.W.2d 392 

 

VI. Whether the trial court erred in denying the Sapienzas’ affirmative 

defense of assumption of the risk. 

 

Hon. Judge Pekas held that a reasonable fact finder could find that the McDowells 

did not have actual or constructive knowledge of the risk posed by the Sapienza 

home until after construction was nearly complete. 

 

Stone v. Von Eye Farms, 2007 S.D. 115, 741 N.W.2d 767 

Brown Cty. v. Meidinger, 271 N.W.2d 15 (S.D. 1978) 

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 

This action was commenced by the McDowells in Circuit Court, Second Judicial 

Circuit, Minnehaha County.  (SR 1-13.)  The Honorable John Pekas was assigned to the 

case.  The McDowells brought claims for negligence and nuisance against the Sapienzas 

seeking money damages and injunctive relief for the construction of the Sapienza home 

at 1323 South Second Avenue, Sioux Falls, South Dakota.  (Id.) The McDowells also 

brought claims for negligence and inverse condemnation against the City seeking money 

damages from the City for allowing the construction of the Sapienza home.  (Id.) 
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 At the pretrial conference on June 13, 2016, the parties agreed to bifurcate the 

remedy phase of the trial with the request for injunctive relief to be heard first, and the 

request for money damages to be heard at a later date, but only if the trial court found that 

the McDowells had an adequate remedy at law.  (SR 565-66.)  The money damages phase 

of the trial has not been held.   

 The trial court ultimately held in favor of the McDowells on their claims against 

the Sapienzas, and granted the McDowells’ request for injunctive relief.  (SR 1303-31 

and 1731-32.)  Specifically, the court held the Sapienza home violates ARSD 

24:52:07:04 and IRC § R1003.9, and must either be remodeled to comply with those 

regulations, or torn down and rebuilt.  (Id.)  

 While the trial court ordered the parties to prepare proposed findings of fact and 

conclusions of law, the court ultimately rejected each of the parties’ proposals.  (SR 

1726-29.)  In their place, the court adopted its Memorandum Decision and Order as its 

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law.  (Id.)     

STATEMENT OF FACTS  

The Sapienzas moved to Sioux Falls approximately four years ago so that Dr. 

Sapienza could pursue an employment opportunity with Sanford Health.  (TT 6/29/16 at 

244:13-19.)  Upon moving to Sioux Falls, the Sapienzas entered into negotiations with 

Dr. William and Kathy Avery (the “Averys”) to purchase the Averys’ home at 1323 

South Second Avenue (the “Property”).  (TT 6/29/16 at 245:7-25.)  The Property is 

located across the street from McKennan Park and within the McKennan Park Historic 

District.  (TT 6/28/16 at 97:16-17.)  The home located on the Property was not listed on 

either the state or the national historic register, and was categorized as an “intrusion” 
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property, i.e., a property that takes away from the historic nature of the district.  (TT 

6/28/16 at 51:20-53:3; see also TT 6/29/16 at 122:12-123:4 (Carla Williams testifying the 

prior home was an intrusion property).)   

During negotiations, the Averys informed the Sapienzas that there was another 

party interested in purchasing the Property.  (TT 6/29/16 at 246:1-13.)  While the 

Sapienzas did not know it at the time, the other party was the McDowells, who lived 

directly to the north of the Averys at 1321 South Second Avenue.  (Id.)  

The Sapienzas purchased the Property from the Averys for $300,000.  (TT 

6/28/16 at 102:2-3.)  While the Sapienzas originally planned to renovate the home on the 

Property, complications arose, including a rodent problem, which made renovation 

infeasible and impractical.  (TT 6/29/16 at 247:5-23.)  Therefore, the Sapienzas decided 

to have the home razed.  (Id.)  The Sapienzas hired Bob Natz (“Natz”) on July 26, 2013, 

to design a new home for the Property.  (TT 6/29/16 at 247:24-248:5.)  Using the 

renderings prepared by Natz, the Sapienzas presented the design for their new home to 

the Sioux Falls Board of Historic Preservation (the “Board”), seeking the Board’s 

approval of the design.  (TT 6/29/16 at 253:17-19.)   

A question and answer session was conducted during the May 14, 2014, hearing, 

in which Mr. Sapienza disclosed a number of potential changes from what was depicted 

on the renderings, including a change in the siding from cedar shake shingles to lapboard, 

and the fact that the home’s size would be larger than the previous home.  (TT 6/29/16 at 

254:12-257:17.)  The Board unanimously approved the design of the new home at the 

May 14, 2014, hearing.  (TT 6/28/16 at 178:14-16.)   



6 

 

Attorney Matt Tobin (“Tobin”) represented the McDowells at the hearing.  (TT 

6/29/16 at 219:23-221:7.)  Tobin did not express any objections whatsoever to the 

renderings of the home, the size, design, or footprint of the home, or the comments and 

changes to the renderings as expressed by Mr. Sapienza.  (Id.)  Tobin also did not express 

any concern about the Sapienza home’s proximity to the McDowell home.  (Id.)  Tobin 

only voiced concern about a retaining wall which encroached upon the Sapienzas’ 

property.  (TT 6/29/16 at 221:1-222:7.)   

Following completion of the design phase and the unanimous approval of the 

plans by the Board, the Sapienzas engaged Sorum Construction to build the home.  (TT 

6/29/16 at 39:2-8.)  Sorum Construction applied for and was issued a building permit by 

the City on or about October 22, 2014.  (TT 6/29/16 at 39:2-8 and 41:17-42:4, Trial 

Exhibit 13.)  Construction began shortly thereafter.  Throughout the construction and 

completion of the Sapienza home, the City inspected the home numerous times.   (TT 

6/28/16 at 212:22-214:8 and 216:4-11.)  The Sapienzas, however, were never issued a 

citation for violating any City Ordinance or building regulation, and all permits required 

during the construction of the Sapienza home were issued by the City.  (Id.)    

In May of 2015, Mrs. McDowell called the City of Sioux Falls Fire Inspector to 

request an inspection of the chimney on the McDowell home.  (TT 6/28/16 at 161:25-

163:11.)  The fire inspector relayed this request to the mechanical inspector, Gary 

Klarenbeek (“Klarenbeek”).  (Id.)  Klarenbeek inspected the McDowells’ chimney and 

alerted Mrs. McDowell that the fireplace could not be used because the chimney violated 

IRC § R1003.9 of the International Residential Code adopted by the City.  (Id.)  IRC §  
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R1003.9 provides that “[c]himneys shall extend at least 2 feet (610 mm) higher than any 

portion of a building within 10 feet (3048 mm), but shall not be less than 3 feet (914 mm) 

above the highest point where the chimney passes through the roof.”  The McDowell 

chimney was less than 10 feet from the Sapienza home, and was shorter than the Sapienza 

home.  (TT 6/28/16 at 164:10-165:19.)  Klarenbeek offered the McDowells alternatives 

that would allow them to continue using the fireplace, including the installation of a gas 

insert in the fireplace.  (See TT 6/29/16 at 231:7-10 (Pierce McDowell acknowledging 

that a gas insert is a viable option).)  In lieu of implementing any of the alternatives, 

however, the McDowells chose to file suit against the Sapienzas.  (SR 1-13.)    

The McDowells filed suit on May 14, 2015, asserting claims for negligence and 

nuisance.  (Id.)  The suit came almost seven-and-a-half months after construction began 

on the Sapienza home, and after the Sapienzas had expended more than $650,000 in costs 

relating to the home’s construction.  (TT 6/28/16 at 101:20-102:3; TT 6/29/16 at 60:2-6.)   

The suit sought money damages and injunctive relief for violation of IRC § 

R1003.9 and ARSD 24:52:07:04.  (SR 1-13.)  As it relates to IRC § R1003.9, the 

McDowells alleged that IRC § R1003.9 is a setback requirement that conflicts with Sioux 

Falls Zoning Ordinance Section 160.094 (“SFZO § 160.094”), which requires a 5-foot 

setback for sideyards in the McKennan Park District.  (Id.)  Thus, through the application of  
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SDCL § 11-4-6,
1
 the McDowells argued that IRC § R1003.9, not SFZO § 160.094, should 

control the required sideyard setback between the Sapienza home and the McDowell home.  

Notably, the evidence presented at trial demonstrates that the Sapienza home is located at 

least 5 feet off of the north property line.  (TT 6/29/16 at 182:8-12.)      

As for ARSD 24:52:07:04, which provides: 

New construction or additions within a historic district must comply with 

The Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for the Treatment of Historic 

Properties as incorporated by reference in § 24:52:07:02. In addition the 

following standards apply: 

 

*** 

 

(2) Height. The height of new buildings or additions to existing 

buildings may not exceed a standard variance of ten percent of the 

average height of historic buildings on both sides of the street 

where proposed new construction is to be located . . .  

 

the McDowells alleged that the Sapienza home exceeds the average height of historic 

homes on both sides of the street where it is located by more than ten percent.  (TT 

6/28/16 at 25:17-28:20.)  Therefore, the McDowells alleged that the Sapienza home 

                                                 
1
 SDCL § 11-4-6 provides: 

 

Whenever the regulations made under authority of this chapter require a 

greater width or size of yards, courts, or other open spaces, or require a lower 

height of building or less number of stories, or require a greater percentage 

of lot to be left unoccupied, or impose other higher standards than are 

required in any other statute or local ordinance or regulation, the provisions 

of the regulations made under authority of this chapter shall govern. 

 

Wherever the provisions of any other statute or local ordinance or regulation 

require a greater width or size of yards, courts, or other open spaces, or 

require a lower height of building or a less number of stories, or other higher 

standards than are required by the regulations made under authority of this 

chapter, the provisions of such statute or local ordinance or regulation shall 

govern. 
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violates ARSD 24:52:07:04, and, as such, must be remodeled, or demolished and rebuilt, 

to comply with the administrative rule. 

STANDARD OF REVIEW 

“Statutory interpretation and application are questions of law, and are reviewed by 

this Court under the de novo standard of review.”  Rotenberger v. Burghduff, 2007 S.D. 

7, ¶ 8, 727 N.W.2d 291, 294.  “Statutes are to be construed to give effect to each statute 

and so as to have them exist in harmony. It is a fundamental rule of statutory construction 

that the intention of the law is to be primarily ascertained from the language expressed in 

the statute.”  Id.  In doing so, this Court “give[s] words their plain meaning and effect, 

and read[s] statutes as a whole, as well as enactments relating to the same subject.” 

Id. (internal citations and quotations omitted). 

This Court “recently clarified [its] standard of review for the grant or denial of an 

injunction” in Magner v. Brinkman, 2016 S.D. 50, ¶ 19, 883 N.W.2d 74, 82–83.  Hoffman 

v. Bob Law, Inc., 2016 S.D. 94, ¶ 10, 888 N.W.2d 569, 573.  First, the Court 

“determine[s] whether an injunction was statutorily authorized under SDCL 21–8–14, a 

question of law review[ed] de novo.”  Id. (citing Magner, 2016 S.D. 50, ¶ 19, 883 

N.W.2d at 83).  “If the injunction was authorized, ‘the court’s subsequent decision to 

grant or deny the injunction is reviewed for an abuse of discretion.’”  Id. (quoting 

Magner, 2016 S.D. 50, ¶ 19, 883 N.W.2d at 83).  “An abuse of discretion is an error of 

law or ‘discretion exercised to an unjustified purpose, against reason and evidence.’”  Id. 

(quoting Stahl v. Pollman, 2006 S.D. 51, ¶ 9, 716 N.W.2d 794, 796). 

Finally, this Court applies the “clearly erroneous” standard of review to a trial 

court’s findings of fact and conclusions of law.  See Mettler v. Williamson, 424 N.W.2d 
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670, 671 (S.D. 1988); Wiswell v. Wiswell, 2010 S.D. 32, ¶ 10, 781 N.W.2d 479, 482.  “A 

finding is ‘clearly erroneous’ when after reviewing all of the evidence [the Court is] left 

with a definite and firm conviction that a mistake was made.”  Mettler, 424 N.W.2d at 

671 (citations omitted). 

LEGAL ARGUMENT 

I. The trial court erred in holding that ARSD 24:52:07:04 applies to the 

Sapienza home. 

 

The McDowells argued, and the trial court held, that the Sapienzas had a duty to 

comply with ARSD 24:52:07:04 during the construction of their home.  (SR 1303-31.)  

The McDowells argued that the Sapienza home violates the “ten percent standard 

variance” requirement found in ARSD 24:52:07:04 by as much as 8.42 feet.  (TT 6/28/16 

at 26:2-20.)  The McDowells’, and, consequently, the trial court’s reliance on ARSD 

24:52:07:04, however, is misplaced.   

ARSD 24:52:07:01, the applicability provision of ARSD Ch. 24:52:07, provides 

that, “[t]he rules in this chapter apply to historic properties listed on the state register or 

the national register, or both.”  A number of witnesses, including the McDowells’ expert, 

Spencer Ruff (“Ruff”), testified that the home previously located on the land now 

occupied by the Sapienza home was not listed on either the state or national registers of 

historic properties.  

Q. So as I review Exhibit 60 and the reference to 1323 South 2nd 

Avenue, on Page 28, that property was identified as an intrusion 

into the historic district, correct? 

   

A. Yes. 

   

Q. Meaning not in compliance with the standards applicable to be 

eligible to be classified as a historic home? 
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A. . . . [T]hat is correct. 

   

Q. And that’s the address of the current Sapienza home, correct? 

   

A. That is correct. 

   

Q. Meaning that the home that was there prior to the construction of 

the Sapienza home was an intrusion and not in compliance with the 

standards for historical home, correct?  

  

A. Correct.   

 

Q. Meaning that home would not have been listed on the state register 

of historical homes, correct?   

 

A. Correct.   

 

Q. Not listed on the federal register of historic homes?  

  

A. Correct.   

 

Q. And from your perspective and knowledge and familiarity with 

historic properties, what is the significance when a property is not 

listed on the state register of historical homes or the federal register 

of historical homes? 

   

A. The home has no significance historically.  

  

Q. Meaning it’s not eligible for federal grants pertaining to historic 

renovations or to renovations in the applicable federal grants?   

 

A. Correct.   

 

Q. In essence, the house that was there prior to the Sapienza house 

was not a historic home? 

   

A. Yes, it was not. 

   

(TT 6/28/16 at 51:20-53:3; see also TT 6/29/16 at 122:12-123:4 (Carla Williams 

testifying the prior home was an intrusion property).)  Therefore, because the prior home 
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was not listed on the state or national register, it was not a historic property and the 

provisions of ARSD 24:52:07:04 do not apply.
2
   

Such a conclusion is consistent with this Court’s long-standing position on 

statutory interpretation.  “When the language of a statute is clear and unambiguous, our 

interpretation is confined to declaring the meaning as plainly expressed.” Salzer v. Barff, 

2010 S.D. 96, ¶ 5, 792 N.W.2d 177, 179 (citing Perdue, Inc. v. Rounds, 2010 S.D. 38, ¶ 7 

n. 2, 782 N.W.2d 375, 377 n. 2).  The language of ARSD 24:52:07:01 is clear, “[t]he 

rules in this chapter apply to historic properties listed on the state register or the national 

register, or both.”  ARSD 24:52:07:04 is a rule within ARSD Ch. 24:52:07.  Therefore, 

the provisions of ARSD 24:52:07:04 only apply to “historic properties” on the “state 

register or the national register, or both.”  Neither the prior home, nor the Sapienza home 

are listed on the state or national register.  Thus, ARSD 24:52:07:04 does not apply to the 

Property.   

Further, the trial court’s concern that failing to apply ARSD 24:52:07:04 to the 

Sapienza home would render the regulation a nullity is unpersuasive.  (SR 1303-31.)  

Contrary to the trial court’s assertions, ARSD 24:52:07:01 and ARSD 24:52:07:04 can be 

applied in such a way that the provisions of each rule can be given full effect without 

impacting the other.  ARSD 24:52:07:01 provides that regulations within the chapter 

apply to “historic properties listed on the state register or the national register, or both.”  

ARSD 24:52:07:04, in turn, states that it applies to “[n]ew construction or additions 

                                                 
2
 Likewise, no evidence was presented showing that the Sapienza home is listed on the 

state or national register.  In fact, Ruff testified that he was not aware whether the home 

was listed on either register, or if it had been nominated for listing.  (TT 6/28/16 at 77:23-

78:5.)  As noted by the McDowells’ counsel, the Sapienza home could not be listed on 

the state or national register, as it is new construction, and, therefore, not a historic 

property.  (TT 6/30/16 at 141:22-142:4.)      
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within a historic district.”  Therefore, read together, ARSD 24:52:07:04 applies to “new 

construction or additions” to “historic properties listed on the state or the national 

register, or both,” and located “within a historic district.”  This is a reasonable reading of 

the regulations, and complies with this Court’s long-standing position that “[w]hen the 

language of a statute is clear and unambiguous, our interpretation is confined to declaring 

the meaning as plainly expressed.”  Salzer, 2010 S.D. 96, ¶ 5, 792 N.W.2d at 179 (citing 

Perdue, Inc., 2010 S.D. 38, ¶ 7 n. 2, 782 N.W.2d at 377 n. 2) 

As such, the Sapienza home is not subject to ARSD 24:52:07:04, and the trial 

court’s holding to the contrary must be reversed.  Likewise, the trial court’s finding of 

negligence and nuisance based on the Sapienzas’ alleged violation of ARSD 24:52:07:04 

has no basis in the facts. 

II. The trial court erred in holding that IRC § R1003.9 is a setback 

requirement applicable to the Sapienza home.  

   

The McDowells’ argument regarding SDCL § 11-4-6, and the alleged conflict 

between SFZO § 160.094 and IRC § R1003.9 (Trial Exhibit 42), is, similarly, without merit.  

To begin with, contrary to the McDowells’ assertions, SDCL § 11-4-6 is a rule of 

construction, and it does not give rise to a statutory duty upon which a claim of negligence 

may be based.  SDCL § 11-4-6 merely provides that where there is a conflict between 

zoning ordinances/regulations regarding issues, such as setbacks, the ordinance/regulation 

that imposes the higher standard applies.  The McDowells rely on this language to argue that 

there is a conflict regarding the required setback for the Sapienza home when comparing 

SFZO § 160.094 and IRC § R1003.9.  A plain reading of those regulations, however, 

discloses no such conflict.   
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 While the McDowells are correct in noting that SFZO § 160.094 requires a setback 

of 5 feet for side yards, IRC § R1003.9 does not address setbacks.  In fact, IRC § R1003.9 

has nothing to do with setbacks and the required distances between homes.  Rather, IRC § 

R1003.9 deals with the required height for chimneys, providing that “[c]himneys shall 

extend at least 2 feet (610 mm) higher than any portion of a building within 10 feet (3048 

mm), but shall not be less than 3 feet (914 mm) above the highest point where the chimney 

passes through the roof.”  (Trial Exhibit 42.)  Thus, there is no conflict between SFZO § 

160.094 and IRC § R1003.9 requiring the application of SDCL § 11-4-6.  In fact, absent 

setback requirements similar to SFZO § 160.094, IRC § R1003.9 would allow homes to be 

built inches from each other, with the only requirement being that the chimneys on the 

homes must be “at least 2 feet . . . higher than any portion of a building within 10 feet.”  

Simply put, in constructing their home, the only setback requirements the Sapienzas were 

required to comply with were those found in SFZO § 160.094. 

 The only testimony offered by the McDowells regarding the application of IRC § 

R1003.9, was that of Ruff.  A cursory review of Ruff’s testimony, however, demonstrates 

that he has a fundamental misunderstanding of IRC § R1003.9.   

Q. Okay.  Exhibit 42 would that be a copy of the relevant portion of the 

International Building Code adopted by the City of Sioux Falls that 

remits to this fireplace and chimney issue? 

   

A. Yes, sir. 

   

*** 

 

Q. Will you go to page -- it looks like 3. 

   

A. Yes, sir, I’m there. 

   

Q. Okay.  Read that for us, would you please[?] 
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A. Under the termination, is that what you’re referring to?  

  

Q. Yes.   

 

A. Termination:  “Chimney shall extend at least 2 feet higher than any 

portion of the building within 10 feet, which shall not be less than 3 

feet above the highest point when the chimney passes through the 

roof.” 

 

*** 

 

Q. . . . Mr. Ruff.  What’s the relevance of this provision with regard to 

your review and investigation of the Sapienza project? 

   

A. The requirement that there be a 10-foot separation between the 

fireplace and the McDowell house and any other wall placed 

adjacent to it. 

 

(TT 6/28/16 at 31:7-34:9.)  As stated above, IRC § R1003.9 does not require that 

structures be built 10 feet away from neighboring chimneys.  Rather, IRC § R1003.9 

requires that chimneys be “at least 2 feet (610 mm) higher than any portion of a building 

within 10 feet.”  (Trial Exhibit 42) (emphasis added).  Thus, a building could be closer 

than 10 feet, so long as the chimney’s termination point is 2 feet higher than the 

neighboring structure.  This distinction is significant because it directly refutes Mr. Ruff’s 

opinion that IRC § R1003.9 is a setback requirement.  (See TT 6/28/16 at 37:15-38:15.)  

A plain reading of IRC § R1003.9 indicates that it is a height/use requirement that applies 

to the owner of the chimney, i.e., the McDowells.   

This conclusion is consistent with the testimony of the City’s chief building 

inspector Ron Bell (“Bell”).  Bell was the senior city official responsible for ensuring 

compliance with IRC § R1003.9.  When questioned regarding which party, if any, bears 

responsibility for complying with IRC § R1003.9, Bell testified:  

 Q. You’re familiar with the chimney regulation? 
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A. Yes, sir. 

   

Q. And as best you can define it in lay person’s terms, do so, please. 

   

A. It’s a provision in the mechanical code which has also been 

transferred into the residential code to say that where you have a 

wood burning fireplace, the termination of the chimney has to be at 

least 2 feet above any portion of a roof within 10 feet of that chimney 

termination. 

   

Q. So the chimney does not have to extend 2 feet above the highest 

point of adjoining property, as an example? 

   

A. No.  

  

Q. It would be property within 10 feet of the termination point?  

  

A. Any roof within 10 feet.  It has to extend 2 foot within any roof 

within 10 feet of the termination.  

  

Q. The chimney regulation at issue here applies to the McDowell’s, 

correct?  

  

*** 

   

A. One more time? 

   

Q. Chimney regulation at issue here applies to the McDowell’s, does it 

not? 

   

*** 

 

A. The code does not make a distinction on properties.  It says any roof 

within 10 feet.   

 

Q. But as the regulation reads, it’s the owner of the fireplace and the 

chimney that cannot be used, correct?   

 

A. If that chimney is less than 2 foot within any other structure within 

10 feet, that chimney could be a fire hazard.    

  

(TT 6/28/16 at 217:2-218:13.)   

This conclusion is also consistent with the New York Supreme Court, Appellate 

Division’s decision in 30 E. 33rd St. Realty LLC v. PPF Off Two Park Ave. Owner, LLC, 
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963 N.Y.S.2d 106 (N.Y. App. Div. 2013).  There, the defendant’s predecessor in interest 

had “built a taller building on property adjoining plaintiff’s building,” causing plaintiff’s 

building to fall out of compliance with an ordinance similar to IRC § R1003.9.  Id. at 107.  

To remedy this issue, defendant’s predecessor in interest extended the chimney on plaintiff’s 

building to meet the height requirements of the building code.  Id.  Several years later, the 

building code was amended “and, for the first time, required the owner of a taller, later-built 

building, not only to extend the height of any chimneys in adjoining buildings to conform to 

Code requirements, but also to maintain and repair the chimney.”  Id.  Following this 

amendment, plaintiff brought suit against the defendant, arguing that “the defendant is 

responsible, pursuant to the 1968 Building Code of the City of New York . . . § 27-860(f)(4), 

to repair the chimney on its property.”  Id.  In holding that no such duty existed, as there was 

no indication that the amendment was meant to be retroactive, the court also noted that “an 

owner’s ‘responsibility to alter the chimney of [adjoining properties] to conform to height 

requirements . . . , and to maintain and repair them . . . , is clearly imposed by statute and did 

not exist at common law.’”  Id. (citations omitted) (emphasis added).  In essence, the court 

held that, absent a statutory requirement, a landowner has no duty to ensure that his/her 

neighbor’s chimney complies with the height requirements contained in the building code.   

Contrary to the McDowells’ claims, and the trial court’s holding, IRC § R1003.9 is 

not a setback requirement.  Rather, it is a height/use requirement that applies to the owner of 

the chimney – not neighboring landowners.  Thus, there is no conflict between SFZO § 

160.094 and IRC § R1003.9 requiring the application of SDCL § 11-4-6.  Further, because 

there is no conflict, the trial court’s finding that the Sapienzas violated IRC § R1003.9 when 
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they built their home 6 feet from the north property line is unfounded, as is the court’s 

finding of negligence and nuisance based on that alleged violation.  

III. The trial court erred in granting the McDowells’ request for injunctive 

relief. 

 

SDCL § 21-8-14 states:  

Except where otherwise provided by this chapter, a permanent injunction 

may be granted to prevent the breach of an obligation existing in favor of 

the applicant: (1) Where pecuniary compensation would not afford 

adequate relief; (2) Where it would be extremely difficult to ascertain the 

amount of compensation which would afford adequate relief; (3) Where 

the restraint is necessary to prevent a multiplicity of judicial proceedings; 

or (4) Where the obligation arises from a trust. 

 

The South Dakota Supreme Court has identified the following factors that must be 

considered when deciding if a permanent injunction is appropriate:  

(1) Did the party to be enjoined cause the damage?  

 

(2) Would irreparable harm result without the injunction because of lack 

of an adequate and complete remedy at law? 

  

(3) Is the party to be enjoined acting in bad faith or is the injury-causing 

behavior an innocent mistake?  

 

(4) In balancing the equities, is the hardship to be suffered by the enjoined 

party . . . disproportionate to the . . . benefit to be gained by the injured 

party? 

  

Strong v. Atlas Hydraulics, Inc., 2014 S.D. 69, ¶ 11, 855 N.W.2d 133, 138 (quoting New 

Leaf, LLC v. FD Dev. of Black Hawk LLC, 2010 S.D. 100, ¶ 15, 793 N.W.2d 32, 35). 

A. The McDowells failed to demonstrate irreparable harm. 

“‘Harm is . . . irreparable where … it cannot be readily, adequately, and 

completely compensated with money.’” Strong, 2014 S.D. 69, ¶ 17, 855 N.W.2d at 140 

(quoting Knodel v. Kassel Twp., 1998 S.D. 73, ¶ 13, 581 N.W.2d 504, 509 (internal 

quotations and citations omitted)).  The McDowells presented absolutely no evidence as 
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to why their inability to use their wood burning fireplace cannot be assigned a monetary 

value.  Whether as a diminution in value to their house as a whole, or otherwise, the 

McDowells’ alleged loss in this case can clearly be compensated through a monetary 

judgment.  The trial court acknowledged as much when it held that “[t]he value of the 

McDowells’ residence declined and they lost the use of their wood burning fireplace.”  

(SR 1322.)  This finding of diminution in market value was based, solely, on the 

testimony of one of the McDowells’ neighbors, Lisa Nykamp, who, at one time, wanted 

to purchase the McDowell home, but after the construction of the Sapienza home, stated 

that she would only purchase the McDowell home if the price was greatly reduced.  (SR 

1325.)  If the value of the McDowell home was impacted by the construction of the 

Sapienza home, such a finding supports, rather than conflicts with, a finding that the 

McDowells have not suffered irreparable harm.  As a result, an award of money damages 

would easily remedy any decrease in value experienced by the McDowells. 

Additionally, aside from Mrs. McDowell, every witness who was questioned on 

the subject admitted that the issue with the McDowell fireplace could easily be resolved 

by converting the wood burning fireplace to a gas fireplace.  (See TT 6/28/16 at 80:2-12 

(Spencer Ruff); TT 6/29/16 at 77:16-80:3 (Brad Sorum); TT 6/29/16 231:7-10 (Pierce 

McDowell); TT 6/30/16 at 78:7-22 (Adam Nyhaug).)  Ruff, for instance, testified as 

follows: 

Q. Now, the -- you testified that the converting the McDowell wood 

burning fire fireplace to a gas burning fireplace wouldn’t be 

compatible with the historic nature of the home; is that right? 

   

A. That is correct. 

   

Q. It would however eliminate the fire hazard, would it not? 
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A. Yes.   

 

Q. And that’s the purpose -- that’s what the chimney termination 

statute is designed for; is that right? 

   

A. That is correct. 

 

(TT 6/28/16 at 80:2-12.)  Moreover, Mr. McDowell admitted during cross-examination 

that converting the fireplace to a gas fireplace was a “viable” option. 

Q. Do you think the option for a gas insert into your fireplace is 

viable, Pierce?  

  

A. I think it’s certainly viable.  It’s certainly not something we want 

to do, like to do. 

   

(TT 6/29/16 231:7-10.)   

The McDowells’ argument regarding loss of natural sunlight due to the size and 

location of the Sapienza home, likewise, does not amount to irreparable harm.  While 

South Dakota has not considered this issue directly, other jurisdictions have.  Those 

jurisdictions hold that property owners do not have a right to a view unobstructed by 

neighboring structures.   

The general rule is that a lawful building or structure cannot be complained 

of as a private nuisance merely because it obstructs the view of neighboring 

property . . .  

 

The above rule finds its genesis in the repudiation of the traditional English 

doctrine of ancient lights. Under that doctrine, a landowner acquired an 

easement for light across an adjoining landowner’s property and could 

prevent the adjoining landowner from obstructing the light once the 

easement was established by the passage of time . . . The ancient lights 

doctrine as applied to claims involving views has been repudiated by every 

state considering it. One basis for the doctrine’s repudiation is that “it is not 

adapted to the conditions existing in this country and could not be applied to 

rapidly growing communities without working mischievous consequences to 

property owners.” . . . An additional basis for the doctrine’s repudiation is 

that providing a landowner with what is essentially an unwritten negative 

prescriptive easement over a neighbor’s property would frustrate the purpose 
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of the recording statutes, one objective of which is to ensure that all property 

rights are recorded and discoverable by a diligent title search. 

 

Kruger v. Shramek, 565 N.W.2d 742, 747 (Neb. Ct. App. 1997) (internal citations and 

quotations omitted); see also Fontainebleau Hotel Corp. v. Forty-Five Twenty-Five, Inc., 

114 So. 2d 357, 359 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1959) (holding that “[n]o American decision has     

. . . held that . . . a landowner has a legal right to the free flow of light and air across the 

adjoining land of his neighbor.”).  The rule stated in Kruger is the majority rule.  Id.  As 

such, because the McDowells do not have a right to natural sunlight on the south side of 

their home, they have failed to show that they have suffered harm, let alone irreparable 

harm, justifying the issuance of a permanent injunction.   

Given these facts, the alleged harm in this case, i.e., the McDowells’ inability to 

use their wood burning fireplace, their loss of natural sunlight, and the alleged diminution 

in value to their home, can be “‘readily, adequately, and completely compensated with 

money.’” Strong, 2014 S.D. 69, ¶ 17, 855 N.W.2d at 140 (quoting Knodel, 1998 S.D. 73, 

¶ 13, 581 N.W.2d at 509 (internal quotations and citations omitted)).  Thus, injunctive 

relief is not appropriate.
3
   

Moreover, because pecuniary compensation will afford adequate relief in this 

case, this Court does not have to engage in an abuse of discretion analysis regarding the 

trial court’s grant of injunctive relief.  Hoffman, 2016 S.D. 94, ¶ 10, 888 N.W.2d at 573 

(citing Magner, 2016 S.D. 50, ¶ 19, 883 N.W.2d at 83).  This Court’s analysis of the 

grant or denial of injunctive relief begins with SDCL § 21-8-14, and is conducted de 

                                                 
3
 To the extent the McDowells claim converting their wood burning fireplace to a gas 

fireplace will destroy the character of their home, it is worth noting the McDowells 

recently constructed a new addition to their own home, wherein they installed a gas 

fireplace.  (TT 6/28/16 at 189:23-190:13.)   
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novo.  Id.  Therefore, because the requirements of SDCL § 21-8-14 have not been 

satisfied, this Court can reverse the trial court’s grant of injunctive relief without giving 

any deference to the trial court’s findings.  Id.  

B. The Sapienzas acted in good faith.  

Similarly, there is no evidence that the Sapienzas acted in any way but the utmost 

good faith during the construction of their home.  The Sapienzas did everything that a 

reasonable, prudent person would do under the same or similar circumstances.  Before 

construction even began, the Sapienzas hired an architect/designer, Natz, to help design their 

home and ensure that it complied with all zoning ordinances and building codes.  (TT 

6/29/16 at 253:11-16.)  Thereafter, the Sapienzas presented the plans for their home to the 

Board.  The McDowells did not attend the Board hearing, but sent an attorney, Tobin, to 

appear on their behalf.  (TT 6/29/16 at 219:23-221:7.)  Notably, their attorney did not voice 

any objections to the architect’s renderings of the home, the size, design, or footprint of 

the home, or the comments and changes to the renderings as expressed by Mr. Sapienza 

during the hearing.  (Id.)  During the hearing, Mr. Sapienza advised the Board that revisions 

to the renderings were going to be implemented, including the use of lapboard siding rather 

than using cedar shake siding as depicted in the architectural rendering.  (TT 6/29/16 at 

254:12-257:17.)  The Chairman of the Board, Adam Nyhaug, testified at trial that lapboard 

was more in line with the district’s character than cedar shake.  (TT 6/30/16 at 69:11-19.)  

Based on the presentation, the renderings, and the plans submitted to the Board, the Board 

unanimously approved the building plans and greenlit construction.  (TT 6/28/16 at 178:14-

16.)   
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Having obtained the Board’s approval, the Sapienzas proceeded to hire a general 

contractor who presented the building plans to the City.  (TT 6/29/16 at 39:2-8.)  The City 

reviewed the plans to verify that, among other things, the plans complied with all applicable 

zoning ordinances.  (TT 6/29/16 at 39:2-8 and 41:17-42:4, Trial Exhibit 13.)  The City 

found no issues with the building plans and issued a Building Permit.  (Id.)  Once 

construction began on the Sapienzas’ home, the Sapienzas relied on the knowledge of their 

general contractor, as well as all of its subcontractors, to verify and make certain of full 

compliance with all zoning ordinances and building codes.  (TT 6/30/16 at 21:6-14.)  

Moreover, all required inspections were conducted by the City throughout the construction 

process to verify continued compliance with all ordinances.  (TT 6/28/16 at 212:22-214:8 

and 216:4-11.)  Significantly, no building code or zoning violations have been issued to the 

Sapienzas to date.  (Id.) 

Simply put, all of the Sapienzas’ actions – from initial planning through completion 

of construction – have been prudent and reasonable.  They did everything and anything an 

ordinary reasonable person would do under the same or similar circumstances to ensure that 

their home was in compliance with all laws and regulations, i.e., they relied on the expertise 

of their architects, designers, and contractors.  Numerous witnesses agreed that such reliance 

is reasonable under the circumstances, including the McDowells’ expert, Ruff.  

Q. . . . In your opinion, is it unreasonable on the part of the Sapienza’s to 

rely on the knowledge and expertise of the professionals that they 

hire -- 

  

A. It’s not -- pardon me. 

   

Q. -- Natz and Associates and Sorum Construction to ensure compliance 

with zoning ordinances? 
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A. It’s not unreasonable for them to expect that they would have the 

knowledge. 

   

Q. And it doesn’t surprise you that they don’t have the personal 

knowledge of those zoning ordinances, correct? 

   

A. You are correct. 

   

Q. Same question in respect to rules, regulations and standards of new 

construction within a historic district.  Is it unreasonable on the part 

of the Sapienza’s to rely upon the experts they have hired to ensure 

compliance? 

   

A. Not unreasonable. 

   

(TT 6/28/16 at 74:15-75:7; see also TT 6/28/16 at 193:1-4 (Barbara McDowell testifying to 

the same); TT 6/28/16 at 199:14-17 (Bell testifying that they expect the contractors to know 

the rules and regulations – not the homeowners); TT 6/29/16 at 76:18-22 (Brad Sorum 

testifying the it is reasonable for homeowners to rely on their contractor’s expertise relating 

to codes and regulations); TT 6/29/16 at 179:2-7 (Natz testifying that it was reasonable for 

the Sapienzas to rely on his expertise regarding rules and regulations).)   

Simply put, the Sapienzas did everything that was required of them prior to 

constructing their new home.  As such, there is no evidence that the Sapienzas acted in any 

way other than the utmost good faith.  

C. The balancing of the equities weighs in favor of the Sapienzas. 

Finally, in balancing the equities, the harm that would be suffered by the Sapienzas 

if injunctive relief was granted is disproportionate to the benefit that would be gained by the 

McDowells or the McKennan Park Historic District as a whole, as asserted by the trial court.  

If the trial court’s decision is affirmed, the Sapienzas will be required to significantly 

redesign their home, or completely demolish their home and rebuild it from scratch, just so 

the McDowells can continue to burn wood in their fireplace and enjoy a little more natural 
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sunlight in their home.  Even at the most surface level, these arguments fail to satisfy the 

balancing of the equities requirement for the issuance of a permanent injunction.   

The trial court’s decision would require the Sapienzas to incur hundreds of 

thousands in additional construction costs.  Such an outcome is not reasonable when the 

McDowells could continue to enjoy their fireplace by converting it from wood burning to 

gas at a substantially lower cost.  (See TT 6/28/16 at 80:2-12 (Ruff); TT 6/29/16 at 77:16-

80:3 (Brad Sorum); TT 6/29/16 231:7-10 (Pierce McDowell); TT 6/30/16 at 78:7-22 

(Adam Nyhaug).)  Moreover, despite the allegedly significant loss the McDowells 

suffered as a result of the construction of the Sapienza home, it is worth noting that the 

McDowells, even after the “issues” with the Sapienza home became apparent, proceeded to 

invest hundreds of thousands of dollars into their home by building an addition on the west 

side.  (TT 6/28/16 at 190:21-191:7.)  Notably, this addition includes a fireplace that, not 

inconsequently, is gas rather than wood burning.  If the harm the McDowells have suffered 

as a result of the Sapienza home is truly so significant as to justify tearing down the 

Sapienza home and rebuilding from scratch, one is left to question why the McDowells 

invested such a large amount of money in their own home without first resolving this issue.  

Additionally, if converting the subject fireplace into a gas fireplace is not even an option in 

the eyes of the McDowells, as it will allegedly destroy the historic value of their home, how 

do the McDowells justify the installation of a gas fireplace in their new addition?  The 

answer – they cannot.  The harm that would be suffered by the Sapienzas if the permanent 

injunction is upheld substantially outweighs any benefit the McDowells would realize from 

the continued use of their wood burning fireplace.  As such, the trial court’s decision must 

be reversed. 
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Likewise, the McDowells’ ability to enjoy more natural sunlight in their home does 

not outweigh the significant financial burden that granting a permanent injunction would 

place upon the Sapienzas.  If the trial court’s decision is allowed to stand, the Sapienzas will 

be required to invest hundreds of thousands of dollars, on the low end, remodeling their 

home so that the McDowells can have more natural sunlight on the south side of their home.  

Such a result is, quite simply, absurd.  This is especially so, given the fact that the 

McDowells have failed to establish that they have a right to the sunlight that has allegedly 

been blocked by the Sapienza home.  The majority rule provides that property owners do not 

have a right to a view unobstructed by neighboring structures.  Kruger, 564 N.W.2d at 747.  

As such, because the McDowells do not have a right to natural sunlight on the south side of 

their home, the harm that would be suffered by the Sapienzas through the grant of a 

permanent injunction is disproportionate to any benefit the McDowells may receive.   

A similar argument can be made with regard to the trial court’s finding that the 

benefits to the McKennan Park Historic District as a whole, particularly the ability to see 

smoke rising from the McDowell’s fireplace and remedying the “disproportionate” size of 

the Sapienza home, outweigh any harm that would be suffered by the Sapienzas to bring 

their home into compliance with IRC § R1003.9 and ARSD 24:52:07:04.  (SR 1323.)  

While the ability to see smoke rising from a fireplace is certainly an intangible benefit, to 

argue that such a relatively minor visual aspect of one historic home in the entire McKennan 

Park Historic District justifies the destruction or substantial remodel, at a cost of hundreds of 

thousands of dollars or more, of the Sapienza home is, quite simply, incomprehensible.  

Similarly, there is no evidence that the size of the Sapienza home has adversely impacted the 



27 

 

historic district, especially to such a degree as to justify the significant financial waste that 

would result from the grant of a permanent injunction. 

This conclusion is supported by the South Dakota Supreme Court’s decision in 

Harksen v. Peska, 1998 S.D. 70, 581 N.W.2d 170.  There, the trial court had ordered the 

removal of a home built on land in violation of a restrictive covenant.  Harksen, 1998 S.D. 

70, ¶ 10, 581 N.W.2d at 172-73.  On appeal, the Court reversed, holding that ordering 

removal of the home, worth approximately $100,000, was not reasonable where the harm 

suffered by the plaintiffs was comparably minimal.  Id. at ¶¶ 33-4, 581 N.W.2d at 176.  

Applying this reasoning to the present case, issuing an injunction that, in all actuality, will 

require the Sapienzas to tear down their home and rebuild from scratch at a cost of hundreds 

of thousands of dollars, if not more, is not reasonable where the benefit to be received by the 

McDowells and the McKennan Park Historic District as a whole is comparatively minimal. 

Further support for this position can be found in this Court’s recent decision in 

Hoffman v. Bob Law, Inc., 2016 S.D. 94, 888 N.W.2d 569.  While Hoffman involved a 

physical encroachment, it looked to the same four factor test employed in all injunctive 

relief cases.  In doing so, this Court held that “the fourth factor[, the balancing of the 

equities,] plays the dominant role in encroachment cases.”  2016 S.D. 94, ¶ 15, 888 N.W.2d 

at 574.  This Court went on to state that, while “no one should be permitted to take land of 

another merely because he is willing to pay a market price for it . . . requiring removal of an 

encroachment may constitute economic waste if the encroaching structure must be 

destroyed.”  Id. (internal citations and quotations omitted).  As such, the Court adopted “the 

dominant approach in the encroachment cases[, which] is to balance the relative hardships 

and equities and to grant or deny the injunction as the balance may seem to indicate.”  Id. 
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(internal citations and quotations omitted).  This approach “encourages the denial of 

injunctive relief where the expense or hardship to be suffered by the [trespasser] is 

disproportionate to the small benefit to be gained by the injured party.”  Id. (internal 

citations and quotations omitted).  Thus, “[a] court may deny an injunction if the hardship to 

the trespasser—e.g., the cost to remove the encroachment and loss of value to the remaining 

structure—is disproportionate to any benefit gained by the landowner.”  Id. 

Applying this test, the Court held that the cost to remove a leach field ($150,000) 

and obtain an easement for a septic tank ($25,000), which were knowingly built on the 

wrong property, was disproportionate to any harm that would be suffered by the property 

owner.  Id. at ¶ 16, 888 N.W.2d at 574-75.  According to the Court, “In this case, removal of 

the remaining encroachments may be unlike the removal of an entire building or structure at 

an enormous and disproportionate expense.”  Hoffman, 2016 S.D. 94, ¶ 18, 888 N.W.2d at 

575–76 (citing Amkco, Ltd. v. Welborn, 130 N.M. 155, 21 P.3d 24, 29 (2001) (denying 

removal when removal would result in loss of $188,837 in expenses, plus annual profits, and 

a $1,250,000 project when value of encroached land was $14,700); Graven v. Backus, 163 

N.W.2d 320, 326 (N.D. 1968) (denying removal when cost to remove and rebuild 

encroachment was $5,300 and value of the portion of land encroached on was between 

$8.50 and $9.00)). Therefore, because the balancing of the equities factor is the “dominant 

factor” considered by the Court, this Court determined that the more appropriate remedy 

was an award of nominal damages in the amount of $1.  Id. at ¶¶ 19-20, 888 N.W.2d at 576-

77. 

 If the cost of removing a physical encroachment ($175,000), particularly a septic 

system, outweighs the benefit that would be obtained by the non-offending property owner, 
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certainly the ability to continue using a single wood burning fireplace, to see additional 

sunlight on one side of a home, or to see smoke rising from a chimney, is outweighed by the 

hundreds of thousands of dollars, or more, that would be required to remodel or rebuild the 

Sapienza home.  As a result, the trial court abused its discretion in granting the McDowells’ 

request for injunctive relief, and its decision must be reversed.    

IV. The trial court did not enter sufficient findings of fact or conclusions of 

law to allow for a meaningful review on appeal.  

 

This Court has long held that “[w]here required, findings [of fact] and conclusions 

[of law] are necessary so that this Court may review the circuit court’s decision to ensure the 

correctness of its judgment.”  Wiswell v. Wiswell, 2010 S.D. 32, ¶ 6, 781 N.W.2d 479, 481.  

This Court has further held that “[w]e require some reasonable measure of consistency and 

exactness in a circuit court’s findings as a predicate for adequate appellate review.”  Id. at    

¶ 10, 781 N.W.2d at 482 (citing Eichmann v. Eichmann, 485 N.W.2d 206, 208 (S.D.1992) 

(irreconcilable inconsistencies prevent meaningful appellate review); Wilson v. Wilson, 434 

N.W.2d 742, 744 (S.D.1989) (inconsistencies render findings clearly erroneous and prevent 

meaningful review)).  The findings of fact entered by Judge Pekas lack the exactness 

required by this Court, and fail to comply with SDCL § 15-6-52(a), which provides, “[i]n all 

actions tried upon the facts without a jury or with an advisory jury, the court shall, unless 

waived as provided in § 15-6-52(b), find the facts specially and state separately its 

conclusions of law thereon, and judgment shall be entered pursuant to § 15-6-58.”  

(Emphasis added).  As a result, this matter must be remanded with direction that Judge 

Pekas enter sufficient findings of fact and conclusions of law to allow for meaningful 

appellate review.   
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Injunctive relief is a remedy.  Therefore, in order for the trial court to grant 

injunctive relief, it must have found the allegedly offending party guilty of a particular 

wrong or wrongs.  The wrongs alleged by the McDowells are negligence and nuisance.  The 

trial court, however, never made specific findings regarding either cause of action to justify 

any remedy being imposed against the Sapienzas, let alone the remedy of injunctive relief.   

While each party proposed its own separate findings of fact and conclusions of law, 

the trial court ultimately rejected those proposals, instead adopting its own findings of fact 

and conclusions of law consistent with its Memorandum Decision.  (SR 1726-29.)  The 

problem is, the trial court did not enter specific findings of fact regarding the McDowells’ 

allegations of negligence or nuisance.  (SR 1318 and 1321.)  Rather, in the case of the 

McDowells’ negligence claim, the trial court stated: 

A reasonable fact finder may find that the Sapienzas are therefore in 

violation of a city zoning ordinance, which gives rise to the McDowells’ 

claim for negligence on this matter.  For these reasons, the McDowells may 

maintain their action for negligence against the Sapienzas and there may be a 

remedy but it might not be adequate.”  

  

(SR 1318.)  The trial court was the fact finder.  Thus, it was the trial court’s job to determine 

whether the Sapienzas were or were not negligent.  The trial court, however, failed to do so.  

Instead, the trial court, for reasons that are not entirely clear, decided that “[a] reasonable 

fact finder may find that the Sapienzas” were negligent.  (Id.)  As a result, the trial court’s 

decision granting the McDowells’ request for injunctive relief based on the Sapienzas’ 

alleged negligence is premature because there has not been a determination regarding 

whether or not the Sapienzas were, in fact, negligent. 
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The same problem exists with the trial court’s finding, or, more accurately, lack of a 

finding, on the McDowells’ claim for nuisance.  (SR 1321.)  In its Memorandum Decision, 

the trial court stated: 

The court finds that a reasonable fact finder could conclude that negligent or 

reckless conduct of allegedly violating specific regulations resulting in “an 

invasion of [the McDowells’] interest in the private use and enjoyment of 

land[.]” . . . For that reason, the McDowells have sufficiently established that 

there is a cause of action for statutory nuisance under South Dakota law . . . 

There may be a remedy but it might not be adequate. 

 

(Id.)  Again, the trial court was the fact finder.  Thus, it was the trial court’s job to determine 

whether or not the Sapienzas’ conduct amounted to nuisance.  Finding that “a reasonable 

fact finder could conclude” that the Sapienzas were guilty of nuisance, or that “a cause of 

action for statutory nuisance” exists is not the same as finding that the Sapienzas engaged in 

conduct amounting to a nuisance.  Thus, the trial court’s decision granting the McDowells’ 

request for injunctive relief based on the Sapienzas’ alleged nuisance behavior is premature, 

as there has not been a decision regarding whether or not the Sapienzas did, in fact, engage 

in such behavior. 

 For these reasons, the trial court’s decision should be remanded so that proper 

findings of fact and conclusions of law may be entered to allow this Court to conduct a 

meaningful review on appeal.      

V. The trial court erred in holding that the Sapienzas’ affirmative 

defense of laches is not supported by the evidence. 

 

In order to prove laches, the Sapienzas must show: “1) [The McDowells] had full 

knowledge of the facts upon which [this] action was based, 2) regardless of [their] 

knowledge, [they] engaged in unreasonable delay in commencing suit, and 3) allowing 

[them] to maintain the action would prejudice other parties.”  Tovsland v. Reub, 2004 S.D. 
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93, ¶ 28, 686 N.W.2d 392, 402 (citing Bonde v. Boland, 2001 S.D. 98, ¶ 17, 631 N.W.2d 

924, 927 (other citations omitted)).  The Sapienzas appeared before the Board on May 14, 

2014, seeking approval of the building plans for their home.  (TT 6/29/16 at 254:12-

257:17.)  Mr. McDowell testified that attorney Tobin appeared at the meeting on the 

McDowells’ behalf, but that he was only there to address the potential removal of a 

retaining wall between the two properties. (TT 6/29/16 at 221:1-222:7.)  He voiced no 

objection regarding the size, location, or materials to be used in the construction of the 

Sapienza home.  (Id.)  Thus, the plans for the Sapienza home were unanimously approved.  

(TT 6/28/16 at 178:14-16.)   

Thereafter, the Sapienzas obtained a building permit for their home on or about 

October 22, 2014, at which point construction began.  (TT 6/29/16 at 39:2-8 and 41:17-

42:4, Trial Exhibit 13.)  No formal action was taken by the McDowells seeking to prevent or 

stop construction of the Sapienza home, however, until a cease and desist letter was sent and 

this lawsuit was filed in May 2015, roughly one year after the McDowells first had 

information available to them regarding the size and location of the Sapienza home, and 

after the Sapienzas had expended more than $650,000 on the home.  (TT 6/28/16 at 101:20-

102:3; TT 6/29/16 at 60:2-6 and 95:24-96:1.)     

Notably, the McDowells have offered no reason as to why they did not seek to 

challenge the Board’s approval of the Sapienza home prior to May 14, 2015, other than to 

claim that they thought it was “too late.”  (TT 6/29/16 at 224:14-225:1.)  No evidence, 

however, was presented confirming this belief.  Moreover, Ruff testified that the 

dimensions, visual appearance, and height of the Sapienza home as built are consistent 

with the plans submitted to, and unanimously approved by, the Board on May 14, 2014.  
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(TT 6/28/16 at 69:10-71:9.)  Thus, any claim the McDowells may make regarding 

changes to the size and massing of the Sapienza home between May 14, 2014, and May 

14, 2015, are without merit.  This conclusion is supported by an August 2014 text 

message from Mr. McDowell to Mr. Sapienza wherein Mr. McDowell stated, “[I] have to 

forewarn you that my wife is really suffering about all of this.  [T]he home is just way too 

big for the lot.  [Y]ou will move in five years and we [will] live with it forever.  [T]ough 

gig for us.  [N]ot your problem or fault . . . just a tough gig for us.”  (TT 6/29/16 at 

234:17-235:23, Trial Exhibit 35.)   

Regardless, the facts demonstrate the McDowells, either individually, or through 

their attorney, had full knowledge of the facts on which this action is based as early as May 

14, 2014.  Despite that knowledge, the McDowells engaged in unreasonable delay in 

commencing suit, waiting exactly one year from the date of the original Board meeting to 

serve their Complaint.  During that time, the Sapienzas expended a substantial amount of 

money in the construction of their home.  Thus, allowing the McDowells to proceed with 

this suit and obtain an injunction from the trial court has significantly prejudiced the 

Sapienzas, who completed construction on, and moved into, their home more than a year 

ago.  As a result, the McDowells’ claims are barred by the doctrine of laches, and the trial 

court’s decision should be reversed. 

VI. The trial court erred in holding that the Sapienzas’ affirmative 

defense of assumption of the risk is not supported by the evidence. 

 

“A defendant asserting assumption of the risk must establish three elements: 1) 

that the plaintiff had actual or constructive knowledge of the risk; 2) that the plaintiff 

appreciated the character of the risk; and 3) that the plaintiff voluntarily accepted the risk, 

given the time knowledge, and experience to make an intelligent choice.”  Stone v. Von 
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Eye Farms, 2007 S.D. 115, ¶ 19, 741 N.W.2d 767, 772 (citations omitted).  The harm the 

McDowells claim to have suffered was possible from the day they purchased their home.   

The evidence at trial demonstrated that the McDowells were aware that their home was 

only two feet off the property line, and, therefore, the “harm” they have suffered in this 

case was always a possibility.    

Q. Now, when you (Mrs. McDowell) purchased your home in 1991, 

you were aware of the fact that your south setback was only 2 feet 

from the property line, correct? 

   

A. Correct. 

   

Q. And so you were conscious of the fact -- or presumably you were 

conscious of the fact that adjoining properties to the south could be 

placed in relatively close proximity to your south property, 

correct? 

   

A. Correct. 

 

(TT 6/28/16 at 171:4-12.)   

A home with a nonconforming status, such as the McDowell home, opens the 

possibility to a lower negotiated sale price in recognition of the risks that come with 

purchasing such a property.  No one should be held more responsible for the 

consequences of owning a nonconforming structure than the owners of the 

nonconforming structure.  The trial court, however, has allowed the McDowells to push 

that responsibility off onto the Sapienzas by granting the McDowells’ request for 

injunctive relief.  This result is contrary to South Dakota law.   

Nonconforming structures and uses do not receive special protection, in 

fact, South Dakota courts have stated otherwise.  The spirit of the zoning 

ordinance is to restrict rather than to increase any nonconforming use and 

to secure the gradual elimination of any nonconforming use. A provision 

of such an ordinance which would allow a continuation of a 

nonconforming use is to be, and should be, strictly construed and any 

provisions limiting nonconforming uses should be liberally construed.  
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Brown Cty. v. Meidinger, 271 N.W.2d 15, 18 (S.D. 1978).  The McDowells have had the 

ability to burn wood in the fireplace connected to their nonconforming home since 1991, 

and because they did nothing to preserve that ability, they must now suffer the 

consequences.   

CONCLUSION 

 The trial court erred when it held that IRC § R1003.9 and ARSD 24:52:07:04 

apply to the Sapienza home.  Because it is the application of those regulations that the 

trial court relied on in finding for the McDowells on their claims of negligence and 

nuisance, said findings are not supported by the facts.  Additionally, because there is an 

adequate remedy at law, either by installing a gas insert or compensating the McDowells 

for the diminution in value to their home, if any, the McDowells cannot satisfy the 

requirements of SDCL § 21-8-14, and injunctive relief is not warranted.   

Even if the McDowells were able to satisfy SDCL § 21-8-14, there is no evidence 

that the Sapienzas acted in bad faith in the construction of their home.  Likewise, the 

harm that would be suffered by the Sapienzas in bringing their home into compliance 

with IRC § R1003.9 and ARSD 24:52:07:04 is vastly disproportionate to the benefit that 

would be gained by the McDowells.  As such, injunctive relief is not appropriate. 

The trial court’s failure to enter specific findings of fact on the McDowells’ 

claims for negligence and nuisance further complicates matters by preventing this Court 

from conducting a meaningful review on appeal.  As such, this matter should, at the very 

least, be remanded with direction to the trial court to enter appropriate findings of fact 

and conclusions of law. 
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Finally, the evidence presented at trial established that the McDowells were aware 

of the dimensions, visual appearance, and height of the Sapienza home more than a year 

before they filed suit against the Sapienzas.  Likewise, the McDowells knew that their 

home was built only two feet off of the south property line, and, therefore, another home 

could be built only seven feet away from their home.  As a result, the trial court erred 

when it found that the Sapienzas’ affirmative defenses of laches and assumption of the 

risk were not supported by the evidence.   

For these reasons, the Sapienzas respectfully request that this Court reverse the 

trial court’s decision, and enter an order finding that IRC § R1003.9 and ARSD 

24:52:07:04 do not apply to the Sapienza home, that the trial court’s findings of 

negligence and nuisance on the part of the Sapienzas are not supported by the evidence, 

and that the undisputed facts do not warrant the granting of a permanent injunction.  

Alternatively, the Sapienzas ask that this Court reverse the trial court’s decision, and 

enter an order finding that the McDowells’ claims are barred by the doctrine of laches 

and/or assumption of the risk.  Alternatively, the Sapienzas ask that this Court reverse 

and remand this matter to the trial court with direction to enter specific findings of fact 

and conclusions of law on the issues of negligence and nuisance.   
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PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 

References to the settled record as reflected by the Clerk’s Index are cited as 

(R.) with the page number. 

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 

As a supplement to the statement of jurisdiction set forth by the appellants, 

the McDowells respectfully state that this Court has appellate jurisdiction under 

SDCL 15-26A-3(1), (2) and/or (5), providing that “[a]ppeals to the Supreme Court 

from the circuit court may be taken as provided in this title from: (1) A judgment; (2) 

An order affecting a substantial right, made in any action, when such order in effect 

determines the action and prevents a judgment from which an appeal might be 

taken;” or “(5) An order which grants … any of the remedies of … injunction[.]” 

 
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT 

Appellees Pierce and Barbara McDowell respectfully request the privilege of 

appearing for oral argument before this Court. 

 
STATEMENT OF ADDITIONAL ISSUE 

RAISED BY NOTICE OF REVIEW 
 

I. Did the circuit court err in failing to include in the Judgment entered in 
this case the finding of liability in favor of the McDowells on their 
negligence claim brought against the City of Sioux Falls? 

 
The circuit court failed to do so. 
 
● SDCL 11-4-6 
● IRC § R1003.9 

 ● SDCL 1-19A-11 
● ARSD 24:52:07:04 
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STATEMENT OF THE CASE 

On May 13, 2015, Pierce and Barbara McDowell filed this action for a 

permanent injunction in Minnehaha County Circuit Court against Joseph and Sarah 

Sapienza and the City of Sioux Falls.  (R. 4).  After the trial court denied competing 

motions for summary judgment, (R. 427), a court trial was set before the Honorable 

John R. Pekas, Circuit Judge.  (R. 451). 

The trial was held on June 28-30, 2016.  (R. 571).  On December 27, 2016, the 

trial court filed its Memorandum Decision and Order.  (R. 1303).  First, it granted 

injunctive relief against the Sapienzas and held that they must bring the home into 

compliance with applicable regulations and statutes or rebuild it.  (R. 1326, 1330).  

The trial court also held that although the City owed a duty to the McDowells and 

that their claim was not barred by the public duty doctrine or any of its asserted 

affirmative defenses, there would be no legal remedy issued at that time due to the 

injunction granted against the Sapienzas.  (R. 1327-31, 1303-04). 

The parties proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law.1  Following a 

hearing on March 13, 2017, the trial court entered an order adopting its own findings 

and conclusions consistent with its memorandum opinion.  (R. 1728).  The court 

specifically rejected numerous proposed findings and conclusions by both the 

Sapienzas and the City as contrary to its memorandum decision.  (R. 1727-28). 

                                                 

1 The McDowells’ proposed findings and conclusions inadvertently were not filed.  
Under SDCL 15-26A-56, the parties stipulated to include them in the record.  The 
order to do so was filed on July 10, 2017. 



- 3 - 

 

On March 17, 2017, the trial court entered judgment holding that: (1) the 

McDowells did not have an adequate remedy at law and were entitled to an 

injunction under SDCL 21-8-14; (2) the Sapienzas were required to bring their 

residence into compliance with South Dakota Administrative Rule 24:52:07:04, the 

Secretary of the Interior Regulations for new construction in historic districts, and the 

chimney clearance building code IRC R1003.9, so as to cure all violations; and (3) 

granting judgment against the McDowells on their claim against the City for inverse 

condemnation.  (R. 1732). 

This appeal followed. 

 

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 

 Pierce and Barbara McDowell have lived in their home in the McKennan Park 

Historic District for almost twenty-five years.  (R. 1622).  The home was originally 

constructed in 1924 and is listed on the National Register of Historic Places.  (R. 584, 

1622, 1627).  The McDowell home is also a landmark property, meaning that it 

possesses such architectural significance that it stands on its own as a historic 

property and is properly listed on the National Register even if it was not located in a 

historic district.  (R. 583-84, 1622). 

The McKennan Park Historic District 

 The McDowell home is located in the McKennan Park Historic District. 

Historic districts play an important role in our modern society.  As explained by 

Spencer Ruff, an architect with expertise in historic districts, in his report: 
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In 1966, the U.S. Conference of Mayors wrote a report that concluded 
that Americans suffered from a sense of “rootlessness.” They 
recommended historic preservation to help Americans with a sense of 
orientation.  That same year the National Register of Historic Places 
was created to instill that sense of orientation that mayors were looking 
for.  The mayors recommended that the historic preservation program 
not focus solely on individual buildings but also on “areas and districts 
which contain special meaning for the community.” 

 
(R. 1622).  The McKennan Park neighborhood became a historic district listed on the 

National Register of Historic Places in 1984.  (R. 1608).  The nomination form to 

place it on the National Register described the area as follows: 

A strong sense of unity is evident in the McKennan Park District.  This 
neighborhood consists of well maintained houses and landscaped 
yards.  Very few of the front facades of these homes have been altered, 
and many of the houses have been in the possession of only one or 
two families since they were built.  The attractive landscaping and 
many large trees of the park and boulevard contribute to the cohesive 
character and sense of neighborhood in the McKennan Park District.   

 
(R. 1663).  That cohesive character has continued into modern times.  The 

McKennan Park Historic District certainly holds special meaning for many Sioux 

Falls residents, giving “roots” both to those who call the district home and those who 

otherwise enjoy the park as members of the community.  (R. 913, 919-20, 931-32).  

 When the McDowells remodeled their home on a few occasions over the 

years, they appeared before the Sioux Falls Board of Historic Preservation to 

obtain approval for the changes.  (R. 721). 

Sapienzas buy the house next door 

In 2013, Joseph and Sarah Sapienza purchased the lot at 1323 South 

Second Avenue, just south of the McDowell home, and decided to knock down 

the existing house and build something new and much larger.  (R. 1040).  This is 
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a picture of the original house, then owned by the Avery family, before it was 

sold and eventually razed: 

 

(R. 208, 724).  Because the existing home was in the McKennan Park Historic 

District, the Sapienzas were required by state law to get approval from the Sioux 

Falls Board of Historic Preservation to demolish it and build a new structure.  

(R. 1534-35, 1570). 

Sapienzas hire Natz to provide drawings 

When they learned that the property was located in a historic district and 

that their new construction would have to comply with all historic district 

requirements, the Sapienzas retained the services of an architectural design firm, 

Bob Natz & Associates, to assist.  (R. 1618-19). 

Natz certainly understood and embraced the historical significance of 

designing a new home in a historic district, testifying that “McKennan Park is a very 

important area for the town.  It’s very important to me.  It needs to – anybody that 

designs or builds in that neighborhood has to have a level of social responsibility and 

verse themselves in the community and look around and try to fit themselves in.”  (R. 
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958-59).  Natz was aware of state law setting the requirements for new construction 

in historic districts.  (R. 942, 1566-69).  To inform his design, Natz toured the district 

with Josh Sapienza to review the architectural styles.  (R. 944). 

 Natz then designed a residence for the Sapienzas consistent with the types of 

materials and finishes that fit the character of the McKennan Park Historic District.  

(R. 944, 1478; Ex. 2).  He discussed with Josh Sapienza the importance of using 

noble materials such as stone, real wood, cedar and cedar shakes instead of fake 

materials that one might see in suburban neighborhoods.  (R. 944). 

 From the beginning, Natz and his architect were concerned about the 

distance between the proposed construction and the McDowell home.  (R. 954, 

1699).  Aware of the ten foot setback requirement, Natz told Sapienza repeatedly 

that they needed a professional survey of the property.  (R. 954-56, 1564).  Sapienza, 

however, did not allow Natz to obtain a professional survey and instead told Natz 

that that he “knew a surveyor” and would take of it himself, though Sapienza never 

did.  (R. 709, 953, 1306). 

 Ultimately, Natz and the Sapienzas had a disagreement and they fired him.  (R. 

1611; Ex. 52).  The design plans were not complete at the time that the relationship 

was terminated.  (R. 950-51).  Rather, the renderings were merely preliminary 

drawings that implied the appearance of the residence and were not intended to be 

used for its actual construction.  (R. 951-52, 1583-84; Ex. 30). 

 The conceptual drawing on the first page of the plans prepared by the Natz 

firm depicted trees in an expanse to the north of the proposed Sapienza house, 
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indicating that there would be ample space between the new construction and the 

McDowell home to the north: 

 

 (R. 1478; Ex. 2).  Regarding the north side yard setback, the accompanying plans 

showed varying lengths from seven to eleven feet. (R. 1478, 1582). 

 After being fired, Natz received a desperate request from Josh Sapienza to 

provide him with the preliminary renderings that he had prepared because Sapienza 

had to provide his plans to the Sioux Falls Board of Historic Preservation (“Board”).   

(R. 950).  Natz sent the renderings as requested.  (R. 950).  On May 1, 2014, Josh 

Sapienza submitted an application to the Board detailing the project based on 

Natz’s preliminary renderings.  (R. 1570-72).  Three days before the Board meeting 

on May 11, 2014, Natz emailed Sapienza an actual architectural drawing that included 

the McDowell house on the plans, but Sapienza did not take that drawing to the 

Board meeting.  (R. 683-86, 1564-65; Ex. 26).   

Sapienzas use Natz drawings to obtain Board approval  

On May 14, 2014, Josh Sapienza attended a meeting of the Board and 

presented the project to raze the existing home and construct a new house at 
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1323 South Second Avenue.  He did not bring Natz with him to the meeting.  

Instead, Sapienza gave the Board the conceptual drawing (shown above) Natz 

had developed that, by Sapienza’s own admission, did not depict the house that 

he actually intended to build.  (R. 1082, 1570; Ex. 29).  He did not show the Board 

any other architectural plans of the mansion as it was intended to be built.  (R. 1080-

81).  And he did not reveal how exceptionally close to the McDowell house he 

intended the new construction to be.  (R. 698, 706-07). 

Based on Josh Sapienza’s representations, the Board approved both the 

demolition of the existing home and construction of the new proposed structure 

as projects that would not have an adverse effect on the McKennan Park 

Historic District.  (R. 1535).  The Board, however, had not been provided all of 

the information necessary regarding the construction required under the 

applicable regulations for building in historic districts, such as the height of 

surrounding buildings or their scale.  (Ex. 1570). 

After Board grants approval, Sapienzas completely redo plans 

After obtaining approval, the Sapienzas hired Sorum Construction to 

redraw the Natz firm’s preliminary architectural plans.  (R. 892).  One of the 

changes the Sapienzas sought was to move the house even closer to the 

McDowell home.  (R. 687).  Specifically, the Sapienzas wanted the new 

construction moved “to the north 1-2 feet to give us an extra foot or 2 of 

driveway space on the south side if set back allows.”  (R. 687, 1494; Ex. 8, no. 

7).  The change would help accommodate a six-foot wide flower bed between 
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the Sapienzas’ planned driveway and the southern side of their house.  (R. 1680).  

Sorum warned the Sapienzas that the house appeared to be too tall for the lot 

and told them if they wanted to move it even farther north, they would need a 

variance.  (R. 1493; Ex. 7).  Nonetheless, Sorum – who is not even an architect – 

completely redrew the Natz firm’s architectural plans as directed.  (R. 892).  

Before taking on the Sapienza project, the Sorums had never built a home in a 

historic district and they were not familiar with the laws regarding constructing 

homes in historic districts.  (R. 883-84).  Sorum later admitted that he did not even 

know that there was a specific height limitation in historic districts that differed from 

the Sioux Falls zoning ordinance’s general height restriction.  (R. 884).  Expert 

architect Spencer Ruff identified eleven material changes that were made to the plans 

after the project had been approved by the Board.  (R. 611-13, 1623-24, Ex. 58).   Ruff 

testified that the house built by the Sapienzas was a different structure entirely than 

the one for which they obtained approval from the Board.  (R. 614). 

Sapienzas do not obtain approval for redesigned plans 

When significant changes are made to plans approved for new construction in 

a historic district, the applicant has a duty to take the project back before the Board 

of Historic Preservation to determine whether the changes impact its decision.  (R. 

614, 1624; Ex. 58 at 3).  Due to the substantial material changes the Sapienzas had 

made to the project, Natz felt professionally obligated to report the violation to 

the City.  (R. 948-49, R. 1562; Ex. 24).  As he confessed in an email to a 

colleague at the time: “Man…not happy about some of these I might have to 
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report him to the city for the material changes. He brought the design in which 

[sic] met the historic preservations objectives and now is changing it to a 

suburban sh** stack.”  (R. 1562; Ex. 24).  Natz called the Planning Department 

to make them aware of the situation.  (R. 948-49, R. 1562; Ex. 24).   

Had the Sapienzas been straightforward about what they were going to 

build, the Board of Historic Preservation would not have approved the new 

construction.  (R. 614).  In fact, seven of the nine Board members testified that they 

would not have approved the residence as it currently stands today, while the 

remaining two indicated that they would have to reassess the matter.  (R. 614).  Keith 

Thompson, an architect on the Board, testified that Mr. Sapienza falsely represented 

to the Board that the new house would be built on the “same footprint” as the 

existing, modest house that was to be demolished.  (R. 805, 1581 – showing existing 

house set back between 9.3 feet and 8.5 feet from north lot line).  Sapienza also 

told the Board that the new construction would result in “[g]aining 2000 square feet 

of green space.”  (R. 1579).  As Ruff testified, however, the new construction actually 

resulted in the loss of 1,700 square feet of green space.  (R. 594).   

Elizabeth Schulze, another architect on the Board, testified that the Sapienzas 

had an obligation to tell the Board that the McDowell home was only two feet off the 

property line and that he did not disclose that fact to the Board.  (R. 1688 at p. 14).  

Schulze further testified that Sapienza made misrepresentations regarding the 

materials that he intended to use for the project.  (R. 1688 at p. 17).  If the Board had 

been presented with accurate information about the structure that was eventually 
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built, she would not have been able to approve it, “[b]ecause we would have been 

able to see that the building was too close to the actual other residence to the north 

and that it was not in proportion at all in terms of height.”  (R. 1687 at p. 11). 

Sapienzas begin construction of redesigned mansion 

The City issued a building permit for the new construction on October 

22, 2014.  (R. 1502).  The permit warned that it “shall not be construed as 

authority to violate, cancel or set aside any of the provisions of the building 

codes, zoning ordinances or any other law of the City of Sioux Falls except as 

specifically stipulated by modification or legally granted verification as described 

in this permit application.”  (R. 1502).  It also stated that “[a]ny change to the 

approved plans must be submitted to the Building Services Department for 

approval before proceeding with any changes.” (R. 1502). 

As soon as the foundation was poured and she saw how close it was to her 

own home, Barbara McDowell began calling the City.  (R. 728).  When the 

McDowell home was built in 1924, the zoning ordinance only required a two 

foot setback and the home was placed two feet from the property line on the 

south side.  (R. 729).  As the ordinances changed over the time, the McDowell 

home was legally “grandfathered” into compliance since it fully complied with 

the laws in effect when it was built.  See SDCL 11-2-26; SDCL 11-6-39. 

Barbara McDowell called the City at least twelve times to complain about the 

close proximity of the Sapienza construction to her home, as well as how incredibly 
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tall it was.  (R. 728-30).  The City offered no assistance and incorrectly told her that 

the Sapienza home complied with all applicable codes and regulations.  (R. 731-32). 

The McDowells also asked the Sapienzas if they would consider putting the 

driveway on the north side instead of the south to increase the distance between their 

houses to conform to the law.  (R. 709, 727-28).  Mr. Sapienza declined, in part 

because it was more important to him that the house conform to “Feng Shui.”  (R. 

709-10).  Feng Shui is a Chinese philosophy of physical and aesthetic harmony.  (R. 

710).  It teaches that negative energy comes from the north and so “suggests limiting 

the number of windows and exposure from the north side of the home.”  (R. 710).  

For that reason, among others, the north side of the structure was designed as a giant 

three-story wall, with few windows, to stand as a barricade against “negative energy.”  

(R. 710).  Distressingly, one of the only windows in the north wall of the Sapienza 

mansion is aligned with – and looks directly into – the bathroom and bedroom of the 

McDowells’ eleven-year-old daughter.  (R. 720, 736). 

Cease and Desist Notice 

The Sapienzas were informed early on in the construction process by legal 

counsel for the McDowells to cease and desist all construction efforts and advised 

that if they did not do so, the McDowells intended to pursue legal action.  (R. 1505; 

Ex. 14).  Delivered on May 8, 2015, the cease and desist notice stated: 

This law firm has been retained by Pierce and Barbara McDowell in 
connection with the issues surrounding your home construction and its 
encroachment upon their property.  We request that you immediately cease 
and desist all construction on the property located at 1323 South Second 
Avenue, Sioux Falls, SD. 
 



- 13 - 

 

As a result of the construction of your lot, the McDowell residence has been 
allegedly found to be non-compliant with the residential building code, and 
the McDowells have been informed by the City of Sioux Falls that they are 
not permitted to utilize their fireplace or their chimney. 
 
Moreover, we believe your home fails to comply with the zoning code with 
respect to height restrictions and applicable setbacks.  Should you choose to 
continue to pursue construction at 1323 South Second Avenue, you will be 
doing so at your own risk as we intend to file legal action and pursue all 
remedies available at law. 
 

(R. 669-71, 1505).  The Sapienzas reviewed the notice and spoke with their 

contractor, but took no action to halt or slow construction to consider the issues, or 

even consult a lawyer.  (R. 669-71, 712, 846).  When the cease and desist notice was 

delivered, the partially built structure next to the McDowell home looked like this: 

 

(R. 1697; Ex. 72).  As one can see, substantial work was yet to be done on the home.  

(R. 844).  Construction continued well into the litigation and was not completed until 

January 2016, eight months after the cease and desist notice.  (R. 427, 844). 

 When the Sapienza mansion was finally done, it towered over the McDowell 

home.  (R. 737).  The new construction was so close that it almost completely walled 
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off the McDowell home on the southern side, eliminating any privacy, casting it into 

shadows, and creating a narrow corridor between the houses where nothing can 

grow.  (R. 737).  When they look out of their southern windows on both stories of 

their home, all they can see is a giant yellow wall: 

 

 

(R. 226, 1843 – Physical Exhibits 17, 63-65, 70, 79).  The only exception is that 

the few windows on the Sapienza wall align with windows on the McDowell 

home, so that if the shades are not kept closed at all times, as Barb McDowell 

testified, “we can see into their home and they can see into our home.”  (R.  736). 
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Height Violation 

The evidence at trial established beyond dispute that the house as constructed 

by the Sapienzas violated governing law.  South Dakota Administrative Code 

24:52:07:04 regarding new construction in historic districts applies to homes 

constructed in the McKennan Park Historic District and it establishes a maximum 

allowable height, mass, and scale.  (R. 581, 1566-69).   

Spencer Ruff was the only expert to testify at trial on these issues and his 

opinions were uncontested.  Ruff is an expert in architecture and historic districts.  

(R. 577, 1620-25).  As he explained, pursuant to S.D. Admin. Code 24:52:07:04(2), 

the house is 8.42 feet too tall.  (R. 595-96, 1622, 1678).  Ruff used the measurements 

taken by a land surveyor of surrounding properties to perform the necessary 

calculations and found that the average height of existing homes was 32.84 feet.  (R. 

595-96, 1678).  He then allowed for the ten percent variance in height permitted 

under the regulation and found that the Sapienza house legally was not permitted to 

be taller than 36.08 feet.  (R. 595-96, 1678).  It is undisputed that the house as 

constructed is 44.50 feet tall.  (R. 595-96, 1678). 

Mass and Scale Violations 

Ruff also explained that the mass and scale of the Sapienza house is out of 

proportion when compared with adjacent properties in violation of the first provision 

of ARSD 24:52:07:04.  (R. 598-99, 658, 1622; Ex. 58).  He testified that the Sapienza 

residence is dominating when compared to other residences adjacent to it.  (R. 597).  

Ruff further found that the Sapienza residence violated requirements three and four 
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of the regulation because the home had a broader width than surrounding properties 

and was out of proportion with adjacent historic homes.  (R. 1624; Ex. 58).  As he 

explained, the Sapienza residence is out of character for the neighborhood in that it 

does not fit the mass, scale and height requirements of the historic regulations.  (R. 

587, 596-99, 1624; Ex. 58).   

Chimney Set-Back Violation 

The Sapienza house is also closer to the McDowell home than permitted by 

law.  The McDowell home has had a wood burning fireplace with a masonry chimney 

on the southern side since it was built in 1924.  (Ex. 17).  Sioux Falls has adopted the 

2012 version of the International Residential Code (“IRC”).  (R. 787).  Pursuant to 

IRC Section R1003.9, “[c]himneys shall extend at least 2 feet (610 mm) higher than 

any portion of a building within 10 feet (3048 mm), but shall not be less than 3 feet 

(914 mm) above the highest point where the chimney passes through the roof.   (R. 

1594; Ex. 42).  In other words, any part of the Sapienza house within ten feet of the 

McDowell chimney must be at least two feet lower than the chimney.  (Ex. 42). 

It is not.  On May 4, 2015, the City inspected the McDowell property.  (R. 

1561; Ex. 23).  According to its report, the “[e]ave of new house [Sapienza home] is 

about 10 feet above and 6’ horizontal from chimney termination.”  (R. 1561; Ex. 23).  

The inspector reported that: “I informed Barbara [McDowell] that her wood fireplace 

was a fire hazard and unsafe to use, as the code requires a chimney termination to be 

2’ above any portion of a building within 10’.”  (R. 1561; Ex. 23). 
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In the left photograph, the top of the McDowell chimney is circled in red 

below the looming third story of the Sapienza mansion.  On the right, the chimney is 

indicated by a red arrow.  The Sapienzas constructed their house within six feet of the 

McDowell chimney – and ten feet higher – in clear violation of the fire code: 

          

(R. 1843 – Physical Exhibits 17, 63-65, 70, 79). 

As the result of these violations established at trial, the circuit court entered 

injunctive relief holding that the Sapienzas were required to bring their new 

construction into compliance with the law.  (R. 1732).  The McDowells respectfully 

request that this Court affirm the remedy granted by the circuit court. 
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STANDARD OF REVIEW 

This Court reviews questions of law de novo.  See Estate of Laue, 2010 S.D. 80, 

¶ 10, 790 N.W.2d 765, 768.  Whether an injunction is statutorily authorized is 

reviewed de novo, and the subsequent decision to grant or deny the injunction is 

reviewed for an abuse of discretion.  See Magner v. Brinkman, 2016 S.D. 50, ¶ 19, 883 

N.W.2d 74, 83.  Findings of fact will not be reversed unless clearly erroneous.  See 

Wiswell v. Wiswell, 2010 S.D. 32, ¶ 10, 781 N.W.2d 479, 482.  In reviewing 

the sufficiency of the evidence, this Court accepts all evidence favorable to the 

prevailing party, and all reasonable inferences, without weighing credibility or 

resolving conflicts.  See Huether v. Mihm Transp. Co., 2014 S.D. 93, ¶ 15, 857 N.W.2d 

854, 860.  If there is evidence that, if believed by the fact finder, supports the verdict 

or judgment, this Court will affirm.  See id. 

 
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 

The Sapienzas knocked down a modest home in the McKennan Park Historic 

District in Sioux Falls and, despite admonitions not to do so, erected a new, much 

larger structure on the same property, while misleading the Board of Historic 

Preservation in order to secure its approval for the project.  The evidence established 

that the Sapienza mansion plainly is not on the “same footprint” as the house it 

replaced and does not comply with the maximum height restrictions that govern all 

new construction in historic districts.  The Sapienza mansion is nearly eight and a half 

feet too tall.  It towers over and dominates the McKennan Park Historic District and 

surrounding homes in clear violation of the law.  The evidence also demonstrated 
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that the new construction was built too close to the lot line in clear violation of the 

fire code establishing a minimum required distance between any part of new 

construction and a neighboring property’s wood-burning chimney. 

Our laws governing construction in historic districts, and our ordinances 

addressing fire safety, were enacted for important reasons.  As the circuit court 

recognized, choosing to ignore warnings and plow ahead to complete new 

construction after being informed of legal violations does not create some sort of 

immunity from our laws, particularly when one has misled the supervisory board 

about the fundamental nature of the construction sought to be approved. 

In these particular circumstances, as the circuit court properly found, the only 

adequate remedy was to bring the offending structure into compliance with 

governing law.  An injunction enforcing the law in this case certainly was not an 

abuse of discretion.  As a result, the McDowells respectfully suggest that this Court 

should affirm the judgment requiring the new Sapienza mansion simply to comply 

the same legal requirements that govern all new construction in the McKennan Park 

Historic District and across the City of Sioux Falls. 

ARGUMENT 

I. Like all other new construction in the McKennan Park Historic District, 
 the Sapienza house was required to comply with the maximum height 
 limitation and other requirements set forth in ARSD 24:52:07:04. 
 

The first argument raised by the Sapienzas is that their new construction in the 

McKennan Park Historic District did not have to comply with ARSD 24:52:07:04.  

Importantly, they do not dispute that the house they built clearly violates that 
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regulation if it is applicable; rather, they simply argue that it should not apply to them.  

The applicability of ARSD 24:52:07:04, entitled “Standards for new construction and 

additions in historic districts,” to the Sapienzas’ new construction in a historic district 

is a question of law reviewed de novo.  The circuit court got it right. 

Under its authority granted by the Legislature in SDCL §§ 1-19A-11 and 29, 

the State Historical Society Board of Trustees promulgated rules governing 

construction in historic districts.  Those administrative rules have the force of law.  

See Krsnak v. S.D. Dep’t of Environment and Natural Resources, 2012 S.D. 89, ¶ 16, 824 

N.W.2d 429, 436; State v. Guerra, 2009 S.D. 74, ¶ 32, 772 N.W.2d 907, 916.  They are 

“subject to the same rules of construction as are statutes.”  In re Black Hills Power, Inc., 

2016 S.D. 92, ¶ 8, 889 N.W.2d 631, 633. 

The Sapienzas’ argument that they are immune from ARSD 24:52:07:04 is 

based on ARSD 24:52:07:01, which states that “the rules in the chapter apply to 

historic properties listed on the state register or the national register, or both.”  The 

new house just built obviously is not itself individually listed on any historic register.  

The general provision of ARSD 24:52:07:01, however, clearly was not intended to 

apply to ARSD 24:52:07:04, because the latter regulation was drafted specifically to 

govern new construction: 

New construction or additions within a historic district must comply 
with The Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for Treatment of 
Historic Properties as incorporated by reference in § 24:52:07:02.  In 
addition the following standards apply: 
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ARSD 24:52:07:04 (R. 1568).  The regulation goes on to list eleven criteria that must 

be followed when constructing a new house in a historic district, including a 

maximum height requirement for new construction: 

Height.  The height of new buildings or additions to existing buildings 
may not exceed a standard variance of ten percent of the average 
height of historic buildings on both sides of the street where proposed 
construction is to be located. 

 
ARSD 24:52:07:04(2).  Additional requirements address the permissible width, mass, 

size, and scale of new homes, materials to be used, roof shape, and landscaping.  

ARSD 24:52:07:04(1)-(11).  In addition, new construction in historic districts must 

comply with the Secretary of Interior’s Preservation Guidelines contained in 36 

C.F.R. Part 67.  (R. 1566-68). 

As evidenced by its plain language, this law was intended to apply to the 

construction of new houses.  It applies when the house is being planned and built.  At 

the time the regulation is implicated, there is no home yet in existence to be listed on 

any state or national historic register.  The regulation would be a nullity if it applied 

only to properties already listed on the national or state register, as the Sapienzas 

unpersuasively suggest, because structures not yet built clearly are not eligible to be 

listed.  Nonexistent houses cannot be registered. 

To apply the requirement that a yet-to-be-constructed home first be on the 

national or state historic register before the rules limiting the manner and methods of 

construction in historic districts apply would yield an absurd and impossible result, 

rendering the regulation meaningless.  Certainly, that is not the intent of the 

regulation.  Rather, it was enacted to apply to new construction in historic districts, 
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exactly as it says.  The Sapienzas’ argument also begs the question:  if they did not 

understand that the historic district regulations applied to them, why did they seek 

approval from the Board of Historic Preservation of their new construction project?  

Plainly, they sought approval because they knew the regulations applied. 

II. Like all other new houses constructed in Sioux Falls, the Sapienza 
 house was required to comply with the fire safety ordinance set forth in 
 IRC § R1003.9. 
 
 The Sapienzas’ second argument is that the new house they built was not 

required to comply with IRC § R1003.9 governing proximity of buildings to masonry 

chimneys.  (R. 1596).  Once again, they do not dispute that the structure violates the 

ordinance if it is applies; they simply argue it should not apply to them.  Applicability 

of IRC R1003.9 is a question of law.  And again, the circuit court got it right. 

 Sioux Falls zoning ordinance 160.094(a), addressing “General requirements,” sets 

a minimum lot requirement that a new house be at least five feet from a side property 

line.  (Sapienza App. 40).  IRC R1003.9 then imposes an additional specific 

requirement that “[c]himneys shall extend at least 2 feet (610 mm) higher than any 

portion of a building within 10 feet (3048 mm), but shall not be less than 3 feet (914 

mm) above the highest point where the chimney passes through the roof.”   (R. 

1596).  Under this ordinance, any part of the Sapienza house within ten feet of the 

McDowell chimney must be at least two feet lower than it.  (R. 1596).  The City’s 

inspection of the properties found that the Sapienza house was within six feet and ten 

feet higher than the McDowell’s chimney in violation of IRC R1003.9.  (R. 1561). 
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The argument by the Sapienzas that they did not have to comply with the 

ordinance when building their new house, and only had to comply with zoning 

ordinance 160.094(a), is unpersuasive.  They were required to follow both laws, 

each of which establishes, for different reasons, a minimum setback under 

specified conditions.  To the extent one ordinance is deemed to conflict with 

another, moreover, the more stringent regulation must prevail.  See SDCL 11-4-

6.  Under that statute, if greater width of side yards is required under a 

conflicting regulation or ordinance, the more restrictive regulation must control.  

The Chief Building Official for Sioux Falls confirmed that when different provisions 

of the code conflict, the more restrictive provision must be applied.  (R. 764).  

Clearly, the ten-foot chimney clearance required under IRC R1003.9 is more 

restrictive than the five-foot side yard setback requirement of zoning ordinance 

160.094.  As a result, the Sapienzas had a duty to follow IRC R1003.9 when 

constructing their home. 

The Sapienzas’ reliance on 30 E. 33rd St. Realty LLC v. PPF Off Two Park 

Ave. Owner, LLC, 105 A.D.3d 515 (N.Y. App. Div. 2013) is misplaced.  That case 

concerns retroactive application of an amendment to a building code provision 

requiring the owner of a taller, later-built building who had extended the height 

of any chimneys in adjoining buildings to maintain and repair those extensions.  

See id.  The court affirmed dismissal of the action, holding that the ordinance 

requiring repairs did not apply retroactively. 
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In contrast, the issue here is whether IRC R1003.9 permits construction 

of a new structure in violation of its requirements.  The circuit court correctly 

held that it does not.  The McDowells did nothing wrong.  Their historic home fully 

complied with all applicable codes and regulations.  It was not until the Sapienzas 

chose to ignore the requirements of IRC R1003.9 in building new construction that 

the code violation was created.  One’s neighbor cannot permissibly breach a legal 

duty to follow the most restrictive regulation when building new construction and 

thereby render a neighbor’s house noncompliant with the code.  The circuit court 

properly rejected such an illogical application of our laws.  Rather, the party that 

violated the legal obligation to follow land use regulations is properly held to account 

for the violation. 

III. The circuit court did not commit legal error or abuse its discretion in 
 granting injunctive  relief. 
 

Next, the Sapienzas argue that the circuit court abused its discretion in 

granting injunctive relief.  The preliminary question of whether an injunction is 

statutorily authorized under SDCL 21-8-14 is reviewed by this Court de novo.  See 

Magner, 2016 S.D. 50, ¶ 19, 883 N.W.2d at 83.  A permanent injunction may be 

granted to prevent the breach of an obligation existing in favor of the applicant: 

(1) Where pecuniary compensation would not afford adequate relief; 
 
(2) Where it would be extremely difficult to ascertain the amount of  

  compensation which would afford adequate relief; 
 

SDCL 21-8-14(1) & (2).  On appeal, the Sapienzas have offered almost no argument 

that an injunction was not statutorily authorized under SDCL 21-8-14.  Such an 
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argument is futile, as the injunction granted here plainly was authorized under SDCL 

21-8-14(1) or (2).  Pecuniary compensation would not afford adequate relief to the 

McDowells for having to next to an illegally constructed nuisance that strips them of 

their privacy and enjoyment of their own home.  Attempting to monetize a remedy 

would be extremely difficult.  As the circuit court correctly held, no amount of 

compensation is sufficient to right the harm and interference with the use and 

enjoyment of land imposed by these legal violations.  (R. 1322-23). 

 As this Court has recognized, “[i]ndividual parcels of real property are 

considered to be so unique that when an action is brought from breach of a contract 

for sale of land, specific performance may be ordered.”  Estate of Olson, 2008 S.D. 4, ¶ 

28, 744 N.W.2d 555, 563.  This Court has further held that non-uniformity of 

appearance damages all homeowners in a particular development.  See Brookside 

Townhouse, 2004 S.D. 79, ¶ 20, 682 N.W.2d at 769.  Similarly, the failure of a particular 

home in a historic district to comply with historic requirements is damaging to all 

other homes in the district.  This Court has routinely enforced compliance with such 

rules in covenant cases by injunctive relief.  See Prairie Hills Water & Dev. Co., 2002 

S.D. 133, 653 N.W.2d 745; Spring Brook Acres Water Users Ass’n, Inc. v. George, 505 

N.W. 2d 778 (S.D. 1993); Hammerquiest v. Warburton, 458 N.W.2d 773 (S.D. 1990).  

The same result should hold here. 

 Once the threshold question of legal eligibility for an injunction under SDCL 

21-8-14 is established, the circuit court’s subsequent decision on whether to grant or 

deny an injunction is reviewed only for abuse of discretion.  See Magner, 2016 S.D. 50, 
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¶ 18, 883 N.W.2d at 82; Strong v. Atlas Hydraulics, Inc., 2014 S.D. 69, ¶ 10, 855 N.W.2d 

133, 138.  An abuse of discretion occurs when there “is a fundamental error of 

judgment, a choice outside the range of permissible choices, a decision which, on full 

consideration, is arbitrary or unreasonable.”  Thurman v. CUNA Mut. Ins. Society, 2013 

S.D. 63, ¶ 11, 836 N.W.2d 611, 615-16. 

As this Court has explained, relevant factors when deciding whether to grant 

injunctive relief include: (1) Did the party to be enjoined cause the damage? (2)  

Would irreparable harm result without the injunction because of lack of an adequate 

and complete remedy at law? (3) Is the party to be enjoined acting bad faith? (4) In 

balancing the equities, is the hardship to be suffered by the enjoined party 

disproportionate to the benefit to be gained by the injured party?  See Strong, 2014 

S.D. 69, ¶ 11, 855 N.W.2d at 139; Brookside Townhouse, 2004 S.D. 79, ¶ 19, 682 

N.W.2d at 769.  Considered as a whole, these factors and the equities weighed 

strongly in favor of the injunction. 

A. Responsibility for damage 

 Regarding the first factor, the circuit court correctly found that the Sapienzas 

caused the harm.  (R. 1321).  See Harksen v. Peska, 1998 S.D. 70, ¶ 25, 581 N.W.2d 

170, 175 (holding that defendant caused the damage because he was responsible for 

building the home in violation of the restrictive covenants).  The Sapienzas have not 

made any argument on this factor and do not dispute that it thus weighed strongly 

against them.  Surely, it is no defense for the Sapienzas to suggest that the blame lies 

with their contractors, who are their agents and whose actions are imputable to them.  
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See SDCL 59-6-9 (principal responsible to third person for negligent acts of agent).  

The Sapienzas are responsible for the violations created by their decisions. 

 B. Irreparable harm 

 The circuit court also correctly found that the harm is irreparable.  (R. 1321).  

On this factor, the similarity of historic district requirements to restrictive covenants 

is instructive.  This Court has explained that “given the purpose of covenants to 

maintain the desired tone of the land, to prevent nuisances, and to secure the 

attractiveness of the land, even a minor violation of the covenants could be 

irreparable.”  Brookside Townhouse, 2004 S.D. 79, ¶ 23, 682 N.W.2d at 769.  The failure 

of this new construction to meet the legal requirements for historic districts impacts 

the desired tone of the neighborhood, created a nuisance, and has a significant 

detrimental impact on the attractiveness of the area to all of its residents and the City 

as a whole.  The harm is irreparable and far reaching.  Barbara McDowell testified 

about the devastating impact that the legal violations have had on their home: 

It has forever changed the way we utilize our home.  The entire south 
side of the home is blocked by any sunlight, so fall and winter when we 
would love to have some southern exposure, there’s none.  We lack 
privacy in our very front living room.  There’s a security camera that is 
in full view of our gathering room where guests would appear.  Our 
dining room, we can’t use our fireplace, and we have a window – our 
windows look out to either their home or windows where we can see 
into their home or they can see into our home.  Our daughter’s 
bathroom has a window directly looking into her bathroom.  Our 
daughter’s bedroom has a window that is slightly adjacent, but can see 
into her bedroom.   
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(R. 736).  The McDowells have always taken extraordinary care of their home and 

been meticulous with any remodeling projects to maintain the historical character of 

the home.  (R. 722-24).   

Other residents of the district are impacted as well.  Lisa Nykamp loved the 

McDowell house but believed that the new construction next door, in violation of the 

historic district standards, made the property no longer desirable.  (R. 930-92).  Carla 

Williams testified that it was important for her family to live in a historic district 

because it protects the nature of the neighborhood, and is fearful that if the Sapienza 

residence is allowed to remain in its current non-conforming incarnation, “she is a 

sitting duck.”  (R. 912-13).  Todd Nelson testified that his family likes living in a 

historic district because of the quality of life it brings, and believes that that the 

Sapienza mansion would be detrimental to his property if erected on the east side of 

the park where his home is located.  (R. 919-20).  Without the injunction, the harm to 

the McDowells will continue unabated and negatively affect their home, their lives, 

and the entire McKennan Park Historic District for the foreseeable future. 

C. Bad faith 

 On the third factor, the circuit court found “that the Sapienza’s acted in bad 

faith rather than an innocent mistake in the construction of their residence.”  (R. 

1321).  This factor also weighed strongly in favor of granting the injunction.  The 

Board members testified that they rely upon the honesty of those who come 

before it to provide accurate and truthful information.  (R. 1063-64).  Josh 

Sapienza did not show the Board the architectural drawing by Natz showing the 
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proximity of the new construction to the McDowell property or any picture showing 

what he intended the house to look like.   (R. 683-86, 1564-65).  Rather, he provided 

conceptual drawings implying a wide, green space on the lot’s north side and plans 

depicting a house he did not intend to build.  (R. 1044, 1080-82).  Elizabeth Schulze, 

an architect on the Board, testified that Sapienza had an obligation to disclose 

that the McDowell home was only two feet off the property line but did not do 

so.  (R. 1688).  She also testified that Sapienza made misrepresentations regarding 

the materials that he intended to use.  (R. 1689). 

 Sapienza also did not inform the Board that the Sapienza residence would be 

45 feet tall.  (R. 1082, 1570-72).  He provided no information regarding the ultimate 

height of the home.  (R. 1570-72).  Keith Thompson, an architect on the Board, 

testified that Sapienza falsely represented that the new house would be built on 

the same footprint as the existing house.  (R. 805, 1581).  Sapienza also falsely said 

there would be an addition of “2000 square feet of green space,” when it actually 

resulted in the loss of 1,700 square feet of lawn.  (R. 594, 1579). 

 After obtaining approval under false pretenses, the Sapienzas hired the 

Sorums, who had no knowledge of historic district requirements, to completely 

redraw Natz’s plans, making the house significantly taller.  (R. 830, 883-85, 892).  

They also moved it closer to the McDowell property.  (R. 1494 #7).  After making all 

these changes, neither Sapienza nor his builders sought Board approval.  Seven out of 

nine board members testified that they would not have approved the home had the 

project come back before them.  (R. 614). 
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 Significantly, the Sapienzas were informed early on in the construction process 

to cease and desist all construction efforts and that they intended to pursue legal 

action, but they chose to continue building without even consulting a lawyer.  (R. 

1505).  See Harksen, 1998 S.D. 70, ¶ 28, 581 N.W.2d at 175 (finding that ignoring 

letter from attorney regarding covenants and warning of legal action weighed in favor 

of finding that conduct was not an innocent mistake).  When the notice was received, 

none of the windows were in the residence and substantial work was yet to be 

completed on the home.  (Ex. 72).  The mansion was not completed until eight 

months later in January 2016.  (R. 844).  The record fully supports the finding that 

Sapienza took calculated steps to obtain approval without having to comply with the 

governing laws.  This was no innocent mistake. 

D. Balancing the equities         

 Regarding the fourth factor, balancing of the interests is not always required 

because “in some situations the facts and relevant law may indicate that an injunction 

clearly should be granted or denied.”  Prairie Hills Water and Development Co., 2002 SD 

133, ¶ 39, 653 N.W. 2d at 754 (affirming injunction requiring defendant to move 

business despite high cost of relocating).  Moreover, this Court will uphold 

injunctions even when the remedy imposed, due to the conduct that created the 

problem, is necessarily harsh.  In Ladson v. BPM Corp, 2004 S.D. 74, ¶ 19, 681 N.W.2d 

863, 868, this Court upheld an injunction that had the effect of dissolving the 

defendant’s ranching operation because there were no lesser available sanctions that 

would have prevented the defendant’s livestock from trespassing on the plaintiff’s 
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land.  In Spring Brook Acres, 505 N.W.2d at 780, this Court upheld an injunction 

requiring the defendant to remove a radio tower from its property because it violated 

a covenant contained in the easement. 

 In City of Madison v. Clarke, 288 N.W.2d 312, 314 (S.D. 1980) this Court found 

that the defendant had built a carport in violation of a zoning ordinance and required 

them to remove the roof on the carport.  As this Court explained, “[e]conomic 

disadvantage, however, does not constitute unnecessary hardship.  The hardship must 

be substantial and of compelling force, not merely for reasons of convenience or 

profit.”  Id.  This Court went on to recognize that it was the defendant’s “choice to 

build a carport in violation of the ordinance” and that the defendant “cannot now 

complain of the costs involved.”  Id. 

 The same is true here.  The Sapienzas knowingly built new construction that 

did not comply with the historic district requirements or setback requirements 

imposed by the fire code under the circumstances.  They misled the Board of Historic 

Preservation.  They were warned not to proceed.  They cannot now be heard to 

complain of the cost involved with making their home comply with laws they should 

have followed in the first place.  This Court’s precedent fully supports requiring the 

Sapienzas to bring the new construction into compliance with all legal requirements 

and applicable codes.   

The Harksen case also is particularly instructive.  There, this Court reversed the 

trial court’s injunction requiring removal of a cabin built in violation of restrictive 

covenants because “the cabin [was] barely visible from the edge of [the plaintiff’s] 
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land, and not visible at all from [the plaintiff’s] building site.”  1998 S.D. 70, ¶ 32, 581 

N.W.2d at 176.  This Court found that the “injunction was simply too harsh 

considering the intangibility of the harm suffered by [the plaintiff].”  Id.  It held that it 

would be inequitable to require destruction of the home when there was “really no 

burden on [the plaintiff].”  Id. 

The exact opposite is true in this case.  The burden here is manifest.  The new 

construction is a constant presence, looming above and almost directly up against the 

McDowell’s home, causing extreme harm to the McDowells specifically and the 

historic district as a whole.  The Sapienza structure dominates its neighbor, blocking 

out all natural sunlight.  (R. 736).  The McDowells’ eleven-year-old daughter has 

virtually no privacy in her bedroom or her bathroom because the Sapienzas’ windows 

peer into these rooms.  (R. 736).  The family cannot use their nearly 100-year-old 

fireplace that they adore and that has added ambiance to their home for the quarter 

of a century that they have lived there.  (R. 736).  As Mrs. McDowell lamented, “[i]t 

has forever changed the way we utilize our home.”  (R. 736).  Other residents of the 

McKennan Park Historic District are afraid that they will suffer the same fate as the 

McDowells if the Sapienza mansion is allowed to stand uncorrected.  Our land use 

regulations should provide a level of confidence and security on which citizens can 

rely, knowing that those who violate them will be held accountable. 

Contrast this with the harm to the Sapienzas if they are held to make their 

house compliant with ARSD 24:52:07:04 and the Secretary of the Interior 

Regulations for new construction in historic districts.  The house would need to be 
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8.42 feet shorter.  At trial, Dick Sorum admitted that the nearly 20-foot third story 

attic is just insulation and rafters, with no finished living space.  (R. 891).  Thus, the 

Sapienzas could lower the roof without sacrificing any living space.  Significantly, the 

Sapienzas did not introduce any evidence at trial regarding the supposed cost 

involved in altering the structure to comply with the law.  Unsupported assertions in 

their appellate brief provide no basis for reversal on those grounds. (Brief at 25-26). 

With respect to the fire code violation, the Sapienzas and City have both 

suggested that the McDowells should simply convert their fireplace from wood-

burning to gas.  That is truly no solution at all.  The McDowell’s expert explained 

why a gas insert fireplace would not remedy the problem and would be contrary to 

the historic district standards.  (R. 619, 722-23).  It is not possible to extend the 

chimney tall enough to comply with the regulation, and doing so would make 

fireplace unsafe, cause a fire hazard inside the McDowell home, and cause structural 

problems because it was not intended to support that much weight.  (R. 657). 

The only way to remedy the fire code violation is to move the Sapienza house 

the required distance to the south, so that every part, including its wooden eaves, is at 

least ten feet away from the termination of the chimney.  That remedy places the 

burden on those who created the problem. 

 In balancing the harms, it also is important to note that to the extent that the 

Sapienzas are required to make their house comply with the law, they may have 

claims against others to recoup the cost of doing so.  Certainly, one of the Sapienzas’ 

themes at trial was that it was reasonable for them to rely on their contractors in 
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erecting this new construction.  That may very well be.  If, however, the mansion 

constructed as a result of the collective wisdom of those individuals violates the law, 

it is no legal defense for the Sapienzas that the professionals they hired approved it.  

Instead, the correct legal avenue for the Sapienzas is to seek to shift their 

responsibility through indemnity or contribution.  See Jorgensen Farms, Inc., v. Country 

Pride Corp., Inc., 2012 S.D. 78, 824 N.W.2d 410, 420 n.2.  The Sapienzas can seek to 

pursue claims against these other parties for any costs associated with compliance. 

 All said, the balance of harms weighed strongly in favor of granting the 

injunction.  None of the circuit court’s findings have been shown to be clearly 

erroneous and its decision was not an abuse of discretion. 

IV. This Court is capable of conducting meaningful review on appeal. 
 

Next, the Sapienzas argue that the lower court did not enter sufficient findings 

or conclusions to allow for meaningful review on appeal.  This argument has no 

merit.  The court’s findings and conclusions are set forth in its memorandum 

decision as permitted under SDCL 15-6-52(a).  Even oral findings and conclusions are 

sufficient under the rule.  See id.  In addition, the court expressly rejected numerous 

findings and conclusions proposed by the Sapienzas and the City, finding them 

“contrary to the Memorandum Decision.”  (R. 1727-28).  The court’s detailed 

opinion, which plainly concluded that the Sapienzas violated multiple legal duties, is 

fully supported by the evidence and fully supports the grant of injunctive relief.  (R. 

1321 – “This court finds that the Sapienza’s brought the harm under the first factor.  

The court finds there were certain regulations breached by the Sapienza’s, and they 
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are the party to be enjoined”).  There is no need for a remand in this case for 

additional fact-finding. 

V. The circuit court’s rejection of the affirmative defenses of laches and 
 assumption of the risk is supported by the evidence. 
 
 Finally, the Sapienzas unpersuasively argue that the evidence did not support 

rejection of their affirmative defenses of laches and assumption of the risk. 

 Laches has no place in this litigation.  To prevail, the Sapienzas would have 

had to prove that:  (1) the McDowells had full knowledge of the facts upon which the 

action was based, (2) regardless of this knowledge, the McDowells engaged in an 

unreasonable delay before seeking relief in court, and (3) that it would be prejudicial 

to allow the McDowells to maintain the action.  See Burch v. Bricker, 2006 S.D. 101, ¶ 

15, 724 N.W.2d 604, 608.   

 Barbara McDowell began calling the City to inquire about the Sapienza 

residence in November 2014 as soon as the foundation was poured and she saw how 

close it was to her own home.  She called the City a dozen times to complain about 

the close proximity as well as how tall the home was.  (R. 728-30).  The McDowells 

were diligent about seeking to hold the Sapienzas accountable and about requiring the 

City to enforce the law.  Inspection of the chimney took place on May 4, 2015 and 

the report was issued three days later.  (R. 1561).  The McDowells filed this lawsuit 

and served the defendants on May 13, 2015.  Five days passed from when the 

McDowells received the report and the filing of the case.  Instituting legal action 

within three business days of learning of a violation cannot constitute laches. 
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 The Sapienzas also have attempted to imply that the McDowells knew what 

the Sapienzas had planned for the project because of a text message that Pierce 

McDowell sent to Josh Sapienza in August 2014: 

I have to forewarn you that my wife is really suffering about all of this.  
[T]he home is just way too big for the lot.  [Y]ou will move in 5 years 
and we will live with it forever.  [T]ough gig for us.  [N]ot your 
problem or fault… just a tough gig for us. 

 
(R. 1593).  This text message cannot serve as the basis for a laches defense, which 

requires full knowledge of the facts upon which the action is based.  Mr. McDowell 

certainly did not have full knowledge when he made that statement in August 2014.  

At the time, he had very little idea as to what was actually going to be built next door.  

Construction had not yet begun.  The foundation had not yet been poured.  (R. 728).  

The building permit was not even issued for another two months.  (R. 1502).  He did 

not know how tall the house was going to be.  All he knew about the house came 

from the rendering shown to him by Josh Sapienza one night in a dim restaurant in 

Sioux Falls.  (R. 1013).  The drawing showed a small cottage-style house that fit nicely 

on the lot and left adequate room for two trees located in between the proposed 

Sapienza house and his home.  (R. 1014).   When asked what his basis for the 

statement in text was, McDowell replied, “other than it being just the two stories and 

something that we historically had not been accustomed too, I don’t know what else 

would have triggered that the home was too big.”  (R. 1027).  He expressly said, “I 

didn’t have the concern at that point enough to know that it was going to be what is 

now there.”  (R. 1028).   
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Information regarding the ultimate height of the mansion was not even given 

to the Board of Historic Preservation.  (R. 1570-72).  When the building permit was 

obtained in late October 2014, the height represented to the City was 40 feet, 2 

inches. (R. 848).  The house, however, ended up being nearly 45 feet tall.  (R. 1678).  

There was no way for McDowell to know in August 2014 the height of the towering 

mansion that was to be built next door to him.   He also did not know of the many 

changes that the Sapienzas intended to make to the plans they presented to the 

Board.  He did not learn until May 2015 that he could no longer use his fireplace.  (R. 

1561).  Laches cannot apply to these facts.         

Even if the Court were to somehow entertain the notion of laches, it cannot 

be advanced by the Sapienzas because they have made misrepresentations and been 

adjudged guilty of bad faith by the circuit court.  This Court has directed that laches is 

not available to a defendant that has “engaged in concealment, misleading tactics and 

misrepresentation.”  Conway v. Conway, 487 N.W.2d 21, 25 (S.D. 1992).  Members of 

the Board testified regarding the Sapienzas’ misrepresentations and  misleading 

omissions. (R. 805, 1688-89).  The Sapienzas cannot avail themselves of the 

defense of laches. 

The circuit court also properly rejected any assumption of the risk defense.  

“A defendant asserting assumption of the risk must establish three elements: 1) that 

the plaintiff had actual or constructive knowledge of the risk; 2) that the plaintiff 

appreciated the character of the risk; and 3) that the plaintiff voluntarily accepted the 



- 38 - 

 

risk, given the time, knowledge, and experience to make an intelligent choice.”  Stone 

v. Von Eye Farms, 2007 S.D. 115, ¶ 19, 741 N.W.2d 767, 772. 

Here, the argument appears to be that the McDowells assumed the risk of 

Sapienzas’ many violations of the law when they purchased a home 25 years ago that 

did not conform to the modern five-foot setback.  That argument is unpersuasive.  

The McDowells had no actual or constructive knowledge of the risk that the 

Sapienzas would build a house that fails to comply with the legal requirements for 

constructing a home in a historic district.  The McDowell home, chimney and all, was 

present long before the Sapienzas started construction.  It was the Sapienzas who had 

a duty to build their new construction in compliance with all applicable laws and 

regulations.  They completely failed.  The McDowells did not knowingly or 

voluntarily assume any risk that the Sapienza would build an illegally constructed 

mansion next door.  Such an argument runs contrary to logic.      

VI. Notice of Review: The City’s liability for negligence should have  
  been included in the judgment. 

 
The City, like the Sapienzas, is liable in negligence to the McDowells for 

failing to follow the dictates of SDCL 11-4-6.  Plainly, the City knew of IRC R1003.9 

and SDCL 11-4-6.  It also had an obligation to follow the historic codes.  (R. 1566-

69).  The City knew that the more stringent regulation was to be applied if a conflict 

arose between two statutes or regulations.  (R. 764). The evidence supported the 

conclusion that the City wrongfully permitted the Sapienzas to build their home in 

violation of the governing law.  It was certainly foreseeable to the City that failure to 

enforce the code when issuing a building permit to the Sapienzas would harm the 
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McDowells.  The City negligently abdicated its responsibility for code compliance and 

blindly issued a building permit to the Sapienzas, having no regard for code issues 

that might result.  Based on the circuit court’s decision, the McDowells are entitled to 

judgment against the City on the issue of liability.  The circuit court erred in 

neglecting to expressly include that finding of liability in the judgment that it issued. 

CONCLUSION 
 

 The integrity of historic districts such as McKennan Park is important to the 

fabric of our society.  State and federal regulations govern new construction in such 

districts to protect their historic character.  The new construction here runs afoul of 

those laws and should not be permitted to remain in its current incarnation.  

Pecuniary compensation would provide no remedy at all for the McDowells and 

would do nothing to protect the other residents of the McKennan Park Historic 

District. 

 If one can simply buy one’s way out of having to comply with state and 

federal historic district requirements and local fire codes, then they truly have no 

meaning.  Restrictive covenants entered into by private citizens to govern land 

developments are routinely granted protection by injunctive relief to remedy 

noncompliance.  Historic districts that provide even stronger protection under the 

law should be enforced with no less resolve.  The circuit court correctly held that the 

Sapienza mansion must be made to conform to the law.  No other remedy affords 

adequate relief in this case. 
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WHEREFORE, Pierce and Barbara McDowell respectfully request that this 

Honorable Court affirm the grant of injunctive relief. 
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PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 

 The following record citations and references will be used in this brief.   Citations 

to the certified record will be denoted “R.”, followed by the appropriate page number(s).   

Citations to the Trial Transcript will be denoted “TT”, followed by the date of trial and 

appropriate page number(s).  Citations to trial exhibits will be denoted “Ex. ___”.    

Appellees Pierce and Barbara McDowell will be referred to collectively as “McDowells,” 

Appellants Joseph and Sarah Jones Sapeinza, MD will be referred to collectively as 

“Sapienzas,” and Appellee City of Sioux Falls will be referred to as “City.” 

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT  

 The Sapienzas appeal the trial court’s Judgment and Order on Objections to 

Plaintiff’s and Defendant’s Proposed Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, which 

were both signed on March 17, 2017, and filed on March 20, 2017, by the Circuit Court 

for the Second Judicial Circuit of the State of South Dakota, the Honorable John Pekas 

presiding. (R. 1731-32, 1726-29).   Notice of Entry of Judgment and Notice of Entry of 

Order on Objections to Plaintiffs’ and Defendants’ Proposed Findings of Fact and 

Conclusions of Law were filed and served on March 21, 2017. (R. 1733-36, 1740-45).  

The Sapienzas filed a timely Notice of Appeal on April 19, 2017. (R. 1790-91).  The City 

filed a timely Notice of Review on May 1, 2017.  The McDowells filed a timely Notice 

of Review on May 8, 2017.  

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 

I. Did the trial court err in determining that the public duty doctrine was 

not applicable? 

 

The trial court concluded that the public duty doctrine was not applicable.   

 

 Hagen v. City of Sioux Falls, 464 N.W.2d 396 (SD 1990) 

Tipton v. Town of Tabor (Tipton I), 538 N.W.2d 783 (SD 1995) 
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E.P. v. Riley, 1999 SD 163, 604 N.W.2d 7 

Pray v. City of Flandreau, 2011 SD 43, 801 N.W.2d 451 

   

II. Did the trial court err in failing to dismiss the negligence claim against 

the City? 

 

The trial court did not dismiss the McDowells’ negligence claim against the City.   

 

 Johnson v. Hayman & Associates, Inc., 2015 SD 63, 867 N.W.2d 698 

IRC § R1003.9 

   

III. Did the trial court enter findings of fact and conclusions law sufficient to 

allow for a meaningful review on appeal? 

 

Throughout its analysis of the McDowells’ claims against the Sapienzas and the 

City, the trial court, in its Memorandum Decision, made numerous statements that “a 

reasonable fact finder could conclude”, that “a reasonable fact finder could determine”, 

and that “a reasonable fact finder may find.”  The trial court rejected all of the parties’ 

proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law, and instead, entered findings of fact and 

conclusions of law consistent with its Memorandum Decision.  

 

 Wiswell v. Wiswell, 2010 SD 32, 781 N.W.2d 479 

 Donohue v. Jennings, 334 N.W.2d 683 (SD 1983) 

 Repp v. Van Someren, 2015 SD 53, 866 N.W.2d 122 

 Grode v. Grode, 1996 SD 15, 543 N.W.2d 795 

 

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 

 

The McDowells commenced this action, asserting claims against the Sapienzas 

for negligence and nuisance and against the City for negligence and inverse 

condemnation in the Circuit Court for the Second Judicial Circuit of the State of South 

Dakota.  (R. 1-13).  The McDowells sought monetary damages and injunctive relief 

against the Sapienzas, and monetary damages against the City.   

Following the pretrial conference on June 13, 2016, and upon agreement of the 

parties, the trial court signed an Order Granting Plaintiffs’ Motion to Amend Bifurcate 

Remedy Phase of Trial providing that the Court “will take evidence [sic] only the 

injunctive phase of the case and will reconvene at a later time to take evidence on the 
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issue of damages only if the Court finds that the [McDowells] ha[ve] an adequate remedy 

at law.”  (R. 565-66).   

A court trial on the injunction phase of the case was held on June 28 – June 30, 

2016, the Honorable John Pekas presiding.  (TT (6/28/16-6/30/16)).  The trial court 

issued its Memorandum Decision and Order on December 27, 2017. (R. 1303-31).  

Therein, the trial court held in favor of the McDowells on their claims against the 

Sapienzas, determined that the McDowells have no adequate remedy at law, and granted 

the McDowells’ request for permanent injunctive relief.  Id.  The trial court further held 

in favor of the City on the inverse condemnation claim.
1
   

After ordering the parties to submit proposed findings of fact and conclusions of 

law, the trial court rejected all of the parties’ proposals, and instead, entered an Order on 

Objections to Plaintiff’s and Defendant’s Proposed Findings of Fact and Conclusions of 

Law adopting findings of fact and conclusions of law consistent with its Memorandum 

Decision.  Id.    

The trial court entered a Judgment signed on March 17, 2017, and filed on March 

20, 2017, granting a permanent injunction against the Sapienzas and entering a judgment 

in favor of the City on the McDowells’ inverse condemnation claim.  (R. 1731-32).  

STATEMENT OF FACTS 

The Sapienzas own the property located at 1323 South Second Avenue, Sioux 

Falls, South Dakota (hereinafter the “Sapienza Property”).  (TT (6/28/16) 51:20-52:5, 

97:16-17).  The Sapienza Property lies within the McKennan Park historical district, but 

is not listed on the state register or the national register of historic places.  (Ex. 60; TT 

                                                           
1
 The McDowells did not file a notice of review on this ruling, and therefore, they have 

waived it.  Johnson v. Radle, 2008 SD 23, ¶ 19, 747 N.W.2d 644, 652. 
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(6/28/16) 52:6-15; TT (6/30/16) 24:2-10).  At the time the Sapienzas purchased the 

Sapienza Property, it was denominated as an intrusion into the historic neighborhood and 

a noncontributing property to the historical district.  (TT (6/28/16) 51:20-52:21). 

On May 14, 2014, Joshua Sapienza presented a proposal to the Sioux Falls Board 

of Historic Preservation (the “Board”) to raze the existing home and to construct a new 

home on the Sapienza property.  (Ex. 29; TT (6/30/16) 67:25-68:24).  Those proposals 

were approved by the Board.  (Ex. 29; TT (6/28/16) 71:6-12).   

  On October 22, 2014, the City issued a building permit to the Sapienzas in 

connection with the construction of the new home on the Sapienza Property.  (Ex. 13).    

In support of their application for a building permit, the Sapienzas submitted building 

plans which demonstrated that the home to be constructed on the Sapienza Property 

would comply with the thirty-five foot (35’) maximum height  and five-foot (5’) 

minimum side yard setback requirements in City of Sioux Falls Ordinance §160.094 

(hereinafter “SFO 160.094”).  (Ex. 1, TT (6/29/16) 38:21-39:8).   No information 

regarding the adjoining property was submitted to the City in relation to the issuance of 

the Sapienza building permit.   (Ex. 1; TT (6/29/16) 42:10-17; TT (6/28/16) 198:19-24, 

199:4-5).   

It is undisputed that the Sapienza home, as constructed, complies with the 

maximum height and minimum side yard setback requirements of SFO 160.094.  (TT 

(6/28/16) 58:12, 18-20, 172:4-7, 188:7-21, 203:14-15, 212:11-214:8; TT (6/29/16) 74:7-

75:22, 104:12-105:14, 236:14-237:2). 

The McDowells reside at 1321 South Second Avenue, Sioux Falls, South Dakota, 

which is the lot immediately to the north of the Sapienza Property.  (TT (6/28/16) 149:23-
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150:2; TT (6/29/16) 45:7-9).  The McDowells’ home is located two feet from the 

property line on the south side of the McDowells’ lot.  (TT (6/28/16) 39:5-6, 171:4-7).  

The McDowells’ home has a wood burning fireplace with a chimney on the south end of 

the home.  (Ex. 17, TT (6/28/16) 30:15-17).  In May 2015, Barbara McDowell called the 

City fire inspector and requested an inspection of the McDowells’ chimney. (Ex. 23; TT 

(6/28/16) 162:16-20, 164:10-20).   The City inspector conducted an inspection and 

advised the McDowells of the potential for a building code violation if their wood 

fireplace were to be used.  (Ex. 23, TT (6/28/16) 162:16-20, 164:10-165:19).  

Specifically, the McDowells’ home would be in violation of International Residential 

Building Code § R1003.9 (IRC R1003.9) if the McDowells were to use their wood 

burning fireplace because the eave of the Sapienza home is approximately 10’ above and 

6’ horizontal from the McDowells’ chimney termination.  (Ex. 23, TT (6/28/16) 164:10-

165:19).   

STANDARD OF REVIEW 

 This Court’s standard of review is well settled:  

This Court reviews a trial court's findings of fact under the ‘clearly 

erroneous' standard and overturns a trial court's conclusions of law only 

when the trial court erred as a matter of law. Century 21 Associated Realty 

v. Hoffman, 503 N.W.2d 861, 864 (S.D.1993) (citations omitted).... 

Questions of law are reviewed de novo. City of Colton v. Schwebach, 1997 

SD 4, ¶ 8, 557 N.W.2d 769, 771. “This Court interprets statutes under a de 

novo standard of review without deference to the decision of the trial 

court.” In re Estate of Jetter, 1997 SD 125, ¶ 10, 570 N.W.2d 26, 28. 

 

In re Estate of Olson, 2008 SD 4, ¶ 8, 744 N.W.2d 555, 558 (quoting Matter of Estate of 

O’Keefe, 1998 SD 92, ¶ 7, 583 N.W.2d 138, 139). 

Whether a duty exists is a question of law, fully reviewable by this Court on 

appeal.  Fisher Sand & Gravel Co. v. State By and Through South Dakota Dept. of 

https://1.next.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=Y&serNum=1993147577&pubNum=595&originatingDoc=Ibe606493bfe011dcb6a3a099756c05b7&refType=RP&fi=co_pp_sp_595_864&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=%28sc.Search%29#co_pp_sp_595_864
https://1.next.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=Y&serNum=1993147577&pubNum=595&originatingDoc=Ibe606493bfe011dcb6a3a099756c05b7&refType=RP&fi=co_pp_sp_595_864&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=%28sc.Search%29#co_pp_sp_595_864
https://1.next.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=Y&serNum=1997028952&pubNum=595&originatingDoc=Ibe606493bfe011dcb6a3a099756c05b7&refType=RP&fi=co_pp_sp_595_771&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=%28sc.Search%29#co_pp_sp_595_771
https://1.next.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=Y&serNum=1997028952&pubNum=595&originatingDoc=Ibe606493bfe011dcb6a3a099756c05b7&refType=RP&fi=co_pp_sp_595_771&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=%28sc.Search%29#co_pp_sp_595_771
https://1.next.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=Y&serNum=1997218226&pubNum=595&originatingDoc=Ibe606493bfe011dcb6a3a099756c05b7&refType=RP&fi=co_pp_sp_595_28&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=%28sc.Search%29#co_pp_sp_595_28
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Transp., 1997 SD 8, ¶ 12, 558 N.W.2d 864, 867 (citing Tipton v. Town of Tabor (Tipton 

I), 538 N.W.2d 783, 785 (SD 1995)).  Therefore, this Court considers the existence of a 

duty under the de novo standard.  Id. (citing Bland v. Davison County, 507 N.W.2d 80, 

81 (SD 1993)). 

ARGUMENT 

I. The trial court erred in determining that the public duty doctrine is 

not applicable. 

 

 The McDowells argued below that the City was negligent in issuing a building 

permit to the Sapienzas that allowed the Sapienzas to construct their home in violation of 

IRC R1003.9 and SDCL 11-4-6.
2
   “In order to prevail in a suit based on negligence, a 

plaintiff must prove duty, breach of that duty, proximate and factual causation, and actual 

injury.”  Bernie v. Catholic Diocese of Sioux Falls, 2012 SD 63, ¶ 15, 821 N.W.2d 232, 

240 (quoting Highmark Fed. Credit Union v. Hunter, 2012 SD 37, ¶ 9, 814 N.W.2d 413, 

415).  The duty required is the “duty on the part of the defendant to protect a plaintiff 

from injury.”  Id. (quoting Clausen v. Aberdeen Grain Inspection, 1999 SD 66, ¶ 11, 594 

N.W.2d 718, 721).  One generally owes no duty to control the conduct of third persons.  

Pray v. City of Flandreau, 2011 SD 43, ¶ 3, 801 N.W.2d 451, 453 (citing Tipton I, 538 

N.W.2d at 785).  Additionally, South Dakota continues to observe the public duty 

doctrine.  See Pray, supra; E.P. v. Riley, 1999 SD 163, ¶ 15, 604 N.W.2d 7, 12 (“South 

Dakota has specifically refused to abrogate the public duty doctrine.”).  “The public duty 

doctrine declares that the ‘government owes a duty of protection to the public, not to 

                                                           
2
 Importantly, this is the only theory of negligence against the City on which the 

McDowells submitted proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law.  (R. 1866-1927).  

Consequently, any other theory of negligence against the City has been abandoned by the 

McDowells.  Stemper v. Stemper, 415 N.W.2d 159 (SD 1987) (“A claim or theory not 

mentioned in the proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law is deemed 

abandoned.”). 
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particular persons or classes.’”  Riley, 1999 SD 163, ¶ 15, 604 N.W.2d at 12 (quoting 

Tipton v. Town of Tabor (Tipton II), 1997 SD 96, ¶ 10, 567 N.W.2d 351, 356) (emphasis 

added).  It “acknowledges that many ‘enactments and regulations are intended only for 

the purpose of securing to individuals the enjoyment of rights and privileges to which 

they are entitled as members of the public, rather than for the purpose of protecting any 

individual from harm.’” Id. (emphasis added).  As this Court explained in Hagen v. City 

of Sioux Falls, 464 N.W.2d 396, 399 (SD 1990): 

[A] legislative enactment … whose purpose is found to be exclusively (a) 

to protect the interests of the state or any subdivisions of it as such, or (b) 

to secure to individuals the enjoyment of rights or privileges to which they 

are entitled only as members of the public.” … does not create a standard 

of conduct to be used to impose tort liability. 

 

This Court clarified in Riley that the public duty rule extends only to issues involving 

public safety or law enforcement.  1999 SD 163, ¶ 22, 604 N.W.2d at 13-14.  It appears 

that based on that clarification, the trial court held that the public duty doctrine was 

inapplicable, concluding: 

 [d]espite the City’s argument that building codes serve the sole purpose of 

protecting the public as a whole, it is clear from the nature of this case that 

law enforcement and public safety is not at issue.  Rather, the issue is 

whether the City acted with proper administration in issuing a permit that 

violated building regulations.  Thus, in this case involving such violations, 

this court finds that the public duty doctrine is inapplicable.  

 

(R. 1328).  The trial court’s determination that the public duty doctrine is inapplicable in 

this case flies in the face of established precedent and was erroneous as a matter of law. 

 This case involves the City’s issuance of a building permit and enforcement of its 

building code (specifically, IRC R1003.9).  As previously held by this Court in Hagen, 

supra, those actions by the City serve the sole purpose of protecting the public as a 
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whole, not any particular individual or class of persons, and fall squarely within the 

public duty doctrine.  As summarized by this Court in the Riley decision,  

[i]n Hagen, the issue was whether a city building code imposed a duty on 

the city building inspection office to a homeowner for allegedly negligent 

inspection and approval of faulty construction.  This Court found that the 

language of the building code, upon which the homeowner-plaintiffs based 

their claim of negligent inspection, was aimed only at public safety or 

general welfare purposes.  Hagen, 464 N.W.2d at 399. The building code 

did not create an obligation to a specific class of individual members of 

the public; rather, it created only a general duty to the public as a 

community.  Id.  Thus, we held the building code could not support the 

homeowner’s negligence claim against the city building inspector’s office 

because there was no duty established. 

 

Riley, 1999 SD 163, ¶ 16, 604 N.W.2d at 12 (emphasis added).  Indeed, this Court 

specifically recognized in Hagen, 

The purpose of a building code is to protect the public.  This is well stated 

in 7 McQuillin, Municipal Corporations (3 ed.) § 24.507, p. 523: 

 

**** The enactment and enforcement of building codes and 

ordinances constitute a governmental function.  The primary 

purpose of such codes and ordinances is to secure to the 

municipality as a whole the benefits of a well-ordered municipal 

government, or, as sometimes expressed, to protect the health and 

secure the safety of occupants of buildings, and not to protect the 

personal or property interests of individuals. 

 

Building codes, the issuance of building permits, and building inspections 

are devices used by municipalities to make sure that construction within 

the corporate limits of the municipality meets the standards established.  

As such, they are designed to protect the public and are not meant to be an 

insurance policy by which the municipality guarantees that each building 

is built in compliance with the building codes and zoning codes.  The 

charge for building permits is to offset expenses incurred by the city in 

promoting this public interest and is in no way an insurance premium 

which makes the city liable for each item of defective construction in the 

premises. 
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464 N.W.2d at 398 (citations omitted) (emphasis added).  This Court’s decision in Hagen 

makes abundantly clear that the City’s issuance of a building permit and its enforcement 

of building codes and zoning ordinances fall squarely within the public duty doctrine. 

 This Court’s more recent decision in Pray, likewise, supports the application of 

the public duty doctrine.  2011 SD 43, 801 N.W.2d 451. In that case, the plaintiff fell and 

was injured when a Rottweiler broke loose from its owner and dashed across the street 

toward her.  Id. The plaintiff brought a negligence action against the dog owner and the 

City of Flandreau, asserting that that the city knew the dog was dangerous and 

negligently failed to enforce its vicious animal ordinance.  Id.  The trial court applied the 

public duty doctrine, concluding that the vicious animal ordinance is clearly for the 

protection of the public as a whole, and granted summary judgment to the city.  Id.  This 

Court affirmed the entry of summary judgment and the trial court’s application of the 

public duty doctrine.  Id. 

This case warrants the same result as Hagen and Pray because it involves issues 

of public safety and law enforcement.  IRC R1003.9, the residential building code 

directly at issue in this case, provides: 

Chimneys shall extend at least 2 feet (610 mm) higher than any portion of 

a building within 10 feet (3048 mm), but shall not be less than 3 feet (914 

mm) above the highest point where the chimney passes through the roof. 

 

The very purpose of this building code is fire prevention in order to protect the public.  

Indeed, the McDowells’ own expert testified that this is a safety-based standard.  (TT 

(6/28/16) 35:7-14).  Thus, there is no question that the City’s issuance of a building 

permit and enforcement of its building codes, specifically IRC R1003.9, involves issues 

of public safety.   See Hagen, supra (“[T]he purpose of a building code is to protect the 
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public. …The primary purpose of such codes and ordinances is to protect the 

municipality as a whole…to protect the health and safety of occupants of buildings, and 

not to protect the personal or property interests of individuals.”); Taylor v. Stevens 

County, 111 Wash.2d 159, 759 P.2d 447 (1988) (holding that “the duty to issue building 

permits and conduct inspections is to protect the health and safety of the general 

public.”). This case also involves law enforcement, namely, the City’s enforcement of its 

building codes.  Therefore, this matter falls squarely under the public duty doctrine.  See 

e.g. Pray, supra; Riley, supra; Hagen, supra.  This Court’s decision in Hagen leaves no 

question that building codes and the issuance of building permits are devices utilized by 

the City which are designed to protect the public as a whole.  Hagen, supra. 

South Dakota recognizes the “special duty” exception to the public duty rule.     

That exception recognizes that there may be some unique situations where a duty is owed 

to a particular class of persons separate from that owed to the general public. Walther v. 

KPKA Meadowlands Ltd. Partnership, 1998 SD 78, ¶ 18, 581 N.W.2d 527, 532.  “[A] 

government entity is liable for failure to enforce its laws…when it assumes a special, 

rather than a public, duty.”  Pray, 2011 SD 43, ¶ 3, 801 N.W.2d at 453 (quoting Tipton I, 

538 N.W.2d at 785).  “To establish liability under this restrictive template, plaintiffs must 

show a breach of some duty owed to them as individuals.”  Tipton II, 1997 SD 96, ¶ 13, 

567 N.W.2d at 358.  “While many plaintiffs have invoked the special duty rule to support 

claims against public entities, most courts have found no liability for matters such as 

failure to adequately inspect a structure for violations of fire and building codes[.]”   Id.
3
  

                                                           
3
 See also Benson v. Kutsch, 181 W.Va.1, 380 S.E.2d 36, 40 (1989) (occupant of 

apartment who was injured as a result of fire in apartment could not maintain action 

against city based upon city’s alleged negligence in failing to conduct inspection which 

would have revealed violation of city’s building and housing code requiring that 

https://1.next.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=Y&serNum=1988093737&pubNum=661&originatingDoc=I8aa6bac0027611da9439b076ef9ec4de&refType=RP&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=%28sc.UserEnteredCitation%29
https://1.next.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=Y&serNum=1988093737&pubNum=661&originatingDoc=I8aa6bac0027611da9439b076ef9ec4de&refType=RP&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=%28sc.UserEnteredCitation%29
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In Tipton I, supra, this Court retained the public duty doctrine but modified the 

bright-line test in Hagen which relied solely upon statutory language to ascertain the 

existence of a special duty to protect a person or class of persons, and substituted a four-

part test to analyze whether a case is taken out of the realm of the public-duty rule based 

on the existence of a special duty.  Tipton I, 538 N.W.2d at 787.  To determine whether a 

special duty exists, four elements must be considered: (1) whether the city had actual 

knowledge of the dangerous condition; (2) whether persons reasonably relied on the 

city’s representations and conduct; (3) whether an ordinance or statute is clearly for the 

protection of a particular class of persons rather than the public as a whole; and (4) 

                                                                                                                                                                             

apartments be equipped with smoke detectors); Rich v. City of Mobile, 410 So.2d 385 

(Ala. 1982) (city plumbing inspector does not owe duty to individual homeowners); 

Trianon Park Condominium Ass'n v. City of Hialeah, 468 So.2d 912 (Fla.1985) (city 

could not be held liable in tort to individual owners of condominiums who sustained 

damages caused by severe roof leakage and other building defects allegedly arising out of 

negligent actions of city building inspectors in enforcing provisions of building code 

enacted pursuant to city police powers); Grogan v. Commonwealth, 577 S.W.2d 4 (Ky. 

1979) (city and commonwealth could not be held liable as a result of their failure to 

enforce laws and regulations establishing safety standards for construction and use of 

buildings); E. Eyring & Sons Co. v. City of Baltimore, 253 Md. 380, 252 A.2d 824 (1969) 

(held that acts of city carried out by bureau of building inspection in issuance of permits, 

supervision and inspection in connection with construction of church were exercise of 

police power to promote safety, health and welfare of public and were governmental in 

nature and city was immune from liability as result of performance of those acts); Hoffert 

v. Owatonna Inn Towne Motel, Inc., 293 Minn. 220, 199 N.W.2d 158 (1972) (held that 

issuance of building permit did not make municipality an insurer against defective 

construction and that waiver of governmental immunity by city did not create duty 

toward claimants as individuals); Fiduccia v. Summit Hill Constr. Co., 109 N.J.Super. 

249, 262 A.2d 920 (1970) (held that municipality was immune from liability to 

landowner for building inspector's negligence in granting certificate of occupancy); 

O'Connor v. City of New York, 58 N.Y.2d 184, 460 N.Y.S.2d 485, 447 N.E.2d 33 (1983) 

(the city cannot be held liable for the omissions of its inspector, since the gas piping 

regulations are designed to benefit plaintiffs as members of the community but do not 

create a duty to plaintiffs as individuals which would subject the municipality to liability 

for failure to enforce a statute or regulation); Taylor, 111 Wash.2d 159, 759 P.2d 447 (no 

actual duty was owed by local government to claimant alleging negligent issuance of a 

building permit or negligent inspection of a building; approval of construction plans and 

satisfactory inspections did not absolve builder from legal obligation to comply with 

building codes). 

https://1.next.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=Y&serNum=1982109733&originatingDoc=I8aa6bac0027611da9439b076ef9ec4de&refType=RP&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=%28sc.UserEnteredCitation%29
https://1.next.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=Y&serNum=1982109733&originatingDoc=I8aa6bac0027611da9439b076ef9ec4de&refType=RP&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=%28sc.UserEnteredCitation%29
https://1.next.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=Y&serNum=1985119940&pubNum=735&originatingDoc=I8aa6bac0027611da9439b076ef9ec4de&refType=RP&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=%28sc.UserEnteredCitation%29
https://1.next.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=Y&serNum=1979106556&originatingDoc=I8aa6bac0027611da9439b076ef9ec4de&refType=RP&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=%28sc.UserEnteredCitation%29
https://1.next.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=Y&serNum=1979106556&originatingDoc=I8aa6bac0027611da9439b076ef9ec4de&refType=RP&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=%28sc.UserEnteredCitation%29
https://1.next.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=Y&serNum=1979106556&originatingDoc=I8aa6bac0027611da9439b076ef9ec4de&refType=RP&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=%28sc.UserEnteredCitation%29
https://1.next.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=Y&serNum=1979106556&originatingDoc=I8aa6bac0027611da9439b076ef9ec4de&refType=RP&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=%28sc.UserEnteredCitation%29
https://1.next.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=Y&serNum=1969109781&pubNum=162&originatingDoc=I8aa6bac0027611da9439b076ef9ec4de&refType=RP&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=%28sc.UserEnteredCitation%29
https://1.next.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=Y&serNum=1972118190&pubNum=595&originatingDoc=I8aa6bac0027611da9439b076ef9ec4de&refType=RP&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=%28sc.UserEnteredCitation%29
https://1.next.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=Y&serNum=1972118190&pubNum=595&originatingDoc=I8aa6bac0027611da9439b076ef9ec4de&refType=RP&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=%28sc.UserEnteredCitation%29
https://1.next.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=Y&serNum=1970109046&pubNum=162&originatingDoc=I8aa6bac0027611da9439b076ef9ec4de&refType=RP&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=%28sc.UserEnteredCitation%29
https://1.next.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=Y&serNum=1970109046&pubNum=162&originatingDoc=I8aa6bac0027611da9439b076ef9ec4de&refType=RP&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=%28sc.UserEnteredCitation%29
https://1.next.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=Y&serNum=1983117520&originatingDoc=I8aa6bac0027611da9439b076ef9ec4de&refType=RP&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=%28sc.UserEnteredCitation%29
https://1.next.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=Y&serNum=1983117520&originatingDoc=I8aa6bac0027611da9439b076ef9ec4de&refType=RP&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=%28sc.UserEnteredCitation%29
https://1.next.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=Y&serNum=1983117520&originatingDoc=I8aa6bac0027611da9439b076ef9ec4de&refType=RP&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=%28sc.UserEnteredCitation%29
https://1.next.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=Y&serNum=1983117520&originatingDoc=I8aa6bac0027611da9439b076ef9ec4de&refType=RP&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=%28sc.UserEnteredCitation%29
https://1.next.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=Y&serNum=1983117520&originatingDoc=I8aa6bac0027611da9439b076ef9ec4de&refType=RP&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=%28sc.UserEnteredCitation%29
https://1.next.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=Y&serNum=1988093737&pubNum=661&originatingDoc=I8aa6bac0027611da9439b076ef9ec4de&refType=RP&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=%28sc.UserEnteredCitation%29
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whether the city failed to use due care to avoid increasing the risk of harm.  Pray, 2011 

SD 43, ¶ 3, 801 N.W.2d at 453 (quoting Tipton I, 538 N.W.2d at 787).  “Strong evidence 

concerning any combination of these factors may be sufficient to impose liability on a 

government entity.” Id., 2011 SD 43, ¶ 8, 801 N.W.2d at 454 (citing Tipton I, 538 

N.W.2d at 787).  However, meeting only one element, actual knowledge, is insufficient 

to establish a private duty. Tipton II, 1997 SD 96, ¶ 29, 567 N.W.2d 351, 364.   

Thus, to establish that the City owed the McDowells a special duty, the 

McDowells must have shown some duty owed to them as individuals or as members of a 

class, rather than to the public as a whole.  Pray, 2011 SD 43, ¶ 9, 801 N.W.2d at 454 

(citing Tipton II, 1997 SD 96, ¶ 13, 567 N.W.2d at 358).  It is insufficient that the city 

enacted a building code.  “[E]nactments and regulations are intended only for the purpose 

of securing to individuals the enjoyment of rights and privileges to which they are 

entitled as members of the public, rather than for the purpose of protecting any individual 

from harm.”  Id. (quoting Tipton II, 1997 SD 96, ¶ 10, 567 N.W.2d at 356).   

Importantly, the McDowells failed to propose any findings of fact or conclusions 

of law to support a claim that a special duty was owed to them by the City.    (R. 1866-

1927).  “A claim or theory not mentioned in the proposed findings of fact and 

conclusions of law is deemed abandoned.”  Stemper, 415 N.W.2d 159, 160 (SD 1987).  

Consequently, this Court need not consider whether a special duty exists and its analysis 

can end here.   
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Nevertheless, at trial, the McDowells failed to present any evidence to 

demonstrate the existence of a special duty owed to them by the City under the Tipton 

factors.   

a. Actual Knowledge 

The South Dakota Supreme Court has defined “actual knowledge” as “knowledge 

of a ‘violation of law constituting a dangerous condition.’ Constructive knowledge is 

insufficient: a public entity must be uniquely aware of the particular danger or risk to 

which a plaintiff is exposed. It means knowing inaction could lead to harm.” Gleason v. 

Peters, 1997 SD 102, ¶ 16, 568 N.W.2d 482, 486 (quoting Tipton II, 1997 SD 96, ¶ 17, 

567 N.W.2d at 358). “ ‘[A]ctual knowledge denotes a foreseeable plaintiff with a 

foreseeable injury.’ ” Id. (quoting Tipton II, 1997 SD 96, ¶ 18, 567 N.W.2d at 359). 

“Actual knowledge goes beyond simple failure to perceive a violation.”  Tipton II, 1997 

SD 96, ¶ 17, 567 N.W.2d at 358.  “Although actual knowledge may be shown by both 

direct and circumstantial evidence, it may not be established through speculation.”  Id., 

1997 SD 96, ¶ 18, 567 N.W.2d at 359.  “Only where the circumstances are such that the 

defendant ‘must have known’ and not ‘should have known’ will an inference of actual 

knowledge be permitted.”  Id.  “In sum, actual knowledge imports ‘knowing’ rather than 

‘reason for knowing.’” Id.  “Constructive knowledge is too remote to sustain a special 

duty.”  Id., 1997 SD 96, ¶ 27, 567 N.W.2d at 363.   

At trial, the McDowells failed to present any evidence that the City had “actual 

knowledge” that its issuance of the building permit to the Sapienzas for construction of a 

home that complied with the maximum height and minimum setback requirements on the 

Sapienza Property would lead to the chimney on the McDowells’ home on the McDowell 

https://a.next.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=Y&serNum=1997171129&pubNum=595&originatingDoc=I836953caff4311d9b386b232635db992&refType=RP&fi=co_pp_sp_595_486&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=%28sc.UserEnteredCitation%29#co_pp_sp_595_486
https://a.next.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=Y&serNum=1997171129&pubNum=595&originatingDoc=I836953caff4311d9b386b232635db992&refType=RP&fi=co_pp_sp_595_486&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=%28sc.UserEnteredCitation%29#co_pp_sp_595_486
https://a.next.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=Y&serNum=1997156007&pubNum=595&originatingDoc=I836953caff4311d9b386b232635db992&refType=RP&fi=co_pp_sp_595_358&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=%28sc.UserEnteredCitation%29#co_pp_sp_595_358
https://a.next.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=Y&serNum=1997156007&pubNum=595&originatingDoc=I836953caff4311d9b386b232635db992&refType=RP&fi=co_pp_sp_595_358&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=%28sc.UserEnteredCitation%29#co_pp_sp_595_358
https://a.next.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=Y&serNum=1997156007&pubNum=595&originatingDoc=I836953caff4311d9b386b232635db992&refType=RP&fi=co_pp_sp_595_358&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=%28sc.UserEnteredCitation%29#co_pp_sp_595_358
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Property becoming out of compliance with the chimney height requirements of IRC 

R1003.9.  The evidence demonstrated that the building plans submitted by the Sapienzas 

in support of their application for a building permit complied with City of Sioux Falls 

building codes and ordinances, including the maximum height and minimum side yard 

setbacks.  No information regarding the McDowells’ adjoining property was submitted to 

the City with the building permit application.  (Ex. 1; TT (6/29/16) 42:10-17; TT 

(6/28/16) 198:19-24, 199:4-5).   The City’s Chief Building Official, Ron Bell, testified: 

“As it relates to new construction or additions, site plans are submitted and it’s in relation 

to the property lines.  There’s nothing in the code that deals with adjoining structures 

under the assumption that the adjoining structures met code at the time of construction. 

… [O]ur permit issuance is based on property that’s being affected by the construction.”  

(TT (6/28/16) 198:19-24, 199:4-5).  

The McDowells also failed to establish that the City had actual knowledge of the 

height and location of the McDowells’ chimney in relation to the Sapienza Property at the 

time it issued the building permit to the Sapienzas.  Nor did the McDowells demonstrate 

that the City “must have known” that the issuance of the Sapienzas’ building permit 

would lead to the McDowells having a potential violation of the building code on their 

adjoining property.  This factor was not met.   

Notably, even if the McDowells established actual knowledge (which they did 

not), the actual knowledge factor must be coupled with at least one of the other factors to 

establish a special duty.  Tipton II, 1997 SD 96, ¶ 29, 567 N.W.2d at 364. Evidence of 

actual knowledge alone is insufficient to establish that the City undertook a special or 

private duty.  Pray, 2011 SD 43, ¶ 12, 801 N.W.2d at 455.  “To conclude otherwise 
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would impose liability against a government entity for simple negligence, and would 

‘judicially intrude[ ] upon resource allocation decisions belonging to policy 

makers.’….Therefore, ‘[o]nly when actual knowledge is coupled with one or more of the 

factors, can we uphold both the spirit and substance of the private duty exception.”  Id. 

(citing Tipton II, 1997 SD 96, ¶ 28, 567 N.W.2d at 364).  There is no evidence to support 

any of the three remaining factors. 

b. Reasonable Reliance 

The next factor to be analyzed is that of reasonable reliance.  For reasonable 

reliance to occur, the McDowells must have depended on “specific actions or 

representations which [caused them] to forego other alternatives of protecting 

themselves.”  Tipton II, 1997 SD 96, ¶ 31, 567 N.W.2d at 364.  “Reliance must be based 

on personal assurances.” Id., 1997 SD 96, ¶ 32, 567 N.W.2d at 365.  Implicit insurance is 

not enough.  Walther, 1998 SD 78, ¶ 25, 581 N.W.2d at 533.  Here, there is absolutely no 

evidence of a direct promise or personal assurance made by the City to the McDowells.  

Tipton II, supra. (holding there was not reasonable reliance by the plaintiff because no 

direct promises were made); Walther, supra. (same).  Likewise, there is no evidence that 

any personal assurance made by the City to the McDowells caused them to forego other 

alternatives to protect themselves.  McDowells did not meet this factor either. 

 c. Ordinance for Protection of a Particular Class 

This factor “permits recovery against a government entity for negligent failure to 

enforce its laws only when there is language in a statute or ordinance which shows an 

intent to protect a particular and circumscribed class of persons.” Walther, 1998 SD 78, ¶ 

29, 581 N.W.2d at 533.  In this case, the building code at issue does not create any 

https://a.next.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=Y&serNum=1997156007&pubNum=595&originatingDoc=I836953caff4311d9b386b232635db992&refType=RP&fi=co_pp_sp_595_365&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=%28sc.History*oc.UserEnteredCitation%29#co_pp_sp_595_365
https://a.next.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=Y&serNum=1997156007&pubNum=595&originatingDoc=I836953caff4311d9b386b232635db992&refType=RP&fi=co_pp_sp_595_365&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=%28sc.History*oc.UserEnteredCitation%29#co_pp_sp_595_365
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special class to be protected or mandatory duty.  IRC R1003.9 does not protect anyone in 

particular or any certain class of persons.  Instead, as specifically recognized by this 

Court, building codes protect and benefit the general public.  Hagen, supra.
4
  McDowells 

did not identify any statute or ordinance that would support this factor. 

d. Failure to Avoid Increasing Risk of Harm. 

Under this factor, official action must either cause harm itself or expose the 

McDowells to new or greater risks, leaving them in a worse position than they were 

before official action.  Gleason, 1997 SD 102, ¶ 25, 568 N.W.2d at 487.  The City has to 

be more than negligent.  Pray, 2011 SD 43, ¶ 14, 801 N.W.2d at 455-56.  Failure to 

diminish harm is not enough under this factor. Id.  In this case, the McDowells failed to 

demonstrate that any affirmative action by the City “contributed to, increased, or changed 

the risk which would have otherwise existed.”  Gleason, 1997 SD 102, ¶ 25, 568 N.W.2d 

                                                           
4
 See also Hoffert, 293 Minn. at 222-23, 199 N.W.2d at 160 (building codes, issuing 

building permits and building inspections do not give rise to tort liability because they are 

designed to protect public, not personal or property interests of individuals); Georges v. 

Tudor, 556 P.2d 564 (Wash. Ct. App. 1976) (same); Wolfe v. Bennett PS & E, Inc., 95 

Wash.App. 71, 974 P.2d 355, 359 (Div. II 1999) (“Governments enact building codes, 

zoning ordinances, and other land use regulations to protect the health and welfare of the 

general public.”) Taylor, 111 Wash.2d at 164-65, 759 P.2d at 450 (1988) (holding that 

“the duty to issue building permits and conduct inspections is to protect the health and 

safety of the general public.”); Derwort v. Polk County, 129 N.C.App. 789, 792, 501 

S.E.2d 379, 381 (1998) (“The plain language of the statute and our case law thus indicate 

that subdivision control is a duty owed to the general public, not a specific individual.”); 

Mountaindale Condominium Ass’n, Inc. v. Zappone, 1996 WL 409298 (Conn. Super. Ct. 

1996) (“A majority of jurisdictions follow the rule that since the ‘general purpose of 

building codes, building permits and building inspections is to protect the public, a 

building inspector is held to act exclusively for the benefit of the public…’. [S]ervices 

such as inspections mandated by municipal building or fire codes or other inspection laws 

are considered as services provided to the public in general and are not services rendered 

to the particular individual. Such laws, it is said, are not to protect the personal or 

property interest of an individual, but on the contrary are designed to secure to the 

municipality as a whole the benefits of a well-ordered municipal government, or are for 

the benefit of the common good.”) (citation omitted). 

 

https://a.next.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=Y&serNum=1997171129&pubNum=595&originatingDoc=I836953caff4311d9b386b232635db992&refType=RP&fi=co_pp_sp_595_487&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=%28sc.History*oc.UserEnteredCitation%29#co_pp_sp_595_487
https://a.next.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=Y&serNum=1972118190&pubNum=595&originatingDoc=I006e1d9cfee611d99439b076ef9ec4de&refType=RP&fi=co_pp_sp_595_160&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=%28sc.Search%29#co_pp_sp_595_160
https://a.next.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=Y&serNum=1999097930&pubNum=661&originatingDoc=I00748061f0c911dcb595a478de34cd72&refType=RP&fi=co_pp_sp_661_359&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=%28sc.Search%29#co_pp_sp_661_359
https://a.next.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=Y&serNum=1999097930&pubNum=661&originatingDoc=I00748061f0c911dcb595a478de34cd72&refType=RP&fi=co_pp_sp_661_359&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=%28sc.Search%29#co_pp_sp_661_359
https://a.next.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=Y&serNum=1988093737&pubNum=661&originatingDoc=I00748061f0c911dcb595a478de34cd72&refType=RP&fi=co_pp_sp_661_450&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=%28sc.Search%29#co_pp_sp_661_450
https://a.next.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=Y&serNum=1998126500&pubNum=711&originatingDoc=I00748061f0c911dcb595a478de34cd72&refType=RP&fi=co_pp_sp_711_381&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=%28sc.Search%29#co_pp_sp_711_381
https://a.next.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=Y&serNum=1998126500&pubNum=711&originatingDoc=I00748061f0c911dcb595a478de34cd72&refType=RP&fi=co_pp_sp_711_381&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=%28sc.Search%29#co_pp_sp_711_381
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at 487.  Notably, Barbara McDowell testified that when McDowells purchased their 

home in 1991, she was aware that their south setback was only 2 feet from the property 

line and that adjoining properties to the south could be placed in relatively close 

proximity to the south side of their home.  (TT (6/28/16) 171:4-12).   McDowells’ 

arguments do nothing more than claim that the City was negligent.  This is insufficient.  

See Walther, 1998 SD 78, ¶ 34, 581 N.W.2d at 535. 

The foregoing demonstrates that no private duty liability exists.  The McDowells 

failed to establish any of the four Tipton factors.  Notably, the great majority of 

jurisdictions have refused to find that land use regulations create a “special relationship” 

that imposes a duty on the government for the protection of individual landowners. See 

e.g.  Hoffert, supra;  Georges, supra;  Wolfe, supra;  Derwort, supra; Mountaindale, 

supra. South Dakota case law precedent requires the same result.  See Hagen, supra.  

McDowells failed to meet the requirements of Tipton I, and thus, did not establish the 

existence of a special duty.   

Under well-established South Dakota law, the sole duty owed by the City in its 

issuance of the Sapienzas’ building permit was to the public as a whole. In the absence of 

any special duty owed by the City to the individual McDowells, the negligence claim 

against the City is barred by the public duty doctrine. To come to a different conclusion 

would require this Court to reject this state’s longstanding recognition of the public duty 

doctrine and to abrogate its entire decision in Hagen, as well as Tipton I and its progeny.  

This unique case does not warrant such a result.  Under South Dakota’s public duty 

doctrine, the City owed no legally actionable duty of care to the McDowells, and the 

McDowells’ negligence claim fails as a matter of law.  Thus, the trial court erred in 

https://a.next.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=Y&serNum=1972118190&pubNum=595&originatingDoc=I006e1d9cfee611d99439b076ef9ec4de&refType=RP&fi=co_pp_sp_595_160&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=%28sc.Search%29#co_pp_sp_595_160
https://a.next.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=Y&serNum=1999097930&pubNum=661&originatingDoc=I00748061f0c911dcb595a478de34cd72&refType=RP&fi=co_pp_sp_661_359&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=%28sc.Search%29#co_pp_sp_661_359
https://a.next.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=Y&serNum=1999097930&pubNum=661&originatingDoc=I00748061f0c911dcb595a478de34cd72&refType=RP&fi=co_pp_sp_661_359&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=%28sc.Search%29#co_pp_sp_661_359
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holding that the public duty doctrine is inapplicable and in failing to dismiss the 

negligence claim against the City.  This Court need not go any further in its analysis. 

II. The trial court erred in failing to enter judgment in the City’s favor 

on the McDowells’ negligence claim. 

 

Assuming arguendo that the public duty doctrine did not bar the McDowells’ 

negligence claim, which it does, the McDowells failed to establish any duty that the City 

owed to them when it issued a building permit to the Sapienzas for construction of a 

home on the Sapienza Property.  Nor did the McDowells establish that the City acted 

negligently in issuing a building permit to the Sapienzas. 

a. The City did not owe the McDowells a duty when it issued a building 

permit to the Sapienzas. 

 

Whether a duty exists depends on the relationship of the parties and public policy 

considerations.  Johnson v. Hayman & Associates, Inc., 2015 SD 63, ¶ 13, 867 N.W.2d 

698, 702.  That inquiry involves whether “a relationship exists between the parties such 

that the law will impose upon the defendant a legal obligation of reasonable conduct for 

the benefit of the plaintiff.” Estate of Shuck v. Perkins County, 1998 SD 32, ¶ 8, 577 

N.W.2d 584, 586.  Additionally, “[a] duty can be created by statute or common law.”  

First American Bank & Trust, N.A. v. Farmers State Bank of Canton, 2008 SD 83, ¶ 16, 

756 N.W.2d 19, 26.  

   As the trial court found, there is no relationship that exists between the City and 

the McDowells that would create a duty.  (R. 1327).  Nor is there a statutory duty.  The 

McDowells argued below that the City violated a statutory duty established by SDCL 11-

4-6.  That argument was appropriately rejected by the trial court.  SDCL 11-4-6 provides: 

Whenever the regulations made under authority of this chapter require a 

greater width or size of yards, courts, or other open spaces, or require a 

http://web2.westlaw.com/find/default.wl?mt=SouthDakota&db=595&rs=WLW13.01&tc=-1&rp=%2ffind%2fdefault.wl&findtype=Y&ordoc=2009062604&serialnum=1998081550&vr=2.0&fn=_top&sv=Split&tf=-1&referencepositiontype=S&pbc=A0984C99&referenceposition=586&utid=2
http://web2.westlaw.com/find/default.wl?mt=SouthDakota&db=595&rs=WLW13.01&tc=-1&rp=%2ffind%2fdefault.wl&findtype=Y&ordoc=2009062604&serialnum=1998081550&vr=2.0&fn=_top&sv=Split&tf=-1&referencepositiontype=S&pbc=A0984C99&referenceposition=586&utid=2
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lower height of building or less number of stories, or require a greater 

percentage of lot to be left unoccupied, or impose other higher standards 

than are required in any other statute or local ordinance or regulation, the 

provisions of the regulations made under authority of this chapter shall 

govern. 

 

Wherever the provisions of any other statute or local ordinance or 

regulation require a greater width or size of yards, courts, or other open 

spaces, or require a lower height of building or a less number of stories, or 

other higher standards than are required by the regulations made under 

authority of this chapter, the provisions of such statute or local ordinance 

or regulation shall govern. 

 

That statute clearly does not create any duty owed by the City to the McDowells.  SDCL 

11-4-6 is merely a rule of construction.  Consequently, the City did not owe any statutory 

duty to the McDowells. 

In its Memorandum Decision, it appears that the trial court, without citing any 

evidence or entering any factual findings in support of its conclusion, determined that the 

City owed the McDowells a common law duty based on foreseeability of harm.  That 

ruling was erroneous.  The existence of a common law duty depends on the foreseeability 

of the injury.   McGuire v. Curry, 2009 SD 40, ¶ 9, 766 N.W.2d 501, 505.  Foreseeability 

in the duty sense is examined at the time of the alleged negligence, not at the time the 

injury occurred.  Id., 2009 SD 40, ¶ 19, 766 N.W.2d at 508. “The risk reasonably to be 

perceived defines the duty to be obeyed.” Johnson, 2015 SD 63, ¶ 15, 867 N.W.2d at 

702.  “No one is required to guard against or take measures to avert that which a 

reasonable person under the circumstances would not anticipate as likely to happen.” Id.  

Here, the evidence presented at trial demonstrated that injury to the McDowells 

was not foreseeable at the time the City issued a building permit to the Sapienzas.  

Absolutely no relationship exists between the City and the McDowells. The building 

plans submitted by the Sapienzas to the City in support of their application for a building 
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permit demonstrated that the home they were proposing to construct on the Sapienza 

Property would fully comply with City of Sioux Falls building codes and zoning 

ordinances, including the maximum height and minimum side yard setbacks.  (Ex. 1).  No 

information was submitted to the City regarding the McDowells’ adjoining property, and 

the record is devoid of any evidence that the City had actual knowledge of the location of 

the McDowells’ chimney in relation to the Sapienza property at the time it issued the 

building permit.  (Ex. 1; TT (6/29/16) 42:10-17; TT (6/28/16) 198:19-24, 199:4-5).  

Notably, Ron Bell testified that in his 32 years of working with planning and zoning for 

the City, this issue has never occurred.  (TT (6/28/16) 216:4-18).    Under these facts and 

circumstances, it was clearly not foreseeable that the City’s issuance of a building permit 

to the Sapienzas for the construction of a new home that fully complies with the 

maximum height and minimum setback requirements would result in the McDowells’ 

chimney on an adjoining property falling out of compliance with the height requirements 

of IRC R1003.9 at the time the building permit was issued.  Consequently, the trial court 

erred in concluding that the City owed the McDowells a common law duty based on 

foreeability of injury.   

In the absence of a duty, the McDowells’ negligence claim against the City fails 

as a matter of law and the Court should have entered judgment in the City’s favor on that 

claim.  See e.g. Johnson, 2015 SD 63, 867 N.W.2d 698 (dismissing negligence claim).  

The trial court’s failure to do so was erroneous as a matter of law. 

b. The McDowells also failed to establish that the City acted negligently in 

issuing a building permit to the Sapienzas. 

 

It is undisputed that the building plans submitted by the Sapienzas in support of 

their application for a building permit demonstrated that the proposed construction on the 
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Sapienza Property would fully comply with the applicable building codes and zoning 

ordinances.  Importantly, those plans showed that the new construction on the Sapienza 

property would comply with the 35’ maximum height requirement and the 5’ minimum 

side yard setback requirements in SFO 160.094.  It is also undisputed that the Sapienza 

home, as constructed, complies with the maximum height and minimum side yard 

setback requirements of SFO 160.094. (TT (6/28/16) 58:12, 18-20, 172:4-7, 188:7-21,  

203:14-15, 212:11-214:8; TT (6/29/16) 74:7-75:22, 104:12-105:14, 236:14-237:2).  In 

fact, the record is devoid of a single building code or zoning ordinance violation that 

exists on the Sapienza Property for which the subject building permit was issued.  Id.  See 

also (TT (6/28/16) 216:4-11).   Instead, the only potential building code violation at issue 

in this case exists on the McDowell Property.      

In addition, it is also important to note that the undisputed evidence demonstrated 

that no information regarding the McDowell Property was submitted to the City in 

relation to the issuance of the Sapienza building permit.  Under South Dakota law and 

City of Sioux Falls Ordinances, no investigation or inspection of the McDowells’ 

adjoining property by the City was required in order for the City to issue the building 

permit to the Sapienzas.  Notably, the McDowells have failed to identify any statute or 

ordinance that required the City to investigate or inspect their property.   Requiring the 

City to investigate all adjoining properties prior to the issuance of each building permit 

would cast an onerous burden on the City, which issues 10,000 building permits a year.  

(TT (6/28/16) 215:1-12).  
 
Instead, when reviewing a building permit application, the City 

operates under the assumption that the adjoining properties meet the code at the time it 

was constructed.  Id.  As Ron Bell testified: 
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Q. When a building permit is issued such as the one in question, does the City 

go out and look at the adjoining property to see how it might be affected 

by a building permit? 

 

A. No, sir. 

 

Q. Do you rely on the home owner and their contractor to check out that 

situation and comply with whatever provisions that are applicable? 

 

A. As it relates to new construction or additions, site plans are submitted and 

it’s in relation to the property lines.  There’s nothing in the code that deals 

with adjoining structures under the assumption that the adjoining 

structures met the code at the time of construction. 

 

Q. My point is that if the City doesn’t go out and look at the adjoining 

property, you’re assuming that the owner and the contractor are going to 

comply with whatever code provisions are applicable in the building 

process? 

 

A. Well again, our permit issuance is based on property that’s being affected 

by the construction.  

… 

 

Q. You indicated that the City does not inspect adjoining properties when 

issuing building permits, correct? 

 

A. Yes. 

… 

 

Q. Is it practical for the City to undertake comprehensive or inspections of 

adjoining properties each time it issues a building permit? 

 

A. No. 

 

Q. Why not? 

 

A. We issue 10,000 building permits a year.  We issue 650 houses a year.  

Again, besides that, the code does not relate to adjoining properties other 

than the property at hand as to meet the requirements within the plat or 

property lines.  There’s an assumption that the adjoining properties meet 

the code at the time that it was constructed based on national model 

standards. 

 

(TT (6/29/16) 198:11-199:5, 214:9-11, 215:1-12). Public policy considerations strongly 

support the City’s approach to the allocation of its resources in processing 10,000 
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building permit applications each year.  The facts in this unique case simply do not 

support a conclusion that the City’s actions were unreasonable or that the City breached 

any standard of care. 

Although not entirely clear, it appears that the trial court ruled that the City could 

potentially be held liable for negligence for granting a building permit that would violate 

SDCL 11-4-6, IRC R1003.9 and ARSD 24:52:07:04.  An examination of the undisputed 

evidence and those provisions, however, conclusively demonstrates that the building 

permit issued by the City did not violate SDCL 11-4-6, IRC R1003.9 or ARSD 

24:52:07:04. 

First, the trial court erred in determining that the building permit violated IRC 

R1003.9.  That building code provides: 

Chimneys shall extend at least 2 feet (610 mm) higher than any portion of 

a building within 10 feet (3048 mm), but shall not be less than 3 feet (914 

mm) above the highest point where the chimney passes through the roof. 

 

IRC R1003.9.   The building permit at issue only allowed construction on the Sapienza 

Property.  The record is absolutely devoid of any evidence that the building permit issued 

by the City allowed the Sapienzas to construct a chimney on the Sapienza Property in 

violation of IRC R1003.9.  Nor is there any evidence that the Sapienza home, as 

constructed, has a chimney that does not meet the height requirements of IRC R1003.9. 

Indeed, no such allegation has been made.   

Second, SDCL 11-4-6 is merely a rule of construction that provides that when 

there is a conflict between zoning ordinances and/or regulations, the higher standard 

applies.  SDCL 11-4-6 is not a land use regulation, and certainly does not give rise to a 

statutory duty owed by the City to the McDowells upon which a negligence claim could 
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be based.  More importantly, SDCL 11-4-6 has no applicability here because there is 

absolutely no conflict between SFO 160.094 and IRC R1003.9.  SFO 160.094 requires a 

minimum side yard setback of five (5) feet.  IRC R1003.9 does not set forth any 

minimum setback requirements.  In fact, IRC R1003.9 does not deal with setbacks 

whatsoever.  Instead, IRC R1003.9 addresses the required height of chimneys.  Thus, 

there is no conflict between IRC R1003.9 and SFO 160.094 that would require 

application of the rule of construction provided for in SDCL 11-4-6.    Indeed, the 

Sapienza home, as constructed, complies with the setback requirements of SFO 160.094.  

Without moving the location of the Sapienza home, the McDowell home could comply 

with IRC R1003.9 if its chimney termination point was two feet (2’) higher than the 

Sapienzas’ home. Thus, there is no conflict between those two regulations that would 

bring SDCL 11-4-6 into play.  The Sapienza building permit did not violate SDCL 11-4-

6, plain and simple.  The trial court’s conclusion to the contrary is erroneous. 

Finally, the trial court’s conclusion that the building permit was issued in 

violation of the historic preservation height standards set forth in ARSD 24:52:07:04 is 

clearly erroneous because those standards do not apply to the Sapienza Property.  ARSD 

24:52:07:01, which precedes ARSD 24:52:07:04 in that same chapter, provides, “The 

rules in this chapter apply to historic properties listed on the state register or the national 

register, or both.”  (emphasis added).  The uncontroverted evidence at trial demonstrated 

that the Sapienza property is not on the state register or the national register.  (TT 

(6/30/16) 24:2-10).  Indeed, the McDowells’ expert, Spencer Ruff, testified that the 

Sapienza property was not listed on the state register or the national register: 

Q:    So as I review Exhibit 60 and the reference to 1323 South 2
nd

 Avenue, on     
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Page 28, that property was identified as an intrusion into the historic district, 

correct? 

 

A:    Yes. 

 

Q:    Meaning not in compliance with the standards applicable to be eligible to be  

        classified as a historic home? 

 

A.   76, that is correct. 

 

Q:   And that’s the address of the current Sapienza home, correct? 

 

A:  That is correct. 

 

Q:  Meaning that’s the home that was there prior to the construction of the     

Sapienza home was an intrusion and not in compliance with the standards for 

historical home, correct? 

 

A:  Correct. 

 

            Q:  Meaning that home would not have been listed on the state register of  

                  historical homes, correct? 

 

A:  Correct. 

 

Q:  Not listed on the federal register of historic homes? 

 

A:  Correct. 

 

(TT (6/28/16) 51:20-52:15) (emphasis added).   

“When engaging in statutory interpretation, we give words their plain meaning 

and effect, and read statutes as a whole, as well as enactments relating to the same 

subject. When the language in a statute is clear, certain and unambiguous, there is no 

reason for construction, and this Court's only function is to declare the meaning of the 

statute as clearly expressed.” Paul Nelson Farm v. South Dakota Dept. of Revenue, 2014 

SD 31, ¶ 10, 847 N.W.2d 550, 554. Because the Sapienza property is not listed on the 

state register or the national register, the rules and standards set forth in ARSD 

24:52:07:04 do not apply to the Sapienza Property under the plain and unambiguous 
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language of ARSD 24:52:07:01.  Consequently, any new construction on the Sapienza 

Property was not required to comply with any of the standards set forth in 24:52:07:04 

because those standards only apply to properties that are on the state register or the 

national register under the plain and unambiguous language of ARSD 24:52:07:01.  The 

Sapienza Property was not listed on either register.  Thus, the trial court’s determination 

that the building permit issued to the Sapienzas violated SDCL 11-4-6, IRC R1003.9 and 

ARSD 24:52:07:04 was clearly erroneous. 

In sum, the McDowells failed to prove that the City acted negligently or 

unreasonably.  The City’s conduct in issuing a building permit to the Sapienzas, based on 

the submission of an application and building plans that fully complied with the 

applicable building codes and zoning ordinances for the Sapienza Property, was certainly 

reasonable.  Importantly, the plans submitted undisputedly demonstrated that the new 

construction on the Sapienza Property would comply with the maximum height and 

minimum side yard setback requirements in accordance with SFO 160.094.  Quite 

tellingly, the McDowells failed to come forward with any evidence to demonstrate that 

any aspect of the Sapienza home, as constructed, violates any building code or zoning 

ordinance.  Consequently, the McDowells failed to establish that the City breach any 

recognized duty or standard of care owed to them.   

For all these reasons, the trial court erred in failing to enter judgment in favor of 

the City on the McDowells’ claim for negligence.   

III.  The trial court failed to enter sufficient findings of fact or conclusions 

of law to allow for a meaningful review on appeal. 

 

SDCL 15-6-52(a) provides that “[i]n all actions tried upon the facts without a 

jury….the court shall, unless waived as provided in § 15-6-52(b), find the facts specially 
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and state separately its conclusions of law thereon[.]”  “Where required, findings and 

conclusions are necessary so that this Court may review the circuit court’s decision to 

ensure the correctness of its judgment.”  Wiswell v. Wiswell, 2010 SD 32, ¶ 6, 781 

N.W.2d 479, 781. This Court requires “some reasonable measure of consistency and 

exactness in a circuit court’s findings as a predicate for adequate appellate review.”  Id., 

2010 SD 32, ¶ 10, 781 N.W.2d at 482. Further, the trial court’s findings must include 

ultimate, not evidentiary, facts.  Donohue v. Jennings, 334 N.W.2d 683, 684 (SD 1983).  

This Court “cannot meaningfully review the trial court decision without the trial court’s 

reasons for ruling the way it did.”  Repp v. Van Someren, 2015 SD 53, ¶ 10, 866 N.W.2d 

122, 126 (quoting Goeden v. Daum, 2003 SD 91, ¶ 7, 668 N.W.2d 108, 110).  Therefore, 

“[c]ircuit courts ‘must ensure that findings of fact and conclusions of law are clearly 

entered.’”  Id. (quoting Donat v. Johnson, 2015 SD 16, ¶ 14 n. 4, 862 N.W.2d 122, 128 n. 

4 (quoting Goeden, 2003 SD 91, ¶ 9, 668 N.W.2d at 111)).  “It is well-settled law that it 

is the trial court’s duty to make required findings of fact, and the failure to do so 

constitutes reversible error.”  Grode v. Grode, 1996 SD 15, ¶ 29, 543 N.W.2d 795, 803. 

In this case, the Memorandum Decision, which the trial court adopted as its 

findings of fact and conclusions of law after rejecting all of the parties’ proposals, does 

not include ultimate facts and lacks the exactness required by this Court in order to 

conduct a meaningful review.  Indeed, the trial court failed to make any specific or 

ultimate finding regarding the negligence claim against the City.  Throughout the 

Memorandum Decision, the trial court makes numerous statements that “a reasonable fact 

finder could conclude,” that “a reasonable fact finder could determine,” and that a 

“reasonable fact finder may find.” (R. 1303-1331).  Notably, with respect to the 
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McDowells’ negligence claim against the City, the trial court states in its Memorandum 

Decision: 

A reasonable jury could conclude that the City was aware of the plans for the 

residence.  A reasonable fact finder could determine this to have resulted in a 

violation of IRC Section R100.9, requiring that there is clearance for a chimney 

for any building that is within ten feet of another building. 

 

…. 

 

This factual question is not a determination for the court at this time given the 

order on bifurcation and the granting of the injunction. 

 

(R. 1326, 1329).   A court trial was held in this case, and thus, the trial court was the fact 

finder.  A cursory review of the Memorandum Decision demonstrates that the trial court 

failed to make ultimate findings on the McDowells’ claims as required by SDCL 15-6-

52(a).  In its Memorandum Decision, the trial court also failed to identify with any 

specificity what facts or circumstances created a common law duty that was supposedly 

owed by the City to the McDowells, or how the City breached a duty owed to the 

McDowells.  Nor did the trial court make any specific findings on the facts and 

circumstances in support of its conclusion that the public duty doctrine does not apply.   

Consequently, this matter must be reversed because the trial court failed to enter 

sufficient findings of fact or conclusions of law to allow for a meaningful review on 

appeal. 

CONCLUSION 

 This matter should be reversed with direction to the trial court to enter Judgment 

in favor of the City.  Alternatively, this matter should be remanded so that the trial court 

may enter sufficient findings of fact and conclusions of law that will allow this Court to 

conduct a meaningful review on appeal. 
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STATEMENT OF LEGAL ISSUES 
 

WHETHER ARSD 24:52:07:04’S STANDARDS GOVERNING 
RESTORATION, REHABILITATION AND NEW CONSTRUCTION IN 

HISTORIC DISTRICTS APPLY TO THE CONSTRUCTION OF A 
NEW HOME IN AN HISTORIC DISTRICT ON A LOT FORMERLY 
OCCUPIED BY A NON-CONTRIBUTING STRUCTURE? 

 

ARSD 24:52:07:04 
 

Vieux Carre Property Owners v. City of New Orleans, 167  
So.2d 367 (La. 1964) 
 

A-S-P Associates v. City of Raleigh, 258 S.E.2d 450 (N.C. 1979) 
 

Faulkner v. Town of Chestertown, 428 A.2d 879 (Ct.App.Md. 

1981) 
 

The trial court applied the state administrative rule to the subject 
home. 
 

IS INJUNCTIVE ABATEMENT AN APPROPRIATE REMEDY FOR 
THE SUBJECT HOME’S NON-COMPLIANCE WITH ARSD 

24:52:07:04? 
 

Welton v. 40 E. Oak St. Bldg. Corp, 70 F.2d 377 (7th Cir. 1934) 
 

Morikawa v. Zoning Board of Appeals of Town of Weston, 11 
A.3d 735 (Conn.App. 2011) 
 

City of Dallas v. Vanesko, 189 S.W.3d 769 (Texas 2005) 
 

Golden Gate Water Ski Club v. Contra Costa County, 80 
 Cal.Rptr.3d 876 (Cal.Ct.App.1st 2008) 

 

The trial judge enjoined appellants to bring the subject home into 

compliance with ARSD 24:52:07:04 and other generally 
applicable zoning restrictions. 
  

EXAMINATION OF ISSUES 
  

The questions presented have significant implications for the 

mission of historic preservation within the State of South Dakota. 

A. South Dakota’s Historic Preservation Laws 
 

To understand ARSD 24:52:07:04’s individual role in the scheme 

of the state’s laws protecting its historic resources, one must understand 
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the scheme as a whole.  South Dakota’s principle statutory protections 

for historic properties and historic districts are located at SDCL 1-19A et 

seq.  As long ago as 1989, the Office of the Attorney General observed 

that by enacting SDCL 1-19A “the legislature ha[d] attached substantial 

importance to the preservation of historic structures in this state.”  

Attorney General Opinion No. 89-41, 1989 WL 505682.  The Attorney 

General’s 1989 opinion correctly identified SDCL 1-19A-11.1 as a “state-

level Section 106,” referring to Section 106 of the National Historic 

Preservation Act.1   

Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe, 401 U.S. 402 

(1971), is the foundational case underlying much of the country’s 

historic preservation jurisprudence since the standards of many state 

preservation statutes (SDCL 1-19A-11.1 included) are replicated from the 

federal counterpart statute interpreted in that case.  Overton examined 

statutes forbidding the use of public parkland for any federally-funded 

highway project “unless there [wa]s no feasible and prudent alternative to 

use of such land.”  Overton, 401 U.S. at 411.  The court interpreted the 

statute to be a “plain and explicit bar” to the construction of highways 

through parks except in “the most unusual situations.”  Overton, 401 

U.S. at 411. 

                                                           
 

1 16 U.S.C. § 407(f); 49 U.S.C. § 1653(f); Lawrence Preservation Alliance v. 
Allen Realty, 819 P.2d 138, 144 (Kan.App.2nd 1991); Homich v. Lake 
County, 779 So.2d 567 (Fla.App.5th 2001). 
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SDCL 1-19A-11.1’s adoption of the “feasible and prudent” 

standard, after substantial jurisprudence had developed surrounding it, 

signals that it intends for the state’s historic resources to receive 

protections commensurate with those enunciated in Overton.2  Like 

Section 106, “if [SDCL 1-19A-11.1 is] to have any meaning, [a local 

governing entity] cannot approve the destruction of” historic property if 

there is a feasible and prudent alternative.3  Overton, 401 U.S. at 413.  

SDCL 1-19A et seq. and ARSD 24:52:07 et seq. are, thus, “stringent,” 

consistent with the “intent that there shall no longer be reckless, ill-

considered, wanton desecration of [historical] sites significantly related to 

our country’s [or state’s] heritage.”  Stop H-3 Association v. Coleman, 533 

F.2d 434, 438 (9th Cir. 1975). 

Court decisions interpreting statutes similar to SDCL 1-19A-

11.1 have consistently required permitting authorities and applicants 

to exhaustively examine all economically viable alternatives to any 

plan which would visit harm to historic property, and enjoined them 

from issuing permits where alternatives exist.  Friends of Bethany 

Place, Inc. v. Topeka, 307 P.3d 1255, 1270 (Kan. 2013).4  Such  

                                                           
 

2 State v. Strauser, 63 N.W.2d 345, 347 (1954). 
 
3 ARSD 24:52:00:01(14). 
 
4 ARSD 24:52:13:03. 
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alternatives may entail other uses for which a property is adaptable,5 

reconfiguring or scaling back a proposed project,6 relocating an 

historic structure, pursuing rezoning or code modification options 

that will assist with adaptively reusing the property, integrating an 

historic structure into new construction,7 or selling an historic 

structure to a buyer willing to preserve it.8 

For example, if a property owner wants to erect an office building 

on the site of an historic mansion, the owner must prove that the 

mansion itself cannot economically be adapted for use as office space, or 

some alternate economical use such as apartments.9  Or, in Archabal v. 

Hennepin County, 495 N.W.2d 416 (Minn. 1993), where the county 

sought a permit to demolish an historic art deco armory to build a new 

county jail, the court denied the permit because there were alternative 

sites that could feasibly and prudently meet the security needs of a 

                                                           
 

5 Connecticut Historical Commission v. Wallingford, 2011 WL 1087088 
(Conn.Super.); Save Old Stamford v. St. Andrew’s Episcopal Church, 2010 
WL 625991 (Conn.Super.). 
 

6 In re B.Y. Development, 2000 SD 102, ¶ 17. 
 

7 Wallingford, Note 5. 
 

8 Kalorama Limited Partnership v. District of Columbia, 655 A.2d 865 
(Ct.App.Dist.Col. 1995); MB Associates v. Department of Licenses, 456 
A.2d 344 (Ct.App.Dist.Col. 1982); First Presbyterian Church v York, 360 
A.2d 257 (Comm.Ct.Pa. 1976); Maher v. New Orleans, 516 F.2d 1051 (5th 
Cir. 1975); Wallingford, Note 5; Historic Preservation Alliance v. Wichita, 
892 P.2d 518 (Ct.App.Kan. 1995); Lafayette Baptist Church v. Board of 
Adjustment, 599 S.W.2d 61 (Ct.App.Mo. 1980). 
 

9 Kalorama, Note 8; Norwalk Preservation Trust v. Norwalk Inn and 
Conference Center, 2008 WL 544508 (Conn.Super.). 
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modern jail facility without causing “community disruption of an 

extraordinary magnitude” or sacrificing a distinctive historic property to 

expediency.  Archabal, 495 N.W.2d at 423.  SDCL 1-19A-11.1 would be 

patently ineffectual if its protections could be circumvented simply by 

proposing a use wholly incompatible with a protected building as it 

exists.   

B. ISSUE I: ARSD 24:52:07:04’s Standards Applied To The 
Construction Of The Subject Home 
 

Protective statutes and rules must apply to every property within a 

historic district in order to properly safeguard both the district as a 

whole and the individual properties within it.  This imperative was 

recognized long ago in Vieux Carre Property Owners v. New Orleans, 167 

So.2d 367 (La. 1964), where owners of historic properties in the French 

Quarter sued to compel local authorities to enforce historic property 

demolition restrictions in the district as a whole, not just to select 

properties “deemed to have architectural and historical value.”  Vieux 

Carre, 167 So.2d at 372. 

Recognizing that the purpose of districting is to preserve “not only . 

. . the old buildings themselves, but to preserve the antiquity of the whole 

French and Spanish quarter, the tout ensemble, so to speak,” the Vieux 

Carre court remarked how, with piecemeal enforcement, “practically all of 

the buildings in the deleted or exempted areas . . . w[ould] eventually be 

demolished or have their exteriors remodeled in a modern manner.  And, 
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in a few years more, the rare charm and beauty of these ancient 

buildings will have completely vanished.”  Vieux Carre, 167 So.2d at 

371.10   

Thus, “[t]he clear purpose of defining the boundaries of the Vieux 

Carre was to enable the city and commission not only to preserve 

historically and architecturally significant buildings themselves, but to 

enable that authority to exercise ‘reasonable control’ over all other 

buildings within the Vieux Carre in order that their use would not 

destroy the ‘quaint and distinctive character’ of the entire Vieux Carre.”  

Vieux Carre, 167 So.2d at 374.  Anything short of comprehensive 

enforcement would have “an erosive effect on the value of other 

properties in the immediate neighborhood and, consequently, a 

detrimental effect on the entire Vieux Carre.”11  Vieux Carre, 167 So.2d at 

371. 

South Dakota’s statutes and rules are likewise written to effectuate 

the purpose of preserving and protecting both individually historically 

and architecturally significant properties and the “quaint and distinctive 

character” of a district as a whole.  Vieux Carre, 167 So.2d at 374. 

SDCL 1-19A-2(3) defines “historic property” as “any building, 

structure, object, district, area, or site that is significant in the history, 

archaeology, paleontology, or culture of the state, its communities or the 
                                                           

 

10 New Orleans v. Pergament, 5 So.2d 129 (La. 1941). 
 

11 Golden Gate Water Ski Club v. Contra Costa County, 80 Cal.Rptr.3d 

876 (Cal.Ct.App.1st 2008).  
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nation.”  Per SDCL 1-19B-62, decisions affecting historic property must 

adhere to rules and standards promulgated pursuant to SDCL 1-19A-29.  

Deadwood v. M.R. Gustafson Family Trust, 2010 SD 5, ¶ 3. 

Since SDCL 1-19A-2(3) broaches  no distinction between a historic 

“district” or “property,” administrative rules like ARSD 24:52:07:04 and 

ARSD 24:52:00:01(14) protect the “physical setting” and historic integrity 

of the McKennan Park Historic District and the McDowell house against 

the adverse effects of “new construction or additions within [the] historic 

district” equally and with the force of law,12 consistent with the 

established principle that “preservation and protection of the setting or 

scene in which structures of architectural and historic significance are 

situated” is “just as important” as protecting the historic buildings 

themselves.  A-S-P Associates v. Raleigh, 258 S.E.2d 444, 450 (N.C. 

1979).   

As observed in Faulkner v. Chestertown, 428 A.2d 879 (Ct.App.Md. 

1981), any other construction would render the statutes, rules and their 

protective purposes a nullity.  In Faulkner, property owners re-sided their 

building in a non-compliant manner.  When the city directed the 

Faulkners to bring their building into compliance, they argued that 

“since their ‘building was without known historical or architectural 

significance,’ the town and the commission were without ‘authority to 

thereafter control and restrict the changes desired and undertaken by 

                                                           
 

12  Krsnak v. Department of Environmental Resources, 2012 SD 89, ¶ 16. 
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[them].’”  Faulkner, 428 A.2d at 881.  Rejecting this contention, the 

Faulkner court noted that applicable rules allowed the commission to 

consider not just the “historic and architectural value” of an individual 

structure, but also “its relationship to the historic value of the 

surrounding area.”  Faulkner, 428 A.2d at 882-83.  These rules, the 

court said, “contradict the notion of the Faulkners that historic area 

zoning is directed only at preservation of the exteriors of buildings having 

historic or architectural merit and that since their building has neither 

the commission was without power” to curb non-compliant work that 

would adversely impact the district as a whole.  Faulkner, 428 A.2d at 

883. 

Faulkner noted that “[g]enerally an historic district ordinance 

controls the demolition and exterior alteration of all buildings in the 

district, whether or not the buildings are historic or architecturally 

significant,” for “the whole concept of historic zoning ‘would be about as 

futile as shoveling smoke’ if . . . because a building being demolished had 

no architectural or historical significance a historic district commission 

was powerless to prevent its demolition and the construction in its stead 

of a modernistic drive-in restaurant immediately adjacent” to protected 

historic property.  Faulkner, 428 A.2d at 883-84, citing RATHKOPF, 2 The 

Law of Zoning and Planning § 19:11 (4th Ed.), Appendix 013.  

Consequently, “[s]ince the Faulkner’s building was located within one of  
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Chestertown’s historic districts,” the court held “it to have been subject 

to the jurisdiction of the commission notwithstanding the fact that it had 

no architectural or historical significance” of its own.13  Faulkner, 428 

A.2d at 884. 

As reflected in the foregoing authorities, “[i]t is widely recognized 

that preservation of the historic aspects of a district requires more than 

simply the preservation of those buildings of historic and architectural 

significance within the district.”  A-S-P, 258 S.E.2d at 450; 9A 

Environmental Law and Regulation in New York § 14:19 (2nd Ed.)(non-

contributing property within historic district subject to review process 

because projects occurring on its site, such as demolition and new 

construction, may adversely impact neighboring historic properties), 

Appendix 016.14  “Comprehensive regulation of the ‘construction, 

reconstruction, alteration, restoration, or moving of buildings . . . in the 

historic district which would be incongruous with the historic aspects of 

the district’ is the only feasible manner in which the historic aspects of 

an entire district can be maintained.”  A-S-P, 258 S.E.2d at 450-51; 

Society for Ethical Culture v. Spatt, 416 N.Y.S.2d 246, 250 (N.Y.App.1st 

1979).  

                                                           
 

13 Billy Graham Evangelistic Association v. Minneapolis, 667 N.W.2d 117, 

122 (Minn. 2003); A-S-P, Page 7. 
 

14 Annapolis v. Anne Arundel County, 316 A.2d 807, 821 (Ct.App.Md. 
1974). 
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C. ISSUE III: State Law Requires That The Subject Home Be Brought 
Into Compliance With ARSD 24:52:07:04 

 
There seems to be no dispute that the subject home violates ARSD 

24:52:07:04’s standards (as well as certain generally-applicable setback 

restrictions).  Generally, the remedy for non-compliance with historic 

preservation review processes or standards is to enjoin the offending 

project.15  For example, in Figarsky v. Historic District Commission of 

Norwich, 368 A.2d 163, 166-67 (Conn. 1976), property owners were 

enjoined from demolishing a colonial-era building located on the village 

green.  Despite the building’s vernacular construction, general disrepair 

and being sandwiched between a McDonald’s and a surface parking lot, 

the court found that the building, by virtue of its antiquity, contributed 

to the district as a whole.   

The injunctive abatement remedy ordered here is challenged on the 

grounds that (1) the McDowell’s injury is reparable by monetary 

compensation, (2) appellants acted in good faith and (3) the attendant 

hardship is inequitable. 

1. The Damage To The McDowell House And The McKennan 
Park Historic District Is Not Reparable By Money Damages 

 

Reducing the reparability analysis down to a monetary award to 

the McDowells does nothing to remedy the subject home’s irreparable 

harm to the McKennan Park Historic District or vindicate the public’s 

                                                           
 

15 Thompson v. Fugate, 347 F.Supp. 120, 128 (E.D.Va. 1972); National 
Trust v. Corps of Engineers, 552 F.Supp. 784, 791 (S.D.Ohio 1982); Stop 
H-3, Page 3.  
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interest in obedience to the law.  The notion that a monetary award to 

one aggrieved party is an adequate remedy relies on inapposite 

authorities involving properties protected by covenants.  By contrast, this 

case implicates a statutorily protected class of property deemed to be of 

intrinsic value and benefit to the public at large. 

Zoning laws enacted for the general welfare – i.e. for the delivery of 

air and light to streets, the preservation of historic properties, or the 

conservation of vital, scenic ecosystems – are accorded greater deference 

than unilateral property interests created by private covenants.  “[T]here 

is a vast difference between the act of a community in . . . protecting the 

health of a community by improving sanitary conditions and the equity 

of one (limited strictly to dollars) who deliberately violates a zoning 

ordinance which was enacted for the promotion or protection of the 

health and welfare of the community.”  Welton v. 40 East Oak St. Bldg. 

Corp, 70 F.2d 377, 381 (7th Cir. 1934).    

The necessity of an injunctive remedy in this case that vindicates 

both private and public interests is well illustrated by the analogous 

circumstances underlying the Welton decision.  In Welton, the plaintiffs 

owned two apartment buildings adjacent to a third, the defendant's 20-

story high-rise.  The defendant's high-rise violated a local zoning 

ordinance that required a setback from the street of one foot for every 

nine feet of height.  Welton, 70 F.2d at 378.  Welton found that the 

setback violation was actionable because the ordinance was enacted for 

https://1.next.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=Y&serNum=1934132088&pubNum=350&originatingDoc=Ic0698edc568611d9a99c85a9e6023ffa&refType=RP&fi=co_pp_sp_350_378&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=(sc.UserEnteredCitation)#co_pp_sp_350_378
https://1.next.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=Y&serNum=1934132088&pubNum=350&originatingDoc=Ic0698edc568611d9a99c85a9e6023ffa&refType=RP&fi=co_pp_sp_350_378&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=(sc.UserEnteredCitation)#co_pp_sp_350_378
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the very purpose of preventing high-rise buildings from excessively 

encroaching on the delivery of air and light to public streets and smaller 

neighboring structures.  Welton, 70 F.2d at 382-83.   

Welton observed that the interests at stake and to be balanced in 

cases of zoning violations enacted for the general welfare are not purely 

private.  As hard as it “endeavored to obtain [the high-rise building 

developer’s] viewpoint when they propose[d] a money judgment to one 

who suffers small financial loss as satisfaction for violation of important 

ordinances enacted for the benefit of the public,” the Welton court 

resolved that, “[i]n the fight for better living conditions in large cities, in 

the contest for more light and air, more health and comfort – the scales 

are not well balanced if dividends to the individuals outweigh health and 

happiness to the community.”  Welton, 70 F.2d at 383. 

Consequently, Welton concluded that “financial relief to the 

[owners of the small adjacent apartment buildings wa]s not the only 

factor in weighing equities.”  Welton, 70 F.2d at 383.  Rather, the 

weighing of equities also “involved that immeasurable but nevertheless 

vital element of respect for, and compliance with, the health ordinances 

of the city.”  Welton, 70 F.2d at 383.  The court surmised that “[t]he 

surest way to stop the erection of high buildings in defiance of zoning 

ordinances is to remove all possibility of gain to those who build illegally.  

Prevention will never be accomplished by compromise after the building 

is erected, or through payment of a small money judgment to some 

https://1.next.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=Y&serNum=1934132088&pubNum=350&originatingDoc=Ic0698edc568611d9a99c85a9e6023ffa&refType=RP&fi=co_pp_sp_350_380&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=(sc.UserEnteredCitation)#co_pp_sp_350_380
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individual whose financial loss is an inconsequential item” in comparison 

to the public’s interest in the enforcement of its zoning laws.  Welton, 70 

F.2d at 383. 

Instead of a simple award of individual monetary relief, the Welton 

court entered a mandatory injunction requiring the high-rise developer to 

demolish those portions of the building out of compliance with the 

setback requirements, though the cost of abatement was $343,837 

($6,288,778 in 2017 dollars).16  Highland Park, Inc. v. North Haven Zoning 

Bd., 229 A.2d 356, 357 (Conn. 1967)(ordering demolition of home built 

only 5 feet from sideline of lot); Madison v. Clarke, 288 N.W.2d 312, 314 

(S.D. 1980)(property owner could have avoided financial hardship 

associated with removing non-conforming carport by complying with 

permitting process). 

Because of the paramount importance of the public’s interest in 

safeguarding protected resources, “[w]hen use of a parcel violates 

applicable zoning rules, the responsible agency may obtain abatement – 

i.e. removal of the violation and restoration of legal use – even when 

substantial expense is involved.”  IT Corp. v. Solano County Bd. of 

Supervisors, 820 P.2d 1023 (Cal. 1991).17  “The duty of courts is to 

                                                           
 

16 http://www.saving.org/inflation/inflation.php?amount=1&year=1934. 
 

17 Cornell v. Michaud, 947 N.E.2d 1138 (Ct.App.Mass. 2011); Gattineri v. 
McGeary, 2016 WL 6465341 (Mass.Land Ct.); New York v. Falack, 175 

A.2d 1189, 1191 (N.Y.App.2nd 1991); Wyncock v. Carroll, 345 S.E.2d 503 
(Ct.App.S.C. 1986); Pavia v. Medcalfe, 257 N.Y.S.2d 447 (Sup.Ct.N.Y. 

1965). 

http://www.saving.org/inflation/inflation.php?amount=1&year=1934
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protect rights, and innocent complainants cannot be required to suffer 

the loss of their rights because of expense to the wrongdoer.”  Welton, 70 

F.2d at 382. 

For example, in Golden Gate Water Ski Club v. Contra Costa 

County, 80 Cal.Rptr.3d 876 (Cal.Ct.App.1st 2008), the court affirmed an 

order to demolish 28 residential dwelling units and private docks illegally 

constructed on an island in the Golden Gate owned by a private water 

ski club, observing that “[i]n the field of zoning, [courts] are dealing with 

a vital public interest – not one that is strictly between the municipality 

and the individual litigant.”  Golden Gate, 80 Cal.Rptr.3d at 887.  “All 

residents of the community have a protectable property and personal 

interest in maintaining the character of an area as established by 

comprehensive and carefully considered zoning plans in order to promote 

the orderly physical development of the district and the city and to 

prevent the property of one person from being damaged by the use of 

neighboring property in a manner not compatible with the general 

location of the two parcels.”  Golden Gate, 80 Cal.Rptr.3d at 887.  Thus, 

a private settlement which “permits [a] violation to continue gives no 

consideration to the interest of the public in the area nor to the strong 

public policy in favor of eliminating non-conforming uses and against 

expansion of such uses.”  Golden Gate, 80 Cal.Rptr.3d at 887. 

As in Welton, the Golden Gate court found that “what little 

injustice might result from abating the club’s illegal use present[ed] no 
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grounds for overriding the significant interest in open space and other 

land use limitations benefitting the public interest.”  Rather, it said, “the 

public interest should be of paramount importance.”  Golden Gate, 80 

Cal.Rptr.3d at 890.  Any remedy less than demolition, the court said, 

“would encourage others to violate land use and zoning ordinances on 

the assumption or hope their continued violations will allow them to 

circumvent the planning process.”  Golden Gate, 80 Cal.Rptr.3d at 891;  

Feduniak v. California Coastal Commission, 56 Cal.Rptr.2d 591 

(Cal.Ct.App.6th 2007)(public’s interest in protecting coastline areas 

outweighed property owner’s interest in maintaining an illegal beachside 

private golf course, though cost of demolition and restoration of the 

acreage to native vegetation was $100,000).  As in Welton and Golden 

Gate, the court below properly did not sacrifice protected resources and 

the public interest to the expediency of a monetary settlement to one 

aggrieved property owner.  

2. Reliance On Contractor/Architect Or Erroneous Permit Is A 
Self-Created Hardship 
 

Non-conforming structures built in reliance on the expertise of 

contractors and architects or a permit issued in error are not immune 

from injunctive abatement.  Errors caused by persons employed by 

property owners fall into the category of self-created hardship.  

Application of Fecteau, 543 A.2d 693, 695 (Vt. 1988)(“error of [someone]  
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employed by the owner” is “type of hardship that is self-created).18  

Zoning law strongly discourages deviations from building restrictions in 

order to excuse self-created hardships.19 

For example, in Morikawa v. Weston, 11 A.3d 735 (Conn.App. 

2011), the court was faced with whether a variance should issue to allow 

the roof of a newly-constructed home to exceed the town’s 35-foot 

building height by 2½ feet.  The owners submitted plans showing a 

proper roof of 35 feet but then built a roof of 37½ feet.  The homeowners 

sought a post hoc variance on the grounds of hardship created by the 

error of the contractor and/or architect in building to the incorrect 

height.  Though the homeowners’ mistake in overbuilding the roof was 

genuinely innocent, Morikawa ruled that the “errors of the architect 

and/or general contractor that resulted in the roof exceeding the 35-foot 

height requirement [we]re attributable to the [homeowners] because the 

voluntary acts of those persons were on behalf of the” homeowners.  

Morikawa, 11 A.3d at 743.  “Thus,” the court ruled, “the hardship 

claimed [wa]s self-created.”  Morikawa, 11 A.3d at 743; Fecteau, 543 

A.2d at 695 (surveyor’s error resulting in foundation being poured 19 feet 

                                                           
 

18 MCQUILLIN, 8 The Law of Municipal Corporations § 25.48 (3rd Ed.), 

Appendix 001; Podmers v. Village of Winfield, 350 N.E.2d 232 (Ill.App.3rd 
1976); Gedmin v. Chicago, 232 N.E.2d 573 (Ill.App.2nd 1967); Randolph 
Hills, v. Montgomery County Council, 285 A.2d 620 (Md. 1972); State ex 
rel. Markdale v. Zoning Bd., 133 N.W.2d 795 (Wis. 1965). 

 

19 2 American Law of Zoning § 13:16 (5th Ed.), Appendix 018. 
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from the street rather than the required 30 is “the sort of mishap for 

which homeowner must bear responsibility”).20 

Again in Dallas v. Vanesko, 189 S.W.3d 769 (Texas 2005), the 

court examined whether a variance for an over-height roof was 

improperly denied.  Like appellants, the Vaneskos tore down an existing 

home and rebuilt a larger one on the site.  “To save money, they . . . 

decided to design the new structure themselves, without the assistance 

of architects and engineers, and act as their own general contractor.”  

Vanesko, 189 S.W.3d at 770.  The Vaneskos claimed hardship from the 

fact that they had built in reliance on a building “permit that was issued 

in error.”21  The Vanesko court ruled, however, that this was no 

circumstance warranting a variance because the hardship arose from 

“the way the Vaneskos chose to design their house.”  Vanesko, 189 

S.W.3d at 774.  Hill v. Chester, 771 A.2d 559, 561 (N.H. 2001)(“failure to 

plan” is not a mitigating hardship); Cromwell v. Ward, 651 A.2d 424, 

439-41 (Md.App. 1995)(erroneous issuance of building permit “conferred 

no vested right” to non-conforming use of property).  

                                                           
 

20 Citing Highland Park v. Zoning Board, 229 A.2d 356 (Conn. 1967); 
Pollard v. Zoning Board, 438 A.2d 1186 (Conn. 1982). 
 

21 Cromwell, Page 17; Durkin Village v. Zoning Bd., 946 A.2d 916, 923 
(Conn.App. 2008). 
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Of note, in Morikawa, Vanesko and Fecteau, the homeowners’ 

mistakes had genuinely been innocent, and none involved properties 

with special protection for their historic, scenic or ecological significance.  

Courts are even less accommodating of detriments to protected property 

or property owners who engage in a “studied and cavalier disregard” of 

zoning provisions and then invoke hardship and equity to obtain relief 

from the consequences of their unlawful act.22  Pavia v. Medcalfe, 257 

N.Y.S.2d 447, 451 (N.Y.App. 1965). 

For example, in Cornell v. Michaud, 947 N.E.2d 1138, (Mass.App. 

2011), a property owner built a house on a lot that applicable zoning had 

classified as too narrow for a single family residence knowing that it was 

legally questionable.  Affirming the trial court’s order to demolish the 

house, the Cornell court held that “where a landowner builds despite 

notice of non-conformity . . . the landowner acts at his own peril and 

cannot protest an order to restore the land to its preconstruction state.”  

Cornell, 947 N.E.2d at 1146.  “[T]o hold that self-inflicted hardships in 

and of themselves justif[y] variances” would “generate a plethora of such 

hardships [and] . . . also emasculate zoning ordinances.”  Cromwell, 651 

A.2d at 439-41 (purpose of variance is not “to effect a legalization of a 

property owner’s intentional or unintentional violations of zoning 

requirements”).  

                                                           
 

22 Steele, Page 19; Alleghany Enterprises v. Bd. of Zoning, 225 S.E.2d 383 

(Va. 1976); Bd. of Zoning v. Combs, 106 S.E.2d 755 (Va. 1959). 
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3. Injunctive Abatement Is A Hardship At Law Only If It Is 
Extreme And Not Self-Created 

 

An adverse impact on an historic property is condoned at law only 

if the denial of a permit or variance request would inflict “extreme 

hardship,” and only if said hardship is not self-created.  SDCL 1-19B-46; 

SDCL 1-19A-11.1.  No South Dakota case has interpreted the term 

“extreme hardship” in the historic preservation context, but, in the larger 

scheme of zoning of which historic preservation is a part,23 ordinary 

hardship generally means that the denial of a permit or variance request 

must work a de facto taking to warrant exception from zoning.24 

Importantly, however, a municipal or judicial abatement order does 

not effect a taking when a zoning violation is self-created.  “Manifestly, a 

self-inflicted hardship cannot be the cause of a constitutional deprivation 

of a landowner’s rights.”  Steele v. Fluvana County, 436 S.E.2d 453, 457 

(Va. 1993); Welton, 70 F.2d at 381 (“a willful wrong-doer is entitled to 

claim no favor"); MCQUILLIN, Appendix 001-002.25  

If the hardship here was not self-created, injunctive abatement is 

the correct remedy unless the hardship is extreme.  South Dakota’s 

                                                           
 

23 Penn Central Transp v. New York City, 438 U.S. 104 (1978); Faulkner, 

Page 7; Figarsky, Page 10; Ithaca v. Tompkins Co., 355 N.Y.S.2d 275, 276 
(Sup.Ct.N.Y. 5th 1974); Annapolis, Note 14. 

 

24 SDCL 1-19B-46 (commission may approve non-compliant use only 
where owner would experience “extreme hardship”); Cole v. Huron, 2000 
SD 119; Madison, Page 13; Chokecherry Hills Estates v. Deuel Coumty, 
294 N.W.2d 654 (S.D. 1980); Kalorama, Note 8. 
 

25 York, Note 8; Maher, Note 8; SDCL 1-19B-52. 
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customary test for ordinary hardship26 examines (1) whether a property 

could yield a reasonable return if used for a purpose consistent with 

applicable zoning, (2) whether a project proponent’s claimed hardship is 

due to a circumstance unique to the property as opposed to the zoning 

restriction itself, and (3) whether the proposed project would alter the 

character of the property and its surroundings.27 

Per Overton, extreme hardship requires a heightened order of proof 

of these elements in order to afford historic properties due protection.  

The inquiry into the economic prudence of an available alternative does 

not require a “wide-ranging balancing of competing interests” given that 

“it will always be less costly and safer to build [a highway] straight 

through a park.”  “If Congress intended [costs and other interests in 

competition with preservation objectives] to be on an equal footing with 

preservation of parkland there would have been no need for the 

statutes.”  Overton, 401 U.S. at 412.  

Since an alternative does not effect a taking simply because an 

owner is deprived of the highest or most profitable use of property,28 or of 

assurances of monetary gain or against monetary loss,29 the first element 

                                                           
 

26 Madison, Page 13. 
 

27 An additional consideration may be whether any variance sought is the 

minimum that will relieve the hardship.  Oxford Corp. v. Zoning Bd., 34 
A.3d 386, 295 (Penn. 2011); Fecteau, Page 15. 

 

28 A-S-P, Page 7. 
 
 

29 MCQUILLIN, Appendix 001-002. 
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generally is not satisfied when the hardship consists of strictly economic 

loss.30  B.Y. Development, 2000 SD 102 at ¶ 17 (“economic considerations 

alone” do not excuse adverse impacts to historic structures); Morikawa, 

11 A.3d at 741.  Rather, extreme hardship exists only when historic 

zoning restrictions strip protected property of all viable economic use.31  

For example, in Figarsky, where property owners sought to demolish a 

dilapidated colonial-era tavern located on the village green rather than 

make repairs ordered by a city inspector, the court denied the demolition 

permit request because the Figarskys had “offered no evidence of the 

value of the house without repairs [or] its value if repaired.”  Figarsky, 

368 A.2d at 166. 

The economic element of the hardship test, in combination with 

SDCL 1-19A-11.1, requires hard evidence of the infeasibility and 

imprudence of abatement or abatement alternatives, such as (a) lowering 

the roof, (b) demolishing non-compliant portions of the home in situ and 

reconfiguring the home to bring it into compliance, or (c) lifting up and 

moving the house out of the side-yard setback onto a new foundation.  

Barring proof that abatement would render the subject home and land 

“worthless,”32  the economic factor of the hardship test weighs in favor of 

                                                           
 

30 Morikawa, Page 16; Archabal, Page 4; A-S-P, Page 7; Stamford, Note 5; 
Figarsky, Page 10; Wallingford, Note 5. 

 

31 Oxford Corp., Note 27; York, Note 8; Maher, Note 8. 
 

32 York, Note 8. 
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injunctive abatement. MCQUILLIN, Appendix 001-002; Figarsky, 368 A.2d 

at 167. 

The circumstances element of the hardship test is met only if “the 

subject site was in [some] way peculiar, unusual, or unique when 

compared to other properties in the neighborhood such that [an] 

ordinance’s height restriction’s impact upon the subject property would 

be different than the restriction’s impact upon neighboring properties.”  

Cromwell, 651 A.2d at 441.  Since there is no assertion in this case that 

the subject home’s non-conforming massing, configuration and 

placement on the lot was the only feasible means of profitably developing 

the land, the circumstances element weighs in favor of the trial court’s 

abatement remedy. 

The final element of the hardship test requires proof that the 

subject home does not alter the character of the McKennan Park Historic  

District.  A lot-dominating “McMansion”-style home33 whose massing is 

out of proportion to the surrounding structures of a substantially intact 

period neighborhood, and which was built in dereliction of prevailing 

neighborhood setbacks, inflicts a material alteration to the McKennan 

Park Historic District virtually as a matter of law.  ARSD 24:52:07:02; 

ARSD 24:52:07:04.  The third element of the hardship test, like the first 

two, also weighs in favor of injunctive abatement.   

                                                           
 

33 https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/McMansion. 
 

https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/McMansion
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CONCLUSION 

 Like their federal counterparts, SDCL 1-19A et seq. and ARSD 

24:52:07 et seq. are a “plain and explicit bar” on projects that encroach 

upon, damage or destroy a designated historic property.  The subject 

home is illegal because its non-compliant massing and siting were not 

the only feasible and prudent means of developing the lot.  Abatement is 

mandatory if the subject home’s non-conformity was self-created.  If not 

self-created, injunctive abatement is required in order to effectuate SDCL 

1-19A-11.1’s protective purposes barring proof of extreme hardship. 

 Dated this 15th day of August 2017. 
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INTRODUCTORY STATEMENT 

 

 References to the Settled Record from the Circuit Court file shall be denoted by 

“SR”, followed by the appropriate page number(s).  References to the Trial Transcript 

shall be denoted by “TT”, followed by the appropriate date and page number(s).  Appellants 

Joseph and Sarah Jones Sapienza shall be referred to collectively as “Sapienzas.”  

Appellees Pierce and Barbara McDowell shall be referred to collectively as “McDowells” 

and Appellee City of Sioux Falls shall be referred to as “City.” 

LEGAL ARGUMENT 

I. ARSD 24:52:07:04 only applies to properties listed on the state or 

national registers of historic properties.   

 

ARSD 24:52:07:01, the applicability provision of ARSD Ch. 24:52:07, provides 

that, “[t]he rules in this chapter apply to historic properties listed on the state register or 

the national register, or both.”  Notably, McDowells do not dispute that neither the 

Sapienza home, nor the home that was previously located on the property, were listed on 

either the state or national registers of historic properties.  (McDowell Brief at 19-22.)  

Rather, McDowells argue that the limitations set forth in ARSD 24:52:07:01 were 

“clearly . . . not intended to apply to ARSD 24:52:07:04, because the latter regulation was 

drafted specifically to govern new construction.” (Id. at 20.)  Essentially, McDowells 

argue that ARSD 24:52:07:04 supersedes ARSD 24:52:07:01 because it uses the phrase 

“new construction.”  This simply is not the case. 

This Court has long held that “it is a fundamental canon of statutory construction 

that the words of a statute must be read in their context and with a view to their place in 

the overall statutory scheme.” Expungement of Oliver, 2012 S.D. 9, ¶ 9, 810 N.W.2d 350, 

352 (citations and quotations omitted).  “[S]tatutes [are] governed by one spirit and 
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policy, and [are] intended to be consistent and harmonious in their several parts and 

provision.”  Lewis & Clark Rural Water Sys., Inc. v. Seeba, 2006 S.D. 7, ¶ 12, 709 

N.W.2d 824, 831 (citations omitted).  Thus, where statutes and administrative rules can 

be read consistently and harmoniously with one another, such a reading should control.  

Rather than abide by this rule, however, McDowells attempt to create a conflict between 

ARSD 24:52:07:01 and ARSD 24:52:07:04 to better serve their position on appeal.  Such 

an interpretation is contrary to this Court’s holdings in Oliver and Seeba, and should not 

be allowed.     

As noted in Sapienzas’ opening brief, ARSD 24:52:07:01 and ARSD 24:52:07:04 

can be applied in such a way that the provisions of each rule can be given full effect 

without impacting the other, i.e., the regulations can be read consistently and 

harmoniously.  ARSD 24:52:07:01 provides that regulations within the chapter apply 

only to “historic properties listed on the state register or the national register, or both.”  

ARSD 24:52:07:04, in turn, states that it applies to “[n]ew construction or additions 

within a historic district.”  Therefore, read together, ARSD 24:52:07:04 applies to “new 

construction or additions” to “historic properties listed on the state or the national 

register, or both,” and located “within a historic district.”  This is a reasonable reading of 

the regulations, and complies with this Court’s long-standing position that “[S]tatutes 

[are] governed by one spirit and policy, and [are] intended to be consistent and 

harmonious in their several parts and provisions.”  Seeba, 2006 S.D. 7, ¶ 12, 709 N.W.2d 

at 831 (citations omitted).  Moreover, contrary to McDowells’ claims, this reading of 

ARSD 24:52:07:01 and 24:52:07:04 does not render ARSD 24:52:07:04 meaningless as 

it would still apply to new construction on historic properties, such as the addition 
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McDowells recently built onto their home.  Likewise, this reading is consistent with The 

Secretary of Interiors Standards for Rehabilitation, upon which ARSD Ch. 24:52:07 is 

based, as those standards deal with “[n]ew additions, exterior alterations, and related new 

construction” to historic properties, not new ground up construction as argued by 

McDowells.  (Trial Exhibit 27) (emphasis added).    

II. IRC § R1003.9 is a chimney height regulation, not a setback 

requirement.  

   

SDCL § 11-4-6 provides that, where there is a conflict between zoning 

ordinances/regulations regarding issues, such as setbacks, the ordinance/regulation that 

imposes the higher standard applies.  The parties dispute if, and to what extent, SDCL          

§ 11-4-6 applies to SFZO § 160.094 and IRC § R1003.9.  SFZO § 160.094 requires a 

setback of 5 feet for side yards in the McKennan Park district, while IRC § R1003.9 

provides that “[c]himneys shall extend at least 2 feet (610 mm) higher than any portion of a 

building within 10 feet (3048 mm), but shall not be less than 3 feet (914 mm) above the 

highest point where the chimney passes through the roof.”  (Trial Exhibit 42.)  McDowells 

incorrectly argue that both of these regulations concern setbacks between homes, and, 

therefore, the greater “setback requirement” found in IRC § R1003.9 should control. 

IRC § R1003.9 is not a setback requirement.  IRC § R1003.9 simply requires that 

chimneys on homes be constructed to a certain height depending on their proximity to other 

structures.  Thus, a home with a chimney can be constructed within inches of another 

structure, so long as the chimney is at least 2 feet higher than any portion of the neighboring 

structure within 10 feet.  IRC § R1003.9.   

McDowells, however, attempt to flip the language of IRC § R1003.9 by arguing that 

the regulation requires homes built within 10 feet of a chimney to be at least 2 feet shorter 
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than the chimney.  This reading of IRC § R1003.9 significantly alters the nature of the 

regulation by changing the regulation from a chimney height requirement to a home 

construction requirement.  Furthermore, this reading runs contrary to this Court’s holding in 

Salzer that “[w]hen the language of a statute is clear and unambiguous, [this Court’s] 

interpretation is confined to declaring the meaning as plainly expressed.” 2010 S.D. 96,   

¶ 5, 792 N.W.2d at 179 (citing Perdue, 2010 S.D. 38, ¶ 7 n. 2, 782 N.W.2d at 377 n. 2). 

Finally, McDowells’ reading of 30 E. 33rd St. Realty LLC v. PPF Off Two Park 

Ave. Owner, LLC, 963 N.Y.S.2d 106 (N.Y. App. Div. 2013) misses the point.  In that case, 

the defendant’s predecessor in interest had “built a taller building on property adjoining 

plaintiff’s building,” causing plaintiff’s building to fall out of compliance with an ordinance 

similar to IRC § R1003.9.  Id. at 107.  To remedy this issue, defendant’s predecessor in 

interest extended the chimney on plaintiff’s building to meet the height requirements of the 

building code, even though there was no requirement that it do so.  Id.  Several years later, 

the building code was amended “and, for the first time, required the owner of a taller, later-

built building, not only to extend the height of any chimneys in adjoining buildings to 

conform to Code requirements, but also to maintain and repair the chimney.”  Id.  Plaintiff 

sued the defendant arguing that “the defendant is responsible, pursuant to the 1968 Building 

Code of the City of New York . . . § 27-860(f)(4), to repair the chimney on its property.”  Id.  

In holding that no such duty existed, as there was no indication that the amendment was 

meant to be retroactive, the court also noted that “an owner’s ‘responsibility to alter the 

chimney of [adjoining properties] to conform to height requirements . . . , and to maintain 

and repair them . . . , is clearly imposed by statute and did not exist at common law.’”  Id. 

(citations omitted) (emphasis added).   
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McDowells focus on the holding that 1968 Building Code of the City of New York 

§ 27-860(f)(4) was not meant to be retroactive.  This reading of the case misses the greater 

point being made by the court, i.e., that unless there is a specific statute or ordinance 

providing to the contrary, in jurisdictions with regulations similar to IRC § R1003.9, a 

landowner has no duty to ensure that his/her neighbor’s chimney complies with the 

regulated height requirements. 

III. Injunctive relief is not appropriate in this case. 

 

A. McDowells do not satisfy the requirements of SDCL § 21-8-14.   

SDCL § 21-8-14 controls when a permanent injunction may be granted.  

Except where otherwise provided by this chapter, a permanent injunction 

may be granted to prevent the breach of an obligation existing in favor of 

the applicant: (1) Where pecuniary compensation would not afford 

adequate relief; (2) Where it would be extremely difficult to ascertain the 

amount of compensation which would afford adequate relief; (3) Where 

the restraint is necessary to prevent a multiplicity of judicial proceedings; 

or (4) Where the obligation arises from a trust. 

 

SDCL § 21-8-14.  In their brief, McDowells argue that “the Sapienzas have offered 

almost no argument that an injunction was not statutorily authorized.”  (McDowell Brief 

at 24.)  This statement is flat out wrong.   

In their opening brief, Sapienzas specifically argued that pecuniary compensation 

will afford adequate relief in this case, and, therefore, SDCL § 21-8-14 has not been 

satisfied.  (Sapienza Brief at 21-22.)  In support of this position, Sapienzas pointed to the 

trial court’s holding that “[t]he value of the McDowells’ residence declined and they lost 

the use of their wood burning fireplace.”  (SR 1322.)  This holding was based on the 

testimony of one of McDowells’ neighbors, Lisa Nykamp.  Nykamp testified that she 

wanted to purchase the McDowell home at one point, but after construction of the 
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Sapienza home, she would only purchase the home if the price was greatly reduced.  (SR 

1325.)  If the value of the McDowell home was impacted by the construction of the 

Sapienza home, there is no reason that pecuniary compensation cannot afford adequate 

relief.    

Moreover, every witness who was questioned on the subject, including 

McDowells’ expert, admitted that the issue with the McDowell fireplace could easily be 

resolved by converting the wood-burning fireplace to a gas fireplace.  (See TT 6/28/16 at 

80:2-12 (Spencer Ruff); TT 6/29/16 at 77:16-80:3 (Brad Sorum); TT 6/29/16 231:7-10 

(Pierce McDowell); TT 6/30/16 at 78:7-22 (Adam Nyhaug).)  Additionally, Mr. 

McDowell admitted that converting the fireplace to a gas fireplace was a “viable” option.  

(TT 6/29/16 231:7-10.)  Therefore, because the conversion process can be assigned a 

monetary value, i.e., the cost of changing the fireplace from a wood-burning fireplace to a 

gas fireplace, SDCL § 21-8-14 does not apply and injunctive relief is not appropriate 

B. McDowells have not demonstrated irreparable harm. 

“‘Harm is . . . irreparable where … it cannot be readily, adequately, and 

completely compensated with money.’” Strong, 2014 S.D. 69, ¶ 17, 855 N.W.2d at 140 

(quoting Knodel v. Kassel Twp., 1998 S.D. 73, ¶ 13, 581 N.W.2d 504, 509 (internal 

quotations and citations omitted)).  Thus, for the same reasons that pecuniary 

compensation will afford adequate relief in this case, McDowells have failed to 

demonstrate irreparable harm.  Diminution in market value and the cost to convert a 

wood-burning fireplace to a gas fireplace can each be assigned a monetary value. 

Additionally, contrary to McDowells’ claims, the Sapienza home has not 

negatively impacted the desired tone and attractiveness of the McKennan Park Historic 
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District.  The only argument offered in support of this position is that the Sapienza home 

violates IRC § R1003.9 and ARSD 24:52:07:04.  As stated above, neither IRC § R1003.9 

nor ARSD 24:52:07:04 apply to the Sapienza home.  Therefore, irreparable harm cannot 

result from their violation. 

Nor does lack of sunlight to the McDowell home satisfy the irreparable harm 

requirement.  See Kruger v. Shramek, 565 N.W.2d 742, 747 (Neb. Ct. App. 1997) (stating 

that this is the majority rule); Fontainebleau Hotel Corp. v. Forty-Five Twenty-Five, Inc., 

114 So. 2d 357, 359 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1959) (holding that “[n]o American decision has     

. . . held that . . . a landowner has a legal right to the free flow of light and air across the 

adjoining land of his neighbor.”).   

Finally, McDowells have offered no evidence that having windows in one home 

that face directly into a neighboring home equates to irreparable harm.  In fact, common 

sense dictates that this is likely a normal occurrence.  However, while most people would 

solve this issue by installing blinds, McDowells ask this Court to force Sapienzas to tear 

down their entire home.  This request is unreasonable and should be denied. 

C. Sapienzas acted in good faith.  

McDowells argue that Sapienzas acted in bad faith by, among other things: 

1. Failing to show the Sioux Falls Board of Historic Preservation (the “Board”) 

“the architectural drawing by Natz showing the proximity of the new 

construction to the McDowell property;” 

 

2. Failing to show the Board “any picture showing what [they] intended the house 

to look like;”  

 

3. Obtaining Board approval through false pretenses; 

 

4. Failing to resubmit the plans to the Board for approval once certain changes 

were made to the plans by the Sorums; and 
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5. Continuing to construct their home after receiving a cease and desist letter from 

the McDowells’ attorney. 

 

(McDowell Brief at 28-30.)  For the reasons set forth below, each of these arguments is 

without merit. 

First, McDowells failed to identify any requirement that an applicant present the 

Board with architectural drawings “showing the proximity of the new construction” to 

neighboring homes.  In fact, the City Liaison Officer to the Board and each of the Board 

members who testified indicated that they do not normally request or receive information 

regarding the proximity of neighboring homes.  (TT 6/30/16 at 62:6-18 (Debra Gaikowski 

testifying the information regarding proximity is not typically submitted); TT 6/30/16 at 

75:25-76:3 (Adam Nyhaug testifying same); TT 6/30/16 at 88:4-11 (Kevin Ganz testifying 

same); TT 6/30/16 106:5-17 (Dixie Hieb testifying same); TT 6/29/16 15:21-16:8 (Keith 

Thompson testifying same).)   

Regardless, McDowells argue that Sapienzas had a drawing depicting the proximity 

of their proposed home to the McDowell home and should have produced it to the Board.  

This argument is based on testimony from Natz, wherein he stated that he sent a drawing to 

Mr. Sapienza prior to the meeting showing the proximity of the proposed home to the 

McDowell home.  Mr. Sapienza testified, however, that he does not remember receiving 

said drawing from Natz.  (TT 6/30/16 at 29:10-30:5.)  Thus, at best, any failure to present 

the drawing to the Board was an innocent mistake, not intentional.  Additionally, as Mr. 

Sapienza pointed out during his testimony, the drawing showing the McDowell home was 

not meant to be representative of the location of the home, but, rather, how the windows of 

the two homes would line up with each other.  (Id.; see also TT 6/29/16 204:3-205:13 

(Natz confirming that no drawing regarding proximity existed).)  Therefore, even if the 
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drawing had been presented to the Board, it would not have been reliable for determining 

proximity.  

Second, Sapienzas did present the Board with drawings showing the intended look 

of the home.  In fact, Ruff testified that the dimensions, visual appearance, and height of 

the Sapienza home as built are consistent with the plans submitted to, and unanimously 

approved by, the Board on May 14, 2014.  (TT 6/28/16 at 69:10-71:9.)  Moreover, to the 

extent that the plans presented to the Board were to differ from the final product, Mr. 

Sapienza disclosed those potential changes to the Board, including a change in the siding 

from cedar shake shingles to lapboard, and the fact that the home’s size would be larger 

than the previous home.  (TT 6/29/16 at 254:12-257:17.)  As a result, McDowells’ 

allegation that Sapienzas obtained approval of their building plan under false pretenses is, 

quite simply, false. 

Third, Sapienzas were not required to resubmit their building plans to the Board 

based on the changes that were made to those plans.  McDowells argue that Sapienzas 

had a duty to report what they refer to as eleven “substantial changes” to the Board for 

reapproval before moving forward with construction.  (Trial Exhibit 58.)  Six of the 

eleven “substantial changes” deal with the change from cedar shake siding to lapboard 

siding.  (Id.; see also TT 6/28/16 at 64:12-16.)  This change was specifically brought up 

before the Board on May 14, 2014, and approved as part of the project as a whole.  (See 

TT 6/29/16 at 254:12-25; TT 6/30/16 at 17:21-24; TT 6/30/16 at 59:9-12; TT 6/29/16 at 

255:1-256:15.)  Moreover, when questioned about these alleged “substantial changes,” 

each Board member that testified at the trial admitted that none of the changes would 

merit resubmitting the plans to the Board for reapproval.  (TT 6/29/16 at 25:7-29:2 (Keith 
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Thompson); TT 6/30/16 72:14-25:13 (Adam Nyhaug); TT 6/30/16 at 88:20-92:14 (Kevin 

Ganz); TT 6/30/16 109:21-114:2 (Dixie Hieb).) 

Finally, contrary to McDowells’ claims, when Sapienzas received the cease and 

desist letter from McDowells’ attorney, construction of the home was “three-quarters” 

complete, and Sapienzas had already invested more than $650,000 in the home.  (TT 

6/28/16 at 101:10-13 and 101:20-102:3; TT 6/29/16 at 60:2-6 and 95:24-96:1.)  

Additionally, contrary to McDowells’ assertions, Sapienzas did consider slowing or 

stopping construction when they received the cease and desist letter.  (TT 6/28/16 at 

100:11-101:2.)  In doing so, Sapienzas discussed the cease and desist letter with their 

contractor, and may have consulted with an attorney.  (Id.)  In the end, Sapienzas chose 

not to stop construction, partially because the home was already “three-quarters” 

complete, and partially because, after consulting with experts they hired to assist them in 

building their home, they did not believe they were in violation of any zoning ordinances 

or regulations, which, as it turns out, was true.  (TT 6/30/16 at 21:6-22:2; TT 6/28/16 at 

212:22-214:8 and 216:4-11 (referring to numerous passed inspections).)  Sapienzas did 

not simply ignore the letter from McDowells’ attorney.  Rather, they considered the letter 

in good faith, and determined that McDowells’ claims were unfounded and that stopping 

construction was not warranted.      

Moreover, it is worth noting that the receipt of the cease and desist letter was not 

the first time that McDowells had threatened to sue the Sapienzas.  As Mr. Sapienza 

testified: 

A. [The McDowells] had been threatening to sue us long before we 

even started building.  It was a problem from before we even 

purchased the property, so I wasn’t surprised there was an issue.  I 

was surprised, however, that they were trying to say there was an 
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issue with our adhering to any codes or rules or laws; historic 

board of preservation or other.  

  

(TT 6/30/16 at 20:23-21:5.)  Thus, the fact that McDowells were unhappy with the 

construction, and were looking for a way to prevent it from moving forward, was nothing 

new to Sapienzas.  Sapienzas had been dealing with complaints from McDowells for 

some time, and, therefore, understandably viewed any claims by McDowells with a grain 

of salt.   

Simply put, Sapienzas did everything that a reasonable, prudent person would do 

under the same or similar circumstances.  (See Sapienza Brief at 22-24.)  They acted in 

the utmost good faith, and injunctive relief is not appropriate.     

D. The balancing of the equities weighs in favor of Sapienzas. 

In addressing the balancing of the equities factor, McDowells cite to several cases, 

which they argue support the conclusion that injunctive relief may be granted where the 

remedy imposed “is necessarily harsh.”  (McDowell Brief at 30-34.)   A review of those 

cases and their holdings, however, demonstrates that they are not analogous to the current 

dispute, and, in most cases, actually caution against granting injunctive relief under the 

present circumstances.   

For instance, McDowells point to Ladson v. BPM Corp, where, McDowells contend, 

this Court affirmed the grant of a permanent injunction “that had the effect of dissolving the 

defendant’s ranching operation because there were no lesser available sanctions.”  2004 S.D. 

74, 681 N.W.2d 863.  That, however, is not what the Court held.  Rather, the Court 

specifically pointed out that the trial court denied a permanent injunction “prohibiting BPM 

from keeping livestock on any of its property,” because “hardship [suffered by BPM would 

be] disproportionate to the benefit gained by Ladson.”  Id. at ¶ 19, 681 N.W.2d at 868.  As a 
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result, the injunction was limited to “land adjacent to Ladson’s property.”  Id.  Thus, 

applying the same reasoning to this case, where a lesser sanction is available, i.e. money 

damages for diminution in value or converting the fireplace from wood-burning to gas, a 

permanent injunction that would result in hardship disproportionate to the benefit received 

by McDowells should be denied. 

McDowells’ reliance on Spring Brook Acres Water Users Ass’n, Inc. v. George, 505 

N.W.2d 778 (S.D. 1993) and City of Madison v. Clarke, 288 N.W.2d 312 (S.D. 1980) is 

similarly misplaced.  In Spring Brook Acres, the defendant knowingly built a structure in 

violation of a covenant contained in an easement.  505 N.W.2d at 779.  In City of Madison, 

the defendant built a carport without obtaining a building permit from the City.  288 N.W.2d 

at 313.  Thus, both cases are easily distinguishable from the present dispute.  There is no 

evidence that Sapienzas knowingly violated the subject ordinances and regulations.  

Likewise, unlike the defendant in City of Madison, Sapienzas obtained all of the necessary 

approvals prior to building their home, and relied on the knowledge of experts in the 

construction industry to make sure that the home was built properly.  Additionally, no 

citations were issued to Sapienzas throughout the entire construction process.  (TT 6/28/16 

at 212:22-214:8 and 216:4-11.)  It is also worth noting that the burden imposed on the 

defendant in City of Madison was only $8,500 as compared to the hundreds of thousands of 

dollars it would cost Sapienzas to comply with the injunction issued in this case.  288 

N.W.2d at 314.   

McDowells also attempt to twist this Court’s holding in Harksen v. Peska, 1998 S.D. 

70, 581 N.W.2d 170 to support their position.  A plain reading of the case, however, 

demonstrates that it actually supports Sapienzas’ position.  In Harksen, the trial court 
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ordered the removal of a home built on land in violation of a restrictive covenant.  1998 S.D. 

70, ¶ 10, 581 N.W.2d at 172-73.  On appeal, this Court reversed, holding that ordering 

removal of the home, worth approximately $100,000, was not reasonable where the harm 

suffered by the plaintiffs was comparably minimal.  Id. at ¶¶ 32-4, 581 N.W.2d at 176.  

Applying this reasoning to the present case, issuing an injunction that, in all actuality, will 

require Sapienzas to tear down their home and rebuild from scratch at a cost of hundreds of 

thousands of dollars, if not more, is not reasonable where the benefit to be received by 

McDowells is comparatively minimal, i.e., the ability to continue using their wood-burning 

fireplace.  As a result, injunctive relief is not appropriate.  

Notably, McDowells’ brief makes absolutely no mention of this Court’s recent 

decision in Hoffman v. Bob Law, Inc., 2016 S.D. 94, 888 N.W.2d 569, a significant case 

regarding injunctive relief.  Hoffman involved a physical encroachment, but looked to the 

same four factor test employed in all injunctive relief cases.  This Court held that “the fourth 

factor[, the balancing of the equities,] plays the dominant role in encroachment cases.”  2016 

S.D. 94, ¶ 15, 888 N.W.2d at 574.  This Court also stated, while “no one should be 

permitted to take land of another merely because he is willing to pay a market price for it . . . 

requiring removal of an encroachment may constitute economic waste if the encroaching 

structure must be destroyed.”  Id. (internal citations and quotations omitted).  Therefore, 

injunctive relief should be denied “where the expense or hardship to be suffered by the 

[trespasser] is disproportionate to the small benefit to be gained by the injured party.”  Id.   

Applying this test, this Court denied the injunction holding that the cost to remove a 

leach field ($150,000) and obtain an easement for a septic tank ($25,000) knowingly built 

on the wrong property, was disproportionate to any benefit that would be received by the 
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property owner.  Id. at ¶ 16, 888 N.W.2d at 574-75.  “In this case, removal of the remaining 

encroachments may be unlike the removal of an entire building or structure at an enormous 

and disproportionate expense.”  Id. at ¶ 18, 888 N.W.2d at 575–76 (citing Amkco, Ltd. v. 

Welborn, 130 N.M. 155, 21 P.3d 24, 29 (2001) (denying removal when removal would 

result in loss of $188,837 in expenses, plus annual profits, and a $1,250,000 project when 

value of encroached land was $14,700); Graven v. Backus, 163 N.W.2d 320, 326 (N.D. 

1968) (denying removal when cost to remove and rebuild was $5,300 and value of the land 

encroached on was $9.00)).  

 Given this Court’s unwillingness to order the removal of a septic system at a cost of 

$175,000, certainly the ability to continue using a single wood-burning fireplace, to see 

additional sunlight on one side of a home, or to see smoke rising from a chimney, is 

outweighed by the hundreds of thousands of dollars, or more, that would be required to 

remodel or rebuild the Sapienza home. 

IV. The trial court did not enter sufficient findings of fact or conclusions of 

law to allow for a meaningful review on appeal.  

 

The trial court’s Memorandum Decision does not contain specific findings of fact in 

accordance with SDCL § 15-6-52(a).  Addressing McDowells’ negligence claim, the court 

stated, “A reasonable fact finder may find that the Sapienzas are therefore in violation of a 

city zoning ordinance, which gives rise to the McDowells’ claim for negligence on this 

matter.”  (SR 1318.)  Likewise, on McDowells’ nuisance claim the court stated, “The court 

finds that a reasonable fact finder could conclude that negligent or reckless conduct of 

allegedly violating specific regulations result[ed] in “‘an invasion of [the McDowells’] 

interest in the private use and enjoyment of land[.]’”  (SR 1321.)  These statements are not 

findings of fact.  These statements are nothing more than the court recognizing that a claim 
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for negligence or nuisance may exist.  Without a specific finding of negligence or nuisance, 

the remedy of injunctive relief is not appropriate.   

Moreover, McDowells’ argument regarding the court’s rejection of Sapienzas’ and 

City’s proposed findings of fact as “contrary to the Memorandum Decision” is of no 

consequence.  The fact that the trial court believes something is contrary to what is 

expressed in its decision, does not mean that it actually is.  Stated differently, simply stating 

that the Memorandum Decision contains findings of fact does not make it so. 

V. McDowells’ claims are barred by the doctrine of laches. 

 

Mr. McDowell’s text from August 2014 directly refutes McDowells’ claim that they 

did not “ha[ve] full knowledge of the facts upon which th[is] action is based.”  (McDowell 

Brief at 35.)  In that text, Mr. McDowell stated, “[I] have to forewarn you that my wife is 

really suffering about all of this.  [T]he home is just way too big for the lot.  [Y]ou will 

move in five years and we [will] live with it forever.  [T]ough gig for us.  [N]ot your 

problem or fault . . . just a tough gig for us.”  (TT 6/29/16 at 234:17-235:23, Trial Exhibit 

35.)  This message proves Mr. McDowell was aware of the large size of the home, the 

primary basis for this lawsuit, back in August 2014 before construction began.  

Additionally, Ruff testified that the dimensions, visual appearance, and height of the 

Sapienza home as built are consistent with the plans submitted to, and unanimously 

approved by, the Board on May 14, 2014.  (TT 6/28/16 at 69:10-71:9.)  Thus, 

McDowells’ assertion that they were not aware of changes made to the size and massing 

of the Sapienza home between May 14, 2014, the date of the Board meeting, and May 14, 

2015, the date of the cease and desist letter, is without merit. 

 



16 

 

VI. McDowells assumed the risk of harm in this case.   

 

Contrary to McDowells’ assertions, the evidence at trial demonstrated that 

McDowells were aware that their home was only two feet off the property line, and, 

therefore, the “harm” they have suffered in this case was always a possibility.  (TT 

6/28/16 at 171:4-12.)  As such, they assumed the risk of harm and their claims should be 

barred.  

VII. The arguments of the Amicus Curiae are unpersuasive and should be 

disregarded. 

 

The South Dakota Attorney General’s Office filed an Amicus Brief arguing for 

application of ARSD 24:52:07:04 consistent with McDowells’ position at trial.  The 

arguments contained in the Amicus Brief, while informative, should be disregarded for 

two very important reasons.   

First, the arguments regarding the purpose of South Dakota’s historic preservation 

laws were not raised at trial, and have not been raised by any of the parties on appeal.  

This Court has long held that failure to raise an argument at the trial level waives that 

argument on appeal.    Rush v. U.S. Bancorp Equipment Finance, Inc., 2007 S.D. 119, ¶ 8 

n. 1,742 N.W.2d 266, 269 n. 1 (citations omitted).  Thus, the arguments regarding the 

purpose of South Dakota’s historic preservation laws, and the need to apply those laws in 

a manner to properly effect that purpose, cannot be considered in this appeal. 

Second, the arguments regarding the application of ARSD 24:52:07:04 to the 

Sapienza home all rely upon cases from other jurisdictions.  Each of these cases is 

distinguishable from the present case because there is nothing to show that the 

jurisdictions from which these cases are taken have an applicability regulation similar to 

ARSD 24:52:07:01.  Therefore, while it may be common practice in other jurisdictions 
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for regulations similar to ARSD 24:52:07:04 to be applied to non-historic homes in 

historic districts, South Dakota has specifically limited the application of ARSD 

24:52:07:04 to “historic properties listed on the state register or the national register, or 

both.”  ARSD 24:52:07:01.  As a result, the decisions from those other jurisdictions are 

not controlling. 

Because ARSD 24:52:07:04 does not apply to the Sapienza home, the arguments 

in the Amicus Brief regarding the appropriateness of injunctive relief do not need to be 

considered.  Without a violation of law, there is no need to address the proper remedy.  

Regardless, the cases cited in the Amicus Brief are all from other jurisdictions.  While 

those jurisdictions may hold that injunctive relief is appropriate under similar 

circumstances, this Court has taken the position that, where the burden suffered by the 

enjoined party is disproportionate to the benefit gained by the complaining party, 

injunctive relief should not be granted.   Hoffman, 2016 S.D. 94, ¶¶ 19-20, 888 N.W.2d at 

576-77. 

CONCLUSION 

 For the reasons set forth above, as well as the reasons set forth in Sapienzas’ 

opening brief, Sapienzas respectfully request that this Court grant relief consistent with 

their request for relief in their opening brief. 
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PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 

 The following record citations and references will be used in this brief.   Citations 

to the certified record will be denoted “R.”, followed by the appropriate page number(s).   

Citations to the Trial Transcript will be denoted “TT”, followed by the date of trial and 

appropriate page number(s).  Citations to trial exhibits will be denoted “Ex. ___”.    

Appellees Pierce and Barbara McDowell will be referred to collectively as “McDowells,” 

Appellants Joseph and Sarah Jones Sapeinza, MD will be referred to collectively as 

“Sapienzas,” and Appellee City of Sioux Falls will be referred to as “City.” 

ARGUMENT 

I. The McDowells have waived their Notice of Review. 

 

The Brief of Appellees Pierce and Barbara McDowell devotes a mere paragraph 

comprised of nine (9) sentences to their Notice of Review.  Therein, the McDowells 

failed to cite any authority to support their argument that the circuit court committed 

reversible error because it did not enter Judgment against the City for negligence.  

Notably, the McDowells failed to cite a single authority to support their argument that the 

City owed them a duty.  Nor did the McDowells cite any authority to support their 

argument that the City’s conduct in issuing a building permit to the Sapienzas constituted 

a breach of a legally recognized duty that was owed to the McDowells.  “The failure to 

cite supporting authority is a violation of SDCL 15-26A-60(6) and the issue is thereby 

deemed waived.”  State v. Pellegrino, 1998 SD 39, ¶ 22, 577 N.W.2d 590, 599 (failure to 

cite supporting authority is violation of appellate procedure rule governing briefing and 

issue is thereby deemed waived on appeal); SDCL 15-26A-61 (“The brief of the appellee 

shall conform to the requirements of § 15-26A-60.”); SDCL 15-26A-60(6) (“The 

argument shall contain the contentions of the party with respect to the issues presented, 
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the reasons therefore, and the citations to the authorities relied on.”) (emphasis added); 

Hart v. Miller, 2000 SD 53, ¶ 42, 609 N.W.2d 138, 148 (failure to cite authority for an 

argument on appeal waives the argument). 

II. The McDowells abandoned their theory that the City was negligent in 

failing to follow its historic codes. 

 

On page 38 of the Brief of Appellees Pierce and Barbara McDowell, the 

McDowells baldly assert that the “[City] had an obligation to follow the historic codes.”   

That assertion must be disregarded.  The McDowells did not submit any proposed 

findings of fact or conclusions of law mentioning a claim or theory that the City was 

somehow negligent in failing to follow historic codes.
1
  (R. 1866-1927).  Consequently, 

that theory was abandoned by the McDowells and cannot be considered by this Court.  

Stemper v. Stemper, 415 N.W.2d 159, 160 (SD 1987) (“A claim or theory not mentioned 

in the proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law is deemed abandoned.”). 

III. The trial court was correct in not entering a judgment against the 

City on the negligence claim. 

 

The trial court did not enter judgment against the City on the McDowells 

negligence claim.  The trial court was correct not to do so.   The trial court did not find 

that the City was negligent. In its Memorandum Decision, which the trial court adopted 

as its findings of fact and conclusions of law, the trial court did not render any specific or 

ultimate findings of fact or conclusions of law regarding the McDowells’ negligence 

claim against the City.  (R. 1303-1331, 1733-36, 1740-45).    Instead, the trial court found 

that “[t]his factual question is not a determination for the court at this time given the 

                                                           
1
 Indeed, the McDowells’ proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law with respect 

to the City only mentioned a claim and theory that the City was negligent in failing to 

issue a building permit to the Sapienzas that allowed the Sapienzas to construct their 

home in violation of IRC R1003.9 and SDCL 11-4-6.  (R. 1866-1927). 
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order on bifurcation and the granting of the injunction.”  (R. 1303-1331, 1733-36, 1740-

45).  More tellingly, the trial court rejected the McDowells’ proposed findings of fact and 

conclusions of law on this very issue. (R. 1303-1331, 1733-36, 1740-45).  Absent the 

entry of specific and ultimate findings of fact and conclusions of law by the trial court, 

the trial court was correct in not entering judgment against the City on the McDowells’ 

negligence claim.  See SDCL 15-6-52(a); Wiswell v. Wiswell, 2010 SD 32, 781 N.W.2d 

479 (trial court’s entry of inconsistent findings of fact, conclusions of law, memorandum 

decision and judgment is reversible error because it prevents meaningful review). 

Moreover, “[i]n order to prevail in a suit based on negligence, a plaintiff must 

prove duty, breach of that duty, proximate and factual causation, and actual injury.”  

Bernie v. Catholic Diocese of Sioux Falls, 2012 SD 63, ¶ 15, 821 N.W.2d 232, 240.  

There has been no trial on the necessary negligence elements of factual and proximate 

causation and injury.  (R. 565-66). Therefore, it would have been premature and improper 

for the trial court to enter a judgment against the City on the negligence claim.   

IV. The trial court erred by not entering judgment in favor of the City on 

the negligence claim.  

 

 Conversely, the trial court did err as a matter of law in failing to enter judgment in 

the City’s favor on the negligence claim.  A court trial was held on the negligence 

elements of duty and breach only.  The McDowells failed to establish either of those 

necessary elements.  As set forth at length in Sections I and II of the Brief of Appellee 

City of Sioux Falls, the City was entitled to judgment in its favor on the McDowells’ 

negligence claim for three reasons:  
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(1) The City did not owe any duty to the McDowells under the public duty 

doctrine;
2
  

 

(2) Even if the public duty doctrine was not applicable (which it is), the City did 

not owe any duty to the McDowells when it issued a building permit to the 

Sapienzas; and  

 

(3) The McDowells failed to establish that the City acted negligently when it 

issued a building permit to the Sapienzas.   

 

For all of the reasons set forth in the Brief of Appellee City of Sioux Falls, which will not 

be repeated herein, this matter should be reversed with direction to the trial court to enter 

judgment in favor of the City on the negligence claim. 

CONCLUSION 

 This matter should be reversed with direction to the trial court to enter Judgment 

in favor of the City.  Alternatively, this matter should be remanded so that the trial court 

may enter sufficient findings of fact and conclusions of law that will allow this Court to 

conduct a meaningful review on appeal. 

 

 

 

 

 

                                                           
2
 Notably, the South Dakota State Historical Society argues on pages 11 through 15 of its 

Brief of Amicus Curiae that the land use regulations at issue were enacted “for the 

general welfare” and “for the promotion and protection of the health and welfare of the 

community,” lending further support for the application of the public duty doctrine in this 

case.   E.P. v. Riley, 1999 SD 163, ¶ 15, 604 N.W.2d 7, 12 (public duty doctrine “declares 

that the ‘government owes a duty of protection to the public, not to particular persons or 

classes’” and “acknowledges that many ‘enactments and regulations are intended only for 

the purpose of securing to individuals the enjoyment of rights and privileges to which 

they are entitled as members of the public, rather than for the purpose of protecting any 

individual from harm.’”). 
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REPLY ARGUMENT 

I.  The circuit court correctly held that the public duty doctrine is 
 inapplicable to the McDowells’ claims against the City. 

  
 In its brief, the City of Sioux Falls contends that the negligence claim brought 

against it is barred by the public duty doctrine and, as result, the circuit court erred in 

declining to grant judgment in the City’s favor on that claim.  The McDowells 

respectfully suggest that the circuit court correctly held that the public duty doctrine 

does not apply to this case and the circuit court thus properly found in the 

McDowells’ favor on the issue of liability on their negligence claim against the City. 

 The South Dakota Legislature has determined that “[t]o the extent that any 

public entity … participates in a risk sharing pool or purchases liability insurance … 

the public entity shall be deemed to have waived the common law doctrine of 

sovereign immunity…”  SDCL 21-32A-1.  Here, the City stipulated to the fact that it 

participates in such a risk sharing pool.  (R. 1185). 

 Despite this legislative mandate, South Dakota decisional law has continued to 

recognize the public duty doctrine, not as a form of immunity, but rather as a 

limitation on the concept of duty.  See E.P. v. Riley, 1999 S.D. 163, ¶ 15, 604 N.W.2d 

7, 12.  As recognized by the North Dakota Supreme Court, the national trend has 

been to abolish the public duty rule because of its harsh effect on injured citizens 

seeking relief from governmental negligence, the needless confusion it creates in the 

law resulting in uneven and inequitable results in practice, and because it resurrects 

governmental immunities that have been abrogated or limited in most jurisdictions.  

See Ficek v. Morken, 685 N.W.2d 98, 104-106 (N.D. 2004) (citing cases). 
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 Rather than abolishing it altogether, this Court has dramatically limited the 

reach of the public duty doctrine to extend only to law enforcement and public safety 

functions of government as those terms are traditionally understood.  See Riley, 1999 

S.D. 163, ¶¶ 22-23, 604 N.W.2d at 13-14.  In Riley, this Court used the opportunity 

presented by the case to “specifically clarify that the public duty rule extends only to 

issues involving law enforcement or public safety.”  Id. at ¶ 22. 

 This Court went on to hold that placement of a child in foster care by social 

workers employed by the Department of Social Services did not fall within the ambit 

of law enforcement or public safety even though the claim alleged in the case was 

that the child placed by DSS had sexually abused another child.  See id. at ¶ 23.  This 

Court found the public duty doctrine inapplicable and found that the DSS employees 

owed a duty to the injured child.  See id. at ¶¶ 23 & 29.     

  This Court’s rationale for expressly anchoring any continuing application of 

the public duty doctrine to law enforcement functions was examined in Tipton v. Town 

of Tabor, 1997 S.D. 96, ¶¶ 9-10, 567 N.W.2d 351, 355-56, where it explained that: 

Furnishing public safety always involves allocation limited resources.  
Law enforcement entails more than simply reacting to violations; it 
encompasses the art of keeping the peace.  Deploying finite resources 
to achieve these goals is a legislative and executive policy function.  To 
allow individuals to influence through private litigation how resources 
must be disposed would render government administration chaotic and 
enfeebled.  Unrestricted liability might discourage communities from 
acting at all or encourage action merely to avoid suit, without regard to 
the common good.  The rule promotes accountability for offenders, 
rather than police who through mistake fail to thwart offenses.  
Otherwise lawbreaker culpability becomes increasingly irrelevant with 
liability focused not on the true malefactors but on local governments. 
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Id.   And surely it makes perfect sense that if a criminal injures someone, the victim 

should seek to hold the criminal responsible, not the police or other law enforcement 

personnel for any alleged failure to respond appropriately.  It is understandable that 

precious resources such as our law enforcement personnel, fire fighters, and first 

responders should not be selectively dispatched to those neighborhoods in our 

communities where our citizens have the resources to sue the City if they believe that 

they received bad service in response to their calls for help. 

 This, however, is not such a case.  The public duty rule does not apply here.  

The art of keeping the peace is not at issue.  This case is about building codes and 

zoning codes.  It about the administration of those codes; not law enforcement or 

public safety.  No one was physically injured in this case.  There is no personal injury 

claim.  The police were not called.  First responders were not dispatched. 

 This case is simply about whether the City fulfilled its obligations to follow its 

own laws when issuing a building permit to the Sapienzas.  The question is whether 

the City fulfilled its obligation to review the plans and follow the law in issuing the 

permit and allowing the home to be built.  While certainly there are aspects of the 

building and zoning codes aimed at safety, the City’s function in reviewing the plans 

and issuing the permit is not a safety function of government but rather an 

administrative one.  And it is clear from this Court’s precedent that administrative 

functions are beyond the limited reach of the public duty doctrine.   

 In its briefing, the City has relied on Hagen v. City of Sioux Falls, 464 N.W.2d 

396 (S.D. 1990) for the proposition that building codes are designed to protect the 
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public as a whole.  The Hagen reasoning, however, was rejected by this Court in 

Tipton, 538 N.W.2d at 787.   

We reject the bright-line test developed in Hagen and employed by the 
trial court in this case.  Sole reliance on statutory language in 
determining whether a duty exists is needlessly restrictive and arbitrary.  
A statutory reference to a particular class of persons could very well be 
inadvertent rather than the result of any reasoned analysis of municipal 
or county responsibility.  We require an analytical framework that more 
accurately measures a public entity’s culpability for the harm suffered. 

 
Id.  Moreover, Hagen’s general statements that building codes protecting the public 

does not mean that the case would be decided the same way today under the much 

more narrow reading of the public duty rule as applied only to strictly law 

enforcement and public safety functions announced by this Court in Riley. 

 Moreover, this is not a case like Pray v. City of Flandreau, 2011 S.D. 43, ¶ 3, 801 

N.W.2d 451, 453, involving an alleged duty to control the conduct of third persons.  

The duty violated here was the duty to properly administer and enforce the applicable 

codes and regulations in question.  And it was violated by the City when it issued a 

building permit for new construction despite the code and regulation violations. 

 If building and zoning codes qualify as law enforcement and public safety 

functions, as the City contends, then the public duty rule would have broad and 

seemingly limitless application.  Virtually every aspect of government has some 

impact on public safety and requires some level of enforcement, and therefore, the 

public duty rule would swallow up the waiver of sovereign immunity that our 

legislature has enacted.  That is precisely the approach rejected by this Court in Riley.  

The common law public duty doctrine survives in a limited fashion, but only in a case 
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where its application is necessary, and only when truly invoked in the context of law 

enforcement and public safety.  This case qualifies as neither.       

 The City contends that public safety is implicated in this case because IRC 

R1003.9 is a fire protection ordinance and thus gives rise to a public safety issue.  

That argument is unpersuasive.  This is not a case in which someone built an unsafe 

chimney in violation of the code and the City is somehow involved with permitting 

an unsafe fireplace.  The McDowell chimney has been in place and safely used since 

the home was built in 1924.  It has never been a safety hazard.  The construction of 

the home next door at an illegal distance produced the code violation. 

 The City should not benefit from the public duty doctrine simply because its 

administrative negligence involved the enforcement of a chimney ordinance as 

opposed to some other code provision.  This is not a case involving damages caused 

by a fire.  This is a case about an administrative failure in which the City breached its 

legal duty by failing to follow its own law regarding enforcement of the most 

restrictive ordinance and the result was a violation of the residential code.  At bottom, 

this is not a public safety case, but one of purely administrative negligence.  The 

circuit court correctly held that the public duty doctrine did not bar the McDowells’ 

claims brought against the City. 

 II. The circuit court correctly held in favor of the McDowells on the issue 
 of liability on their negligence claim against the City. 

 
Like the Sapienzas, the City is liable in negligence to the McDowells for failing 

to follow the dictates of IRC R1003.9 and SDCL 11-4-6.  The City also had an 

obligation to follow the historic codes.  (Exs. 27 & 28; R. 1566-69). 
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The City has adopted a zoning code requiring certain setbacks and has also 

adopted the IRC requiring, among other things, certain clearances on chimneys.  In 

this situation, those two code provisions, both enforced by the City of Sioux Falls, 

came into conflict.  Under SDCL 11-4-6, the chimney provision must govern because 

it requires more space, and that did not occur.  As the City’s Chief Building Official, 

Ron Bell admitted that he knew that the more stringent requirement must be applied 

in circumstances covered by more than one governing ordinance or regulation.  (R. 

764).  And it was the City that issued the citation regarding IRC R1003.9, 

demonstrating that it was well aware of the ten-foot chimney clearance requirement.  

(Ex. 23; R. 1561).   Instead of enforcing the code, the City wrongfully permitted the 

Sapienzas to build their home in compliance with only the more lenient zoning 

setback.  In the context of the historic regulations regarding the maximum 

permissible height, mass, and scale of a home, the City also had a duty to enforce 

more stringent code provision, and it failed to do so.  The City violated the duties 

established by the governing ordinances, regulations, and SDCL 11-4-6, constituting 

negligence, as the circuit court correctly recognized, and entitling the McDowells to 

judgment against the City on the issue of liability.   

The City also owed a common law duty to the McDowells.  As this Court has 

explained, “[w]hen a duty is alleged based on the common law, its existence depends 

on the foreseeability of injury.”  McGuire v. Curry, 2009 S.D. 40, ¶ 9, 766 N.W.2d 501, 

505; see also Luke v. Deal, 2005 S.D. 6, ¶ 19, 692 N.W.2d 165, 170.  The City contends 

that it has no common law duty to the McDowells because it was not foreseeable to 
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the City that issuing a building permit to the Sapienzas would cause harm to the 

McDowells.  The law is contrary to the City’s position.  In the context of duty, this 

Court has made clear that “[l]iability is not contingent upon foreseeability of the 

‘extent of the harm or the manner in which it occurred.’  This means that the exact 

harm need not be foreseeable.  Rather the harm need only be within the class of 

reasonable foreseeable hazards that the duty exists to prevent.”  Kirlin v. Halverson, 

2008 S.D. 107, ¶ 38, 758 N.W.2d 436. 451 (quoting State Auto Ins. Companies v. B.N.C., 

2005 S.D. 89, ¶ 25, 702 N.W.2d 379, 388-89); see also Thompson v. Summers, 1997 S.D. 

103, ¶ 13, 567 N.W.2d 387, 392 (explaining that “it is foreseeability of injury to another, 

not a relationship with another, which is a prerequisite to establishing a duty necessary 

to sustain a negligence cause of action”). 

Here, as the circuit court recognized, the City failed to follow IRC R1003.9 

regarding chimney setbacks needing a ten-foot clearance when it issued a building 

permit to the Sapienzas and in failing to follow the dictates of the historic 

preservation requirements for building in historic districts.  This failure resulted in the 

City informing the McDowells that they could no longer use their fireplace and in the 

Sapienzas being permitted to build a non-conforming structure.  It was certainly 

foreseeable to the City that failure to follow the code when issuing a building permit 

to the Sapienzas would harm the McDowells in this fashion.  The City negligently 

abdicated its responsibility for code compliance and blindly issued a building permit 

to the Sapienzas, having no regard for code issues that might result for the 

neighboring historic homeowners.  Accordingly, the circuit court properly entered 
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findings of fact and conclusions of law against the City and the McDowells are, 

pursuant to their notice of review, entitled to correct the judgment correspondingly 

to include that finding against the City on the issue of liability. 

III. The circuit court entered sufficient findings of fact and conclusions of 
 law to allow for meaningful appellate review. 
 

Finally, the City contends that the circuit court did not enter sufficient 

findings or conclusions to allow for meaningful review on appeal.  The court’s 

findings and conclusions are set forth in its memorandum decision as permitted 

under SDCL 15-6-52(a).  In addition, the court expressly rejected numerous findings 

and conclusions proposed by the City, finding them “contrary to the Memorandum 

Decision.”  (R. 1727-28). 

The circuit court’s references to “a reasonable fact finder” and “reasonable 

jury” in its memorandum decision plainly are scrivener’s errors that inadvertently 

survived a previous incarnation of the decision when the case was at the summary 

judgment stage.  The circuit court rejected the City’s interpretation of the governing 

code and provisions, held that the injury to the McDowells was foreseeable, and held 

that the City owed a duty for which it was answerable in negligence.  (R. 1327).  It 

rejected the City’s affirmative defenses of the public duty doctrine, laches, and 

assumption of risk.  (R. 1328-29).  It entered judgment in favor of the City only on the 

inverse condemnation claim, and expressly declined to grant a legal remedy to the 

McDowells on their negligence claim against the City only because of the grant of 

permanent injunctive relief against the Sapienzas.  (R. 1330-31). 
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There is no need for a remand in this case for additional fact-finding unless 

the circuit court’s grant of permanent injunctive relief against the Sapienzas is for 

some reason reversed.  (R. 1732).  Rather, as set forth in the McDowells’ notice of 

review, the formal judgment simply should be amended to include the circuit court’s 

finding against the City on the issue of liability.  (R. 1732). 

CONCLUSION 
 

WHEREFORE, Pierce and Barbara McDowell respectfully request that this 

Honorable Court affirm the grant of injunctive relief against the Sapienzas in its 

entirety, affirm the finding of liability against the City on the negligence claim, and 

remand with instructions to the circuit court to amend the formal judgment to 

include the finding of liability against the City. 

  Dated this 5th day of September, 2017. 

    JOHNSON JANKLOW ABDALLAH 
    REITER & PARSONS LLP 
 
    BY  /s/   Ronald A. Parsons, Jr.        
         Steven M. Johnson 
          Ronald A. Parsons, Jr. 
         Shannon R. Falon 
         101 S. Main Ave, Suite 100       
         Sioux Falls, SD 57104 
        (605) 338-4304 

 
         Attorneys for Appellees 
         Pierce and Barbara McDowell  
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